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ALIGNMENT

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY EXAMINE THE PREMISES AND SHALL
BASE HIS BID ON THE EXISTING CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY.
THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS
AND THE ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR AL DIMENSIONS AND FIELD CONDITIONS.

‘THE WORK INCLUDED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL INCLUDE ALL LABOR,
MATERIALS, TRANSPORTATION, TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, LEAVING ALL WORK READY FOR USE.

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL AND
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL MATERIALS AND
WORKMANSHIP IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABI RM BUILDIN
CODE, HANDICAP AGCESS GODE AND ALL APPLICABLE oRmNANcEs ReLionG
'STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND REQUIREMENT

‘THESE PLANS INDICATE THE GENERAL EXTENT OF DEMOLITION AND NEW.
F K, BUT ARE NOT INTENDED TO BEALL
4 WORK NECESSARY TOALLOW FOR A
ITH THE INTENTION OF THESE DOCUMENTS
SHe ON ws DRAWINGS OR

N
UNLESS PECIFIALLY INDIGATED 10, BE DEOLISHED N THE coNsTRucnoN
UMENT, WITHOUT PRIOR REVIEW AND WRITTEN APPROVAL BY
RecHvECT

Y ERRORS, OMISSIONS AND CONFLIGTS FOUND I THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BOUGHT 10 THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND
OPER FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING WiTH WO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL
DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED.

‘THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM IN WRITING APPROXIMATE ON-SITE DELIVERY
DATES FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION ITEMS AS REQUIRED BY THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS, AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY POSSIBLE
DELAYS AFFECTING OCCUPANC:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A SCHEDULE FOR CONSTRUCTION AS.
REQUIRED TO MEET THE OWNER'S PHASING REQUIREMENTS AND ULTIMATE
COMPLETION DATE.

THE GONTRAGTOR SHALL VERIEY THAT NO CONFLICTS EXIST INTHE LOGATION
‘OF ANY AND ALL MECHANICAL, ELETRICAL, TELEPHONE, LIGHTING, PLUMBING
RUBFIRE SPRINKLER WORK (NCLUBING PIPING, DUCTWORK AND CONDUIT) AND
THAT ALL CLEARANCES FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE ARE PROVIDED.

WWORK DEFECTIVE IN CONSTRUCTION OR QUALITY OR DEFICIENT INANY

PAYMENT, EITHER PARTIAL OR FINAL, SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS ACCEPTANCE OF
DEFECTIVE WORK OR IMPROPER MATERIALS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE CARE NOT TO DAMAGE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ALL DAMAGES CAUSED
CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS,

THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL REVIEW, APPROVE, STAMP AND SUBMIT WITH
REASONABLE PROMPTNESS AND IN SUCH SEQUENCE AS TO CAUSE NO DELAY IN
THE WORK, PRODUCT DATA, SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMPLES FOR THE PROJECT.

BY APPROVING, STAMPING AND SUBMITTING SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA
A

F
CRITERIA RELATED THERETO AND THAT HE HAS CHECKED AND COORDINATI

THE INFORMATION WITHIN SUCH ¢ suawms T THE REOUINEMENTS OF THE
WORK AND CONTRACT DOCUM

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BE RELIEVED OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY
NTRACT DI

HAS GIVEN WRITTEN APPROVAL TO THE SPECIFIC DEVIATION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ARCHITECT THREE (3) PRINTS,
TYPICALLY, OF EACH SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL PLUS THREE (3) COPIES OF
EITHER PRODUCT DATA OR SAMPLES.

‘THE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR DIMENSIONS OR QUANTITIES
ON REVIEWED SUBMITTALS

'SUBSTITUTIONS, REVISIONS ANDIOR CHANGES MUST HAVE PRIOR WRITTEN
APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CURRENT AND COMPLETE SET OF
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ON THE JOB SITE DURING ALL PHASES OF
CONSTRUCTION FOR USE BY ALL TRADES AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL
'SUBCONTRACTORS WITH CURRENT CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AS REQUIRED

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COMPLETE PRODUCT DATAAND RELATED
INFORMATION APPROPRIATE FOR THE OWNER'S MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION
OF PRODUCTS FURNISHED UNDER THE CONTRACT.

WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE WARRANTED BY THE CONTRACTOR
AGAINST ALL DEFECTS FOR ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE. STA
COMPLETION OF THE WORK OR DESIGNATED PORTIONS T FOR ON
COYEAR AFTER ACGEPTANGE BY THE OWNER OF DESIGNATED EQU\PMENT we
‘THE CASE OF ITEMS REMAINING UNCOMPLETED AFTER THE DATE

SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. TH ONE VEAR WARRANTY PERIOD SIALL BE FROM
DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF SUCH ITEMS.

EACH TRADE SHALLEXAMINE THE PREMISES TO INSURE THAT CONDITIONS ARE
APPROPRIATE FOR HIS WORK TO COMMENCE, PRIOR TO COMMENCING HIS
NORIC AREAS NOT APPROPIATE SHALL BE BROUGHT 70 THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT. COMMENCING WORK IMPLIES ACCEPTANCE OF EXISTING
CONDITIONS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALLASSIST IN THE COORDINATION AND BE.
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF NG, TENS, INGLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES, PLUMBING FIXTURE
DISHIAHERS, OIGEDATA CABLING, TELEPHONE WORK. ETC

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION AS
REQUIRED FORACCESSORY TEMS INCLUDING SIKK. DISHWASHER
REFRIGERATOR, LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT, E

ALL DRAWINGS AND NOTES ARE CONSIDERED COMPLEMENTARY. AND WHAT IS
‘CALLED FOR BY EITHER WILL BE AS BINDING AS IF CALLED FOR BY Al

HORK SHOWN O REFEARED 10, ONANY ONE SET OF DRAWNGS SHALL BE
PROVIDED AS THOUGH SHOWN ON ALL RELATED DRAWINGS.

VERIFY ALL ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS AND COORDINATE DRAWINGS WITH
'STRUCTURAL AND MEP DRAWINGS BEFORE INITIATION OF ANY RELATED WORK

ALLINSTALLATIONS SHALL B INACCORDANCE WITH NANUFACTURER'S
'SPECIFICATIONS, INDUSTRY AND BUILDING STANDARDS. AND

REGUIREMENTS, SEALANT, WOATHERSTRPPINGLAND FLASHING LOCATIONS IV
DRAWINGS ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE INCLUSIVE.

LARGER SCALE DETAILED DRAWINGS SUPERCEDES SMALLER SCALED ELEVATION
AND PLAN DRAWINGS.

COUNTY OF NEVADA
CONTACT. TIM HORNER
S50 MAIDU AVENUE

A CITY, CA 95959
o0, e 128

ARCHITECT:
RUSSELL DAVIDSON ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN
CONTACT. RUSSELL DAVIDSON

149 CROW/
GRASS VALLEY, Oh s
T (530)913-2370

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

ELECTRICAL ENGINEE

MECHANICAL ENGINEER:

CIVIL ENGINEER:

SITE DATA
ADDRESS 15434 CA-4

NEVADA cwv CA95959
APN. 005-050-015
ELEVATION. 2,690
SNOW LOAD: 49 LBISF
WIND EXPOSURE: c
CLIMATE ZONE: "
ZONING: 3
SITE AREA 10.09 ACRES
BUILDING ANALYSIS
0CC. GROUP: 13,81
CONST. TYPE: B
FIRE SPRINKLERS: YvEs

TiTLE
TO1 TITLE SHEET
cviL
c1 TITLE SHEET
c2 DEMOLITION PLAN
c3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN
ADADETAIL SHEET
ARCHITECTURAL
SITE PLAN
A22  EGRESS & ACCESSIBILITY PLAN
A23  DEMO PLAN, NEW FLOOR & ROOF PLAN
A24 FINISHPLAN
A25  REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A31 BUILDING SECTIONS, ELEVATIONS & DETAILS
A4 ENLARGED NEW FLOOR PLAN, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A5 TYPICALACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
AS2  TYPICALACCESSIBILITY DETALLS
AT SPECIFICATIONS
A72  SPECIFICATION
A1 cessc
A82  ceBsC
AB3  coBsC
STRUCTURAL
S21  STRUCTURALPLANS
$31  ENGINEERING DETAILS AND SECTIONS
MECHANICAL
11 HVAC FLOOR PLAN
ELECTRICAL
0.1 LEGEND, ONE-LINE DIAGRAM, AND NOTES
E02  PANEL SCHEDULES
E21  LIGHTING PLAN & SCHEDULES
E31  POWERPLAN
Es1  TITLE 24 LIGHTING

TITLE 24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS
T24-1  TITLE 24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS
T242  TITLE 24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS

FIELD SET

RUSSELL DAVIDSON
ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN

CODE ANALYSIS

SCOPE OF WORK

APPLICABLE CODES

AL CODES REFERENCED ARE TO BE USED AS AMENDED
BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIAAND LOCAL JURISDICTION,

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBIN

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

1. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION, BUILDING AREA, OCCUPANCY GROUPS, FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION

AS PER 2019 CBC TABLE 601

JUVENILE HALL VEHICLE SALLYPORT
OCCUPANCY 13 Bl
CONSTRUCTION TYPE TYPEIA TYPE B
BUILDING AREA 25,845 SF 1,045 SF
SPRINKLER SYSTEM YES NO
FIRE RESISTANCE

BEARING WALLS (EXTERIOR) 4HR. /U901 NR
BEARING WALLS (INTERIOR) 2HR. /U901 NR
STRUCTURAL FRAME 2HR. NR
PERMANENT PARTITIONS 1 HR. / U901 NR

SHAFT ENCLOSURES 2HR. /U901 NR
FLOOR-CEILING 2HR./D733 NR
ROOF-CEILING 1 HR. / P80S. NR
EXTERIOR DOORS & WINDOWS NR > 20° SEPARATION NR > 10' SEPARATION
GLASS OPENING IN 1-HR CORRIDOR 45 MIN. / 10-B NR

OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS

THE PROPOSED BUILDING IS TO BE TREATED AS A SINGLE OCCUPANCY |-3 WITH AN S-3 OCCUPANCY AND ACCESSORY USE ROOMS
THAT ARE LESS THAN 10% OF THE TOTAL ALLOWABLE AREA OF THE PRIMARY OCCUPANCY, AS PER CBC SECTION 508.2.1 THRU
508.25.3.

SUBIJECT TO FIELD
INSPECTION

PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING WORK:

(N) 207 SF SERVER ROOM WITHIN (E) BUILDING FOOTPRINT
REPLACE (E) WINDOWS WITH (N) BALLISTICS GLASS
0)INT. WALLS FOR DISPATCH ENTRANGE

() RecepTION

(N) B LA ORK AND EQUIPMENT

FULL DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE WILL BE ACHIEVED WITH
IMPROVEMENTS

FIELD

(7]
m
—

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

THE FOLLOWING SUBMITTALS WILL BE DEFERRED:
ANSUL FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM

Final inspection
required from Nev City
Consolidated Fire prior
to building final
inspection.

NEVADA COUNTY YOUTH CENTER

DISPATCH REMODEL

NEVADA CITY, CA 95959
005-050-015

Craig Griesbach
Oct 13, 2020
3:49 pm

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS g
<
REQUIRED: o
b E
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Text Box
Final inspection required from Nev City Consolidated Fire prior to building final inspection. 


FINISH GRADE\ [ ‘ [ : [ . [ . [

FINISH_GRADE

ROUND CONCRETE
COLLECTION OF WATER

8" CMU WALL REBAR
#5 @ 15"
#4 @ 247 o it

2)#4 Cont

— WALL SECTION DETAIL—

6 HICH DECORATIVE BLOCK WALL

(COLOR & TYPE TO APPROVED BY CITY OF GRASS VALLEY)

N 122” DIA. x 24" CANE BOLTS
EVE

IN 3/4 SLEt

— SIDE ELEVATION —

METAL GATES INTERMEDIATE_FRAME
/\ /T FOR 24" WIDE PANELS

6" DIA. GALVANIZED METAL L oaen
PIPE , FILLED WITH 2500 .

—— FRONT ELEVATION —

FINISH GRADE

NEVADA COUNTY

ENGINEERING DIVISION
IMPROVEMENT PLANS FORs

NEVADA COUNTY YOUTH CENTER
A.P.N. OO5-050-015

iceH

9

wAY

DRAWING SHEET INDEX
C1 — TITLE SHEET

€2 — DEMOLITION PLAN

C3 — IMPROVEMENT PLAN

C4 — ADA DETAIL SHEET

DESIGNED: KN
DRAWN: _K2N
DATE: iy 31, 2020

CHECKED BY: KiN
PROJECT N

19-256

19-256 i ol Wopvy

DWG. NAME:

PROJECT CONSULTANTS

PROPERTY CONTACT:

DATE

TIM HORNER
NEVADA COUNTY YOUTH CENTER

(530) 265—

ARCHITECT:

RUSSELL DAVIDISON
149_CROWN POINT COURT, SUITE A
GRASS VALLI

(530) 755576

e=mail: russ@davidsonarch.com

CIVIL ENGINEER/SURVEYOR.
KEVIN J. NELSON, P.LS.
NELSON  ENGINEERING

14028 CAMAS COURT

PENN VALLEY, CA 85946

REVISIONS

(530) 432-4818
e—mail: k2@nelsonengineer.com

No.

EARTHWORK QUANTITIES:

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR: THE CALCULATION OF EARTHWORK QUANTITIES, AND
THE DETERMINATION OF ANY REQUIRED IMPORT OR EXPORT SHALL BE THE
SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE FOLLOWING QUANTITIES
CALCULATED BY NELSON ENGINEERING ARE FOR FEE CALCULATION.

EXCAVATION = o or

6 HICH DECORATIVE BLOCK WALLS

47 MIN. I

N CONC S[AB W/
“#4 ® 18" 0.C. BW|
<, OVER 47 4R

{—EXTEND CONC. SLAB
5 BEYOND WALLS

— BOLLARD DETAIL —

— PLAN —

TRASH ENCLOSURE DETAIL /A"
L/

L (2) e-0'm) x 6-0°(H) WL oaes

CONSTRUCT TRASH ENCLOSURE 8"
DEEP x 12' WIDE CONCRETE PAD,
NOT TO EXCEED 2% IN ANY

DIRECTION, per DETAIL LEFT

KEY MAP

SCALE: 1" 30"

FILL (15% SHRINK) = ____ 0 CY
IMPORT/EXPORT = _0 ¢

ANY IMPORT OR EXPORT REQUIREMENTS WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE CONTRACTOR,

AIR QUALITY AND DUST CONTROL NOTES

1

2

3

4.

5

5.

7.

8.

THE APPLICANT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL ADEQUATE DUST
CONTROL MEASURES ARE IMPLEMENTED IN A TIMELY MANNER DURING ALL PHASES OF
PROJECT DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION.

ALL MATERIAL EXCAVATED, STOCKPILED, OR GRADED SHALL BE SUFFICIENTLY WATERED, TREATED,
OR COVERED 0 PREVENT DUST FROW LEAVING. THE PROPERTY BOUNDARIES MND CAUSING A
PUBLIC NUISANCE OR A VIOLATION OF (BIENT AR STANDARD. WATERING SHOULD
OCCUR AT LEAST TWICE DAILY, WITH CONPLETE ST CORRAGE,

ALL LAND CLEARING, GRADING, EARTH MOVING, OR EXCAVATION ACTMITIES ON THE
PROJECT SHALL BE SUSPENDED AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE WINDBLOWN DUST
WHEN WINDS ARE EXPECTED TO EXCEED 20 MPH.

AL INACTVE PORTIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT SITE SHALL BE COVERED. SEEDED, OR
WATERED) UNTIL 4 SUTABLE COVER 1S ESTASLISHED.  ALTER
ED

(ACCORDING TO VANOACTRERS sPEcrrmﬂoNS) o0 A IRaCTve ConSTmocTon agers
(PREVIOUSLY GRADED AREAS WHICH REMAIN INACTVE FOR 96 HOURS) IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE LOCAL GRADING ORDINANCE.

ALL AREAS WITH VEHICLE TRAFFIC SHALL BE WATERED OR HAVE DUST PALLATIVE

APPLIED AS NECESSARY FOR REGULAR STABILIZATION OF DUST EMISSIONS.

ALL MATERIAL TRANSPORTED OFFSITE SHALL BE EITHER SUFFICIENTLY WATERED OR SECURELY
COVERED TO PREVENT PUBLIC NUISANCE.

PAVED STREETS ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SHALL BE SWEPT OR WASHED AT THE END OF

EACH DAY, OR AS REQUIRED TO REMOVE EXCESSIVE ACCUMULATIONS OF SILT AND/OR MUD
WHICH MAY HAVE RESULTED FROM ACTMITIES AT THE FROJECT SITE.

TITLE SHEET FOR:
JUVENILE HALL
15434 STATE HIGHWAY 49

A.P.N. 005-050-015

0F NEVADA,

CALIFORNIA

COUNT Y

NO_BURNING OF WASTE MATERIAL OR VEGETATION SHALL TAKE PLACE ON-SITE.
ALTERNATIVES TO BURNING INCLUDE CHIPPING, MULCHING OR CONVERTING TO BIOMASS.

PAVING & CONCRETE NOTES

7. ALL CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE (AB) SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% COMPACTION.

2. ALL ASPHALT CONCRETE SHALL BE 3/4" MAXIMUM, MEDIUM TYFE *B” PER SECTION 39 OF CALTRANS
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

THE TOP 12" OF SUBGRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 80% COMPACTION FOR ALL STRUCTURAL SECTIONS
(AC/AB & PCC) PER GEDTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT.

4. PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE (PCC) SHALL BE 3/4" MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AND HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,500 PS| AT 28 DAYS,

5. SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR DESIGN OF ALL BUILDING COMPONENTS AND
RETAINING WALLS.
6. EXPANSION JOINTS — PROVIDE AS SHOWN AND WHEREVER PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE (PCC) ABUTS
BUILDINGS, CURBS, WALLS. OR OTHER STRUCTURES.
~3/8" THICK FELT EXPANSION FIBER BOARD FULL DEPTH OF PCC.
— 1/2" BACKER ROD.
- FOR JONTS 3/4 D WDER CONCRETE EXTERIOR PAVEMENT JONT SEALANT: POLYURETHANE SELF-LEVELINC,
M C920, USES T & I, SINGLE IMPLEMENT.
_CoLoR St ke ConcReTE G
— CLEAN EXPANSION JOINTS AFTER CURNG AND FILL WITH SPECIFIED JOINT SEALANT FLUSH WITH ADIACENT PCC.

7. PCC FINISH:
— SIDEWALKS: LIGHT BROOM, TEXTURE PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL WITH TROWELED AND
RADIUSED EDGE, 1/4” RADIUS.
— CURBS & GUTTERS: MEDIUM BROOM, TEXTURE FARALLEL TO PAVEMENT DIRECTION.

B PLACE CURING COMPOUND ON EXPOSED PCC SURFACES IMMEDIATELY AFTER FINISHING IN ACCORDANCE
WTH MANUFACTURER's INSTRUCTIONS.

Ciril Engineering, Surveying, & Land Planning

< ENGINEERING

(530) 4324818

e-mail; ke@nelsonengineer.com

vvv nelsonengineer com

14028 Camas Court
Penn Valley, CA 9504
Visit s online at:

No. 55101
Ep. 6-30-2000

9. ADJUST ALL EXISTING GRATES & UTILITY BOXES TO GRADE AS REQUIRED BY PROPOSED

FIELD SET
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SCALE 1 INCH = 5 FEET

REMOVED EXISTING ASPHALT
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CONSTRUCT TRASH ENCLOSURE 8'

DIRECTION. per DETAIL SHEET 1

CONTRACTOR’s NOTE:

DOOR THRESHOLDS NOT 700 EXCEED 0.02 FEET.
CROSS SLOPES ALONG PATH OF TRAVEL NOT TO EXCEED 2.0:
RUNNING SLOPES ALONG PATH OF TRAVEL NOT TO EXCEED
THAN LANDINGS AND CURE RAMPS.

CURB RAMPS SLOPES NOT T0 EXCEED 8.33%

LANDINGS NOT TO EXCEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTION.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY CROSS SLOPES ALONG PATH OF TRAVEL AND
LANDING AREAS. CONTACT ENGINEER WITH NON—COMPLIANT AREAS.
REMOVE & REPLACE EXISTING NON—ADA CONFORMING SIDEWALK.
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY LIMITS OF REMOVE & REPLACEMENT TO
ENSURE CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT
OF TRAVEL DOES NOT EXCEED 5%.

19-256

KN
DWG. NAME: 15-25 et fol Mepg

CHECKED BY: KIN
DATE: iy 31, 2020
PROJECT No.:

DESIGNED:
DRAWN: _K2N

DATE

REVISIONS

6 AREA
DING AREL,
LF°:=2,66“-5°

.0%
5.0% OTHER

CALIFORNIA

EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN DIRECTION

LEGEND
PROPOSED ADA DIRECTION SIGN
EXISTING CONCRETE AREA

PROPOSED CONCRETE AREA

SITE PLAN FOR:
JUVENILE HALL
15434 STATE HIGHWAY 49

PROPOSED ASPHALT AREA TO MATCH EXISTING

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA

A.P.N. 005-050-015

0F NEVADA,

PROPOSED TRUNCATED DOMES per
DETAIL, SHEET 4

PROPOSED 6" CURB

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL per DETAIL, SHEET §

PROPOSED TOP_OF CURB ELEVATION
PROPOSED FINISH ASPHALT CONCRETE ELEVATION

ADA PATH OF TRAVEL
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY MAX 2% CROSS SLOPE

COUNT Y

PROPOSED LANDING AREA (MIN. 5'x5)
(NOT TO EXCEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTION,

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY)SEE DETAIL SHEET 4

PROPOSED FIBER ROLLS (BMP SE-5)

INDICATES DROP INLET PROTECTION PER BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES HANDBOOK DETAIL SE-10, TYPE 5. GRAVEL

BERM BAGS 70 SURROUND DRAIN INLETS PER BEST
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES HANDBOOK DETAIL SE-6.

(530) 4324818

e-mai: K28nelsonengineer.com
vvv nelsonengineer com

Ciril Engineering, Surveying, & Land Planning

< ENGINEERING

14028 Camas Court
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‘ PER DETAIL BELOW.

H
1~

4" WIDE_PAINTED WHITE
" PARKING LINE

u 0-4"

9'-0"
STANDARD PARKING SPACE

2 — No. 4 REBARS

1
:‘T 30"

2 — No. 4 REBARS
24" LONG EACH

STANDARD WHEEL STOP DETAIL

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN PER DETAIL RIGHT

CENTERED AT INTERIOR END OF PARKING SPACE.

VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES w/ ADDITIONAL

SIGN STATING "VAN ACCESSIBLE" ‘
I

°
nw
4" WIDE PAINTED WHITE ~

6" CONCRETE WHEEL STOP
PER DETAIL ABOVE.

PARKING LINE \ 2% MAX
x
2 4" WIDE PANTED BLUE
N e STRIPES AT 36" ON CENTER
. %
N
@ 0—g 4" WIDE BLUE BORDER
\ 12" HGH PANTED
WHITE LETTERING
NO_ ]

Gre
o

ARKING
.

8'—0" MIN.(VAN ACCESSIBLE,

<
|
<

STD. STATE ACCESSIBLE SYMBOL (WHITE)
OVER 48" SQUARE BLUE BACKGROUND

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE

WHITE
BLUE

REFLECTORIZED SIGN
COONSTRDCTED OF Ny
PORCECAIN STEEL

WITH BEADED TEXT

R EQUAL (70 S4. IN)

PARKING
ONLY
SR I E—
MINIMUM
FINE $250

ADDITIONAL ™ VAN ACCESSIBLE”

SIGN FOR VAN DISABLED
PARKING STALLS ONLY.

m
VAN ACCESSIBLE

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES
PARKED IN DESIGNATED
ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT
DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING
PLACARDS OR SPECIAL LICENSE
PLATES ISSUED FOR PERSONS
WITH DISABILITIES WILL BE
TOWED AWAY AT THE OWNER'S
EXPENSE TOWED VEHICLES MAY
BE RECLAIMED AT CALIFORNIA
HIGHWAY PATROL OR BY
TELEPHONE (916) 861—-1300

§0" MIN._70
FREE STANDING N
-
70 TOP OF

WALKING SURFACE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

RETAINING CURB IF NECESSARY
AT EDGE OF SIDEWALK

NOTES
1

PER PLA

@\r L 00000000 POOOOOOOOOO

| 00k 00000000 p00000000GO
00000000000 0660066000
00000000000 0660066000
00000000000 0660066000
00000000000 0660066000
00000000000 0660066000
00000000000 0600066000
5 00000000000 0000000000
2 00000000000 0600066000

(g;now DETAIL ©0000000000£=T0000000000

3/8"
TROWELED
EDGE
00000000000 0000000000

09000090900 BoSoso2s3sel /A
4 3/

00000000000 0000000000
00000000000 0000000000
00000000000 0000000000
00000000000 0000000000

!NSTALL PANELS PER MFR
RECOMMENDATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS,
AND PER ADA CODE REQUIREMENTS.

6 VARIES 3
5 TP, 5" TP,
SIDEWALK

=P =

3o So

_— xR <R
8.33% 8.33%
MAX MAX

SEE NOTES 2 AND 3
FRONT EDGE OF SIDEWALK

NOTES:

2. TRUNCATED DOME PANELS TO BE SIZED TO CONC SIDEWALK OR PAVEMENT PER PLAN
PROPER WIDTH USING EITHER 127, 24”, /5" TROWELED EDGE
36" OR 48” PANELS. CUT PANELS AS
NECESSARY. DOME PANELS TO MEET ALL CAST N PUACE FAIELS, SEE 5 NEEDED
CURRENT STATE AND FEDERAL ADA o =
REQUIREMENTS. . Lt %% . .
3. PANELS TO BE YELLOW ARMORTILE PANELS. T 1T
( g )SECT\ON
TRUNCATED DOMES DETAIL
nue
S
ACCESSIBILITY ISA DIRECTIONAL SIGN
5° MIN.
dl
4
VARIES
5 MIN.
SIDEWALK
r MAX §” DROP @ THRESHOLD, §*
LP + 4" BEVELED EDCE
PROVIDE SURFACE MOUNTED MAT
% v ////// v /////?
SEE NOTE 1 247 MIN, VARIES

1. THE CURB RAMP SHALL BE QUTLINED AS SHOWN WITH A 1'—0" WIDE BORDER

WITH " GROOVES APPROXIMATELY ¥ ON CENTER, §" DEEP

2. CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE THAT EXTENDS

THE FULL WIDTH AND 3'—0” DEPTH OF THE RAMP. SEE AR DWGS

3. THE EDGE OF THE DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE NEAREST THE VEHICULAR

WAY SHALL BE BETWEEN 6" AND 8" FROM THE FACE OF CURB.

ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP

SLOPE TO BE MAX OF 2% IN ANY
DIRECTION SLOPING AWAY FROM

BUILDING FACE OF BUILDING

LANDING DETAIL

KN

DESIGNED:
DRAWN: k2N

19-
DWG. NAME: 15-25 et fol Mepg

CHECKED BY: KiN
DATE: iy 31, 2020

DATE

REVISIONS

No.

N
Q S
W

R
g R S
B o
< wn
ERE S
= el
E=HE o
1N

2R =

ghpwas

A= TN

Ry =

|.° =

- e

N

z

N

Z Oz

Z 2|7 &8

oz3 4

m 3B g8

mm‘g §E
— Zz 3

LL]og

z 3.,
Z mE|iz

unEH

3 Hés

No. 55101
Ep. 6-30-2000

FIELD SET



cgriesbach
New Stamp


20 GRavg,
FIRE Lang-

13885 SQFT.
OUTDOOR
RECREATION

6500 $Q. FT
PAVED SURFACH

(E) YOUTH CENTER

TOTAL OF (30) SPACES.

STAFF PARKING

GENERATOR

‘GRIND CONC. SIDEWALK
WHERE CHANGE IN LEVEL
EXCEEDS 1/2°, SEE AT\

SCOPE OF WORK:
RENOVATED OFFICES,
BREAKROOM, RECEPTION

(E) DOWNSPOUT
I AI‘M

J:/c;\s METER | j

N ; !

'SCOPE OF WORK;
SERVER ROOM

T
(E) CONC. SIDE

VATE FOR COMPLIANGE,
i

e

]

(18) TOTAL SPACES
PUBLIC PARKING

2

SITE PLAN

SCALE T

=20

@ 1 PARCEL MAP

SCALE: 1+ =200

NOTES

SEE (TYP) ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS FOR DOOR
CLEARANCES

D

RUSSELL DAVIDSON
ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN

REFER TO CIVIL PLANS FOR (N) GRADES AND
MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS.
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REQD
CLEARANCE \

ot
(TYP)

AUTOMATIC DOOR,
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES
NOT REQD (CBC 118-404.32)

CORRIDOR CLEARNCES
o

SCALE: 14" =

NOTES

G

(TYP) MANUEVERING
CLEARANCE PER CBC

1-8404.2.4

'SECURE CORRIDOR
1HR.

EXIT

26 OCCUPANTS

—
2\  BREAKROOM |
386 SF

Eoress Rours__.,,_.,(_

M-

O] pooesse
SGRess RouTE

(N) DISPATCH

60CCUPANTS

T
|

|

| i
N \Fegeess coure
Pt

(®)ACCESSIBLE |
ETRAncE 2

=3
\

7,

7]

(5)ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL,

CrianeE m lEVEL T GompLy
WITH 142

EGRESS
[ROUTE|
VL

2!

.

6\\

EGRESS PLAN
( : )

SEE (TYP) ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS FOR DOOR
CLEARANCES

THROUGH PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RESISTANCE-
RATED WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A PENETRATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS TESTED

INAN APPROVED FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED

B. THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED

BY AN APPROVED PENETRATION
FIRESTOP SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED IN
AACCORDANCE WITHASTM E814 OR UL 1479, WITH
AMINIMUM POSITIVE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL

/ATER AND SHALL

REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANGE RATING OF
THE WALL PENETRATED,

EXCEPTION: WHERE THE PENETRATING ITEMS ARE
STEEL, FERROUS OR COPPER PIPES, TUBES OR

DUITS, THE ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN THE

N
PENETRATING ITEM AND THE FIRE-RESISTANCE-
RATED WALL IS PERMITTED TO BE PROTECTED AS.
FOLLOWS:

1. IN CONGRETE OR MASONRY WALLS WHERE
THE PENETRATING ITEM IS A MAXIM|
INCHNOMINAL DIAVETER AND THE ReA oF
HE OPE? /GH THE WALL DOES
NOT EXGEED 144 SaUAR
INCHES, CONCRETE, GROUT OR MORTAR IS
PERMITTED WHERE T 15 INSTALLED THE FULL
THICKNESS OF
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN o FRE
RESISTANCE RATING:

THE MATERIAL USED TO FILLTHE ANNULAR
SPACE SHALL PRE!
FLAME AND HOT GASES summsm o
IGNITE COTTON WASTE WHEN SUBJECTED
TOASTH E115 OR UL 263 TME TEMPERATURE
FIRE CONDITIONS UNDER A MINIMUM
POSITIVE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 001

H (2.49 PA) OF
OF THE PENETRATIONFOR THE 1 TIME FER\OD
EQUIVALENT TO THE FIRE-RESIS
RATING OF THE CONSTROCTION

RUSSELL DAVIDSON
ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN

FENETRATE
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o | e oo
SoBMTAL | 7R
i REv1 [ omem
sone ASoTED
oramsY.[RP0
checkeoay. [P0
o8 e
LEGEND EGRESS &
ACCESSIBILITY
Ro0NS W/ 1+HOUR N
REQUIRED SEPARATION PLAN
1R CORRIDOR =
1HR WAL ——
2rR AL ——
PRIVARY SECURITY PERIVETER
coress pATH —
ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL  ===—4==-)
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DOOR SCHEDULE

Y
(N) SEAMLESS GUTTER W/

GUARD TO MATCH
(E), SLOPE TO DOWNSPOUT
x .

NOTES:
1. PROVIDE HARDWARE SCHEDULE SUBMITTAL AFTER VERIFYING ALL LOCK FUNCTIONS, STYLE, FINISH, ADDITIONAL HARDWARE, AND LOCATION Wi OWNER.
2. VERIFY KEYING Wi OWNER

WINDOW SCHEDULE

MFR / MODEL

I Nores

LEVEL 3 RESISTANCE BALLISTICS GLASS. 1 1/8" THICK TEMPORED / POLYCARBONATE
GLASS UNIT. MIRROPANE ONE WAY VISION. PROVIDE VERTICAL BLINDS EA. WINDOW,

o Room __[Location] w | n FRAVE DOOR MATERIAL|__DOOR FINISH FRAE FINSH | FIRERATING | NOTES
o W | 50" | 70 | TIWELY WASONRY STEEL | KN4S03 ZIK DUST_|COB05 BLAGK NICKEL N
@ S TVELY TAZ) SCWOOD | KN4903 ZINK DUST_| G905 BLACK NICKEL, N
® e T80 STEEL | KNAS03 ZINK DUST_|COB05 BLAGK NICKEL s G
o S TVEY TAZS STEEL | KNAS03 ZINK DUST_|COB05 BLAGK NIGKEL N J—
05 INT 3 NA (E)
06 INT 3~ NA (E)
FAROWARE SCHEDULE
ciose Looxser | scriacec o
. Tgesno | cuose, | €408 - 3 y Woreso | om0 P I
200 | roow | "Mhea | nomrow, | NORTON. | ELECTR | | scauice | Kevway | MO OI0 | WD | vownetiovasie |
T | "o | oo ore TCEY | neAbER-m | ReabeR-ou fyie |
o1 [ weovestuie x X x X |
2 [ mocombon % x i X |
o [ amosemen | x x x x x x |
o [ woorsearen X x X x X | REPLACE (€) SDEWALL
FLASHING Wi SEAMLESS
* < | RSN
06 158 VIST. ENT. x x i

[ () METALROOF TOREMAN

® &

N

NOTES

WALL LEGEND

THESE DRANINGS ARE DIAGRAMATIC
AND SHALL NOT BE SCALED. ADDITIONAL
DATASHALLE BE RON THE ARCHITECT
ITTEN CLARIFICATION ONLY.
VERIPY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
ELEVATIONS, AND DIVENSIONS BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH ANY PORTION OF ANY

PROVIDE LEVER TYPE DOOR HANDLES,
OPERABLE BY A SINGLE EFFORT WITH NO
GRASPING OR HAND MOVEMENT
REQUIRED.

INTERIOR DOORS: 5LBS

FIRE DOORS: 15 LBS

EXTERIOR DOORS: 8% LBS

PROVIDE SIGNAGE AT ALL ROOMS PER
CBC 1182162

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL
0 THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
Cavesre EDmON (OF NFPATS
PENETRATION:
ASSEMBLIES SHALL B8 FIRE.STOPPED
FIRE STOPPING SHALL BE APPROVED
MATERIAL AS PRESCRIBED IN CBC 714
INSTALLATION OF THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
JALLNOT BE STARTED UNTIL COMPLETE
PLANS ARD SPECIHICATIONS HAVE BeEN
APPROVED BY THE LOCAL FIRE
RTMENT. AT VARIOUS STAGES AND AT
COMPLETION THE SYSTEM SHALL
COSTED NAE PRESENCE O THE -
ENFORCING AGENCY.

5

6.

7

o

PROVIDE 56" WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM
WALLBOARD AT ALL

NGLUDIG ON WALLS BEFIND ALL PLUMBING
FIXTURES.

PROVIDE CONCEALED CONTINUOUS 6" WIDE
16 GA. STEEL WALL REINFORCING FORALL
WALL-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, UPPER
CABINETS, GRAB BARS, ETC.

PROVIDE VERTICAL BLINDS AT ALL NEW
EXTERIOR WINDOWS.

FLAME SPREAD OF INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL
BE CLASS Ill OR BETTER.

ALL GYPSUM WALLBOARD TO BE 5/8" TYPE X'

(E) WALL

DtvoLseD P22

o m— RUSSELL DAVIDSON
ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN

KEY PLAN

m—

11 136 SECURE /— REMOVE (E) FLOORING /“ /‘I
I T uf fs 1§ T — I x
v os JL=
"coRR
163 §M. GROUP. OO (N) CASEWORK z
VISTING RM o L2 e EquipmenT 3
kY &Y z
|
O O g8
67 Visi {68 Visr S
T =
i 173 (N) BREAKROOM 2
WAL
197 STORAGE
9 (N) VE:
2 (TYP) FURNITURE R
BY OWNER I
160 RECEPTION L
A
fy 1
= g
pO [ 199 SPRNKLER RISER
57 RESTROYM 156 VISITOR ENTRANCE P
i
| Iy oFrice 172 0Fice [
| | )
‘ ~. "
. b1 It 1__J 2000 server [
| [ R
! @ @® !

NEW FLOOR PLAN

GAAAAAAAAAAA

0=

E
X3

SCALE: 1

136 SECURE [~ REMOVE (E) FLOORING

CORRIDOR

e

£

I

erove || O || 0
O O
o7 e Josvr

REMOVE CABINET
END AND PREPARE
FOR NEW FINISH

160 RECEPTION /

57 kesTROYM 158 isiTOR ENTRANCE

=

REMOVE () WINDOWS,
PREPARE FORNEW

|_ REMOVE (E) WINDOW, CUT
cm

/

REMOVE (E) CABINETS

& PREPARE FOR (N)

U PER NEW PLANS

L > m

J

171 OFFICE 172 OFFICE

PLACEMENT

-

197 STORAGE

199 SPRIN

Remove, (E) WINDOWS,
ARE FOR NEW

EREPLAGEMENT

DEMO FLOOR PLAN

CONC. SLAB

GAAAAAAAAAAA

SCALE 18" = T

REMOVE &
REPLACE (£)—]

O

[14

w

=

z

w

o
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=

34
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a
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zZs |
Sw| 3
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ozx e
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ok | g58

< 09

< S<8
S0 | 938
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DEMO PLAN, NEW
FLOOR & ROOF
PLAN
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FINISH SCHEDULE

FINISH LEGEND

KEY PLAN

FINISH SCHEDULE

INTERIOR PAINT

RUSSELL DAVIDSON
ARCHTECTURE + DESIGN

e FLOOR WALLS CEILING ores conE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER ~ COLOR EINISH LocaTion
FLOOR BASE WALL | MOULDNG | CELNG | CRoWN | cie.AT T INTERIOR PAINT KELLYMOORE  KM4384 GRAY GHOST SEE SPECS REFER TO PLAN
(N BREAKROOM P = T ©
) CORRIDOR © Re-1 T B FLoorme
il © - - © cope DESCRIPTION MANUEACTURER  MODELNO. color LocaTion
) DISPATCH © © ® ® FLL VINYL PLANK PHILADELPHIA  TRANSCEND 5529 00765 PORTABELLO BREAKROOM
(N) SERVERROOM 2 Re-1 Pt Ac FL2 SEALED CONC. CURECRETE ASHFORD FORMULA  TRANSPARENT  SERVER ROOM
wvesT ® RB-1 Pt A
BASES
CODE  DESCRPTION MATERIAL color sze Location
Re-1 RESILIANT BASE BURKE RUBBER 207CHARCOAL 4 REFER TO PLAN
CEILING
conE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER  MATERIAL coLor Locarion
Ac1 ACOUSTICAL CEILING  MATCH (B) MATCH (£) WHITE REFER TO PLAN
—
SECURE
CORRIDOR

SM. GROUP
VISITING RM

ﬂ

visiT || visiT | |sEcure
CORR

visiT || visiT

CAULK & SEAL JOINT @
FLOOR, REPAIR OR REPLACE
FLOC

HOWER|

STAFF LOCKERS

ORING AS REQD E[T]
@ls|
2]
2|
2|
RECEPTION ®

2
(N) DISPATCH
ResTROOM| | LVISITOR ENTRANCE
o \Jl* I I

OFFICE OFFICE

SALLYPORT

41l_ﬂ_ll_ﬂ_l

1ST FLOOR FINISH PLAN

SCALE 1B = 10

STORAGE

SPRINKLER RISER

[14

w

=

z

w

o

T

=

3.

>

a

Fo

zZs |
Sw| 3
ox 2
ozx e
<O 2
ok | g58
< < < 3 w
S0 | 938
we | 35z
zZ0 | 24%
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FINISH PLAN
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gl
3 . - . HORIZONTAL RESTRAINT NOTES
5l o0e] ~ STRUT ~ POINT
popvErTo el 1 CONTRAGTOR TO GOOROIATE FRE SPRIKLER
WALLANGLE 0790 SYSTEM.
| NOTE: TIE ADJACENT WALLS
S S serew T MAX. g O THE CEILING MAIN AND 2 BRACINGWIRES 10 BE ATTACHED AUAXNUM OF 45°TO
WALL STRUCTURE @ 167 O.C. = CROSS RUNNERS ‘THE PLANE OF THE CEILING AND PARALLEL
IRV COMPONENTS AT THE BRAGING PONT BRACE WIRES T
/8" MIN, EB TAUT AND TIED BOTH ENDS WITH THREE TIGHT RUSSELL DAVIDSON
ACOUSTIC BOARD (RABBET EDGES 40 0.C. WITH MIN. 3 TIGHT TURNS WITHIN WRAPS. ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN
OF CUT PANELS @ PERETER T0 11112 BOTH ENDS OF WIRE TYP. & PROVIE TrApEzE oR oTHER SUPPLENENTARY
COMPRESSION STRUT @ 12:0 0.C. WAX. UPPORT MEMBERS AT OBSTRUCTIO!
(TYP.) SUSPENDED o wAx) 1200 304" MIN. GLR. CROSS " MAX FROM ANY WALL 1-1/2" wwcsasmwc meosmumommmcsas
CEILING RUNNER RUNNER OR MAIN RUNNER TLTUBE (MAX LENGTH STRUTS OR BRACES AS REQUIRED AT AL CEILING
(E) STRUCTURE ABOVE AN NO. 12 GA MIN STTACH TO FRAMING ABOVE W/ #13 SREAKS, SOPFITS O DISCONTINUED AREAS. PANGER
SCALE 1 17- 10 i T BLAN ST MET, SCREWS, (1112 M. EMBEOMENT WIRES THAT ARE MORE THAN 1 IN 6 OUT OF PLUMB ARE
INTO WOOD JOISTS OR BLOGKING NOTE 1 TO HAVE COUNTER-SLOPING WIRES,

Te;cswc cup N /|

LATERAL BRACING:
#12 GA. WIRES SEPARATEALL CEILING HANGING & BRACING WIRES AT

[~ SHOT INANCHOR 4 SPLAYED 90° FROM EACH
. o LEAST 6 FROM ALL UNBRACED
STEEL STRAP W X L X 12 GA. MIN. | — N oR 2 MAX. - GENTERLINE R i R wirking CONDUITS ETC. 115 ACCERTABLE TOATTAGH LIGHT
3 TuRNS ] . A OF CROSS RUNNER e BOTH DS b Wi o WEIGHT ITEVS, SUCH AS SINGLE ELECTRIGAL cONDurT
'SPLAYED SEISMIC BRACING WIRE. g ACOUSTIC TILE TO LATERAL HANGER NOT EXCEEDING /4" NOMINAL DIAI
— o WIRE WIRES USI N HEABLE T0 SOAY
STABILIZER BAR VERTICAL HANGER WIRE % CEILING STEELSTUD, BLAGK IRON cTION AN BEAN 40" 0.C.ALL MAN BEAMS WIRES USING CONNECTORS ACCE AGLE 10 SONSSS
DRILL-IN EXPANSION ANCHOR = (IN NON-COMBUSTIBLE ARE TO BE HAVY DUTY PER SECTION
SPLAYED SEISMIC ~ VERTICAL HANGER £ CoNSTRUGTION TYPES o
BRACNGWIRE = WREATTAGHVENT () STRUCTURE ABOVE i TRUCTION TYPES oo 13.6.6.22A OF ASCET-05 5. PROVIDE NEW BLOCKING AT STRUCTURE ABOVE WHERE
ATTACHWMENT 2| e ‘SEISMIC BRACING AT CROSS TEE 2:0° 0.C EXSTING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS DO NOT ALIGN W/
e (N) 2Xé BLOCKING AT END OF & £0.Ga0D FoR U2 10 40 GOMPRESSION STRUT HANGER WIR
CONPRESSION STRUT ATTACH HIGH,) 12 GA. WIRE @ EACH CORNER OF LIGHT
NO BLOCKING TO METAL ELEVATION FIXTURE HOUSING, TYP. 6. THE WIDTH OF PERIMETER CLOSURE ANGLE SHALL BE
T STABILIZER BARS SHALL BE USED TO PREVENT THE ENDS OF BOTTOM FLANGE WITH 2410 TeK 2" MINIMUM IN WIDTH. IN EACH ORTHOG
THE AN BEAMS AND CROSS TEES AT PERIETER WALLS SCREW EACH END \ores EARTHQUAKE OLIP INSTALL2 N, @ FORIZONTAL DIRECTION, ONE END OF CEILNG GRID
FROM SPREADING OPEN DURING A SEISMIC EVENT. » ¥ 3 SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE CLOSURE ANGLE. THE
2. PERIMETER WIRES SHALL NOT BE IN LIEU OF STABILIZER BARS. CoupREsSIoN Arauy ETALSTUD T INSTALL COMPRESSION STRUTS (1 PER 144 SF MAX)ATALL THER END IN EACH HORIZONTAL DIRECTION SHALL
STABILIZER BARS ARE NOT REQUIRED AT PERIMETERS WHERE . SEISMIC BRACING AT HAVE AMINIMUM 0.75° CLEARANCE FROM THE WALL AND
RUNNERS ARE ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO CLOSURE ANGLES. CUT OFF STUD SIDES AND FOLD 2 ATTACHLIGHT FIXTURE TO GRID W] SEISMIC CLIPS (#6 1/4° LIGHT FIXTURE SHALL REST UPON AND BE FREE TO SLIDE ON A
3. WIRE TYING IS AN ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE TO STABILIZER COMPRESSION STRUCT BACK STUD FLANGE SHEET METAL SCREW) AND 24412 GAWIRE AT LIGHT CLOSURE ANGLE.
T FIXTURE TO STRUCTURE ABOVE
7. FOR CEILING AREA EXCEEDING 1,000 S F. HORIZONTAL
(TYP.) SUSPENDED (TYP.) CONNECTION (TYP.) SUSPENDED (TYP.) SUSPENDED RESTRAINT OF THE COILING TO THE STRUCTURAL
CEILING STABILIZER BAR TO DECKING ABOVE CEILING LAYOUT CEILING SEISMIC BRACING SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED.
SCALE 1 12 10" SOALE 1 12= 10" SCALE 1 1Z= T SOALE 1 2= T4

FOR CEILING AREA EXCEEDING 2,500 S ., ASEISMIC.

ANALYSIS ARE PERFORMED ON THE CEILING BRACING
SYSTEM FOR THE PRESCRIBED SEISMIC FORCES THAT

' ' I I I CEILING SYSTEM ND
L CLOSURE ANGLES PROVIDE SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE TO
T T T ACCOMODATE THE ANTICIPATED LATERAL

DISPLACEMENT.

9. EXCEPT WHERE RIGID BRACES ARE USED TO LIMIT
LATERAL DEFLECTIONS, PENETRATIONS SHALL HAVE A
OVERSIZE RING, SLEEVE OR ADAPTER THROUGH THE
CEILING TILE TO ALLOW FOR FREE MOVEMENT OF AT
LEAST 1" IN ALL HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONS IS
PERMITTED,

10. CHANGES IN CEILING PLAN ELEVATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH POSITIVE BRACING.

== = ===
1. LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY FROM
THE STRUCTURE ABOVE BY APPROVED HANGERS. IF
LIGHT FIXTURE WEIGHS OVER 20LB OR OVER SPLF THE
ATTACHMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH ASCE 7-05 SECTION
13.6.1 AND 13,

12. ANY LOAD OVER 400LB. ADDED TO THE CEILING SHOULD
BE DESIGNED FOR GRAVITY AND SEISMIC LOAD.

ALL CEILING FIXTURES AND WIRING FOR LIGHT

URES, EXIT SIGNS OR OTHER ELECTRICAL DEVICES
SHALL BE UL APPROVED AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
CONDUIT OR OTHER WIRING METHOD APPROVED BY
‘THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

| BERE [0CATED
L T T
[ reuse (E) ACOUSTICAL I

TILES WHEN POSSIBLE,
[ REPLACE BROKEN AND
DAMAGED TILES

T eubarsTo ?L:I, —
N
|

NEVADA COUNTY YOUTH CENTER

| I I —— ———

|
T  — il
DISPATCH REMODEL
15434 CA-49
NEVADA CITY, CA 95959
APN: 005-050-015

e o
e L ‘ I v o
| b [T I e
T T T T ' g ' . Q SCALE ASNOTED
] R || i DRAWN BY: RPD.
i (M) Bx16 ATTIC VENT, SEE
‘ fhapieame ey \ creooar [
| L I ‘ré - N o8 P
x = T i RO) KEY PLAN REFLECTED
: 1 ! I l@ CEILING PLAN
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NOTES

THROUGH PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RESISTANCE-
RATED WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING.

A PENETRATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS
TESTED IN AN APPROVED FIRE-RESISTANCE-

RATED ASSEMBLY. RUSSELL DAVIDSON
B. THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL BE ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN
OTECTED BY AN APPROVED PENETRATION

RATING OF THE WALL PENETRATED.

EXCEPTION: WHERE THE PENETRATING ITEMS
ARE STEEL, FERROUS OR COPPER PIPES, TUBES

@ eeas 3 S TE SeaC
THE PENETRATING (TEM AND THE
(EIR00FING N RESISTANCE-RATED WALL IS PERWITIED T0 8E
1R SPRAY APPLIED &) PROTECTED AS FOLLOWS:
FIRE PROOFING |
Jp— INCONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS WHER

E THE PENETRATING ITEM IS AMAXIMUM
6.INCH NOMINAL DIAMETER AND THE AREA
‘OF THE OPENING THROUGH

§ coRe STEELATTIC e WALL BOES NOT EXCEED 144
ACGESS, VENTED SQUARE INCHES, CONCRETE, GROUT

FAN GO SEE WECH S - OR MORTAR IS PERMITTED WHERE IT IS

INSTALLED THE FULL THICKNESS OF

THE WALL OR THE THICKNESS REQUIRED

O MAINTAIN THE FIRE RESISTANGE

RATING; OR
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CLEARANCES

THROUGH PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RESISTANCE-
RATED WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING
A PENETRATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS
VED FIRE-RESISTANCE-
RATED ASSEWBLY.

B. THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL BE

RUSSELL DAVIDSON
ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN

PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED
FIRESTOP SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E814 OR UL 1479,
WITH AMINIMUM POSITIVE PRESSURE
DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.01 INCH (2.49 PA) OF
WATER AND SHALL HAVE AN F RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE
RATING OF THE WALL PENETRATED.

EXCEPTION: WHERE THE PENETRATING ITEMS

RESISTANCE RATED WALL IS PERMITTED TO BE
PROTECTED AS FOLLOWS:

i
IN CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS WHER
E THE PENETRATING ITEM IS A MAXIMUM
©INCH NOVINAL DIAMETER AND THE AREA

OF THE OPENING T
e WALL DORS NGT EXCERD 144
SQUARE INCHES, CONCRETE. GROUT

MORTAR IS PERMITTED WHERE IT IS

INSTALLED THE FULL THICKNESS OF
THE WALL OR THE THICKNESS REQUIRED
TO MAINTAIN THE FIRE-RESISTANCE
RATING; OF

THE MATERIAL USED TO FILL
THE ANNULAR SPACE SHALL PREVENT
THE PASSAGE OF AND HOT GASES
SUFFIGEENTTO) \GN\TE COTTON WASTE
M E118 OR UL

zaz T\ME TEMPERATURE FIRE

UNDER A MINIMUM POSITIVE
PRESSURE D\FFERENTIAL OF 001 INCH
(249 PA) OF THE LOCATION OF
G PENETRATION FOR IHE TINE PERIOD
EQUIVALENT TO THE Fl
RATING OF THE CONSTROCTION
PENETRATE

PLAN KEYNOTES

(N) POWER DOOR OPENER FOR ADAACCESS.
“TIED TO CARD ACCESS KEYPAD. WIKK INGRESSR
s-1244

(N) CARD READER WITH KEYPAD, HID MULTICLASS
SE RP40. CONNECT TO (N) AVIGILON CONTROLLER
IN (N) SERVER ROOM. AND TIE IN COMMISIONING
TO (E) COUNTY ANIGILON ACCESS CONTROL
SYSTEM.

(00 CARD READER WITH KEYPAD, HID MULTICLASS
SE RPK40. CONNECT TO (N) AVIGILO!

CONTROLLER I () SERVER ROOM AND TIE IN
COMMISIONING TO () COUNTY ANIGILON ACCESS
CONTROL SYSTEM.

ANSUL FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM

INERGEN CLEAN AGENT FIRE SUPPRESSION
AGENT FOR COMPUTER ROOMS.

INCLUDE A COMPLETE FIRE SUPPRESSION
SYSTEM TO COVER NEW SERVER ROOM
INSTALLED AND TESTED TO MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THE NECESSARY

AND PROVIDE ANY TRAINING REQUIRED BY
MANUFACTURER FOR MAINTENANCE AND USER
PERSONNEL
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MIN,

48" MAX.

34" MAX,

3
MAX.

X>27

X <80

LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS

11 f—<wew

46" MAX,

48" MAX.

UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH

44" MAX.

OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH

FORWARD & SIDE REACH

UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH

60" AFEF. CL SIGNS

(TYP) DOOR AS SCHEDULED

(TYP) AT ALL ACCESSIBLE
RESTROOM DOORS, PROVIDE
SIGNAGE PER CBC 11B-703.7.2.6

+ CLEAR PER CBC 118-703.4

(TYP.) AT ALL DESIGNATED
ACCESSIBLE DOORWAYS,
PROVIDE PERMANENT
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBLITY AND ROOM
SIGNAGE PER CBC 118-703.7.2.1

PER CBC 118-309.4, HAND-
ACTIVATED LATCHING AND
LOCKING DOORS SHALL BE
OPERABLE BY LEVER-TYPE
HARDWARE

DISABLED ACCESS DOOR SIGNAGE

a 172"
< MIN.
B!
1172
MIN.
WALKING
SURFACES &

STAIRS

10 HANDRAIL HEIGHT & CLEARANCE

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:

ACLEAR OPENING OF 32 INCHES WITH THE DOOR OPEN
90 DEGREES MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE
DOOR AND THE OPPOSITE STOP.
WHERE THE DOORS ARE LOCATED WITHIN THE
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, THE DOOR LANDING IS REQUIRED
TO HAVE A DEPTH CLEARANCE OF 60 INCHES MINIMUM
IN THE DIRECTION OF THE DOOR SWING. THE DEPTH
CLEARANCE SHALL BE 48 INCHES IN THE OPPOSITE
DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OR
A IFAPPROACH CAN BE MADE FROM THE LATCH
SIDE, THE CLEARANCE DEPTH CAN BE 44 INCHES
IF THE DOOR HAS NO CLOSER,
B. IFAPPROACH CAN BE MADE FROM THE STRIKE
SIDE AND THE DOOR, THE CLEARANCE DEPTH CAN
BE 44 INCHES IF IT HAS NEITHER LATCH NOR
CLOSER (CBC 1003.3.3.2)
DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SINGLE-EFFORT,
NON-GRASP HARDWARE (LE., LEVER) CENTERED
BETWEEN 34" AND 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND THE
DOOR SHALL HAVE A 10" KICK-PLATE. (CBC 11B-404.2.7,
118-404.2.10)
THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN
EXTERIORS ACCESSIBLE EGRESS DOORS IS 5 LB. AND
15 LB AT REQUIRED FIRE DOORS. (CBC 118-404.2.9)
LANDINGS AT DOORS SHALL BE LEVEL EXCEPT THAT
EXTERIOR DOOR LANDINGS MAY HAVE A SLOPE NOT TO
EXCEED %' PER FT (2% SLOPE). (CBC 11B-404.2.4.4)
WHEN THE ACCESSIBLE DOOR HAS A CLOSER, THE
SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED
SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES,
THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A
POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5
SECONDS MIN. (CBC 11B-404.2.8.1)
WHERE THERE IS A DOORMAT, ACCESSIBILITY WILL BE
MAINTAINED AND THE DOORMAT SHALL BE SECURELY
ATTACHED; EXPOSED EDGES SHALL BE FASTENED TO
FLOOR SURFACES AND HAVE A TRIM ALONG ENTIRE
LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED EDGE. PILE HEIGHT SHALL
BE NO MORE THAN 1/2". CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4" MAX
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL AND WITHOUT
EDGE TREATMENT. (CBC 11B-303 AND CBC 118-302.2).
4" STRIKE SIDE X 60" DEEP CLEARANCE AT EXTERIOR
DOORS. THE TOTAL CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS ON THE
PULL SIDE OF THE DOOR ARE 60°X60" (36" DOOR WIDTH
PLUS 24" SIDE STRIKE). (CBC 11B-404.2.4)

(TYP) MAX SLOPE AT

PULL SIDE

fl

60" MIN.

4 36"MIN

44" MIN,
(487 MIN. IF DOOR HAS A

PUSH SIDE

LATCHAND A CLOSER

60"

32" CLR. MIN.

l/ LEVEL FLOOR AREA = 1:48

11B-404.2.7 PER HAND
ACTIVATED LATCHING AND
LOCKING DOORS SHALL BE
OPERABLE BY LEVER-TYPE
HARDWARE

AT ALL ACCESSIBLE BLDG
ENTRANCES, PROVIDE

15 INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
ADDE 1~ OF ACCESSIBILITY PER

@EXY CBC 11B-216.6

PROVIDE THIS ADDITIONAL
|—— SPACE IF DOOR IS EQUIPPED
W/ ALATCH AND A CLOSER

5.

LEVEL MANUEVERING
CLEARANCE AT DOORS

IN.

8 |-

AREA OF
RESE

DISABLED ACCESS
DOOR THRESHOLD

DOOR AS SCHEDULED

OPERABLE WITHOUT GRASPING

MAX EFFORT AT EXT. DOORS = 5 LBS

MAX EFFORT AT IXT. DOORS = 5 LBS 3
MAX EFFORT AT REQD FIRE DOORS = 15 LBS

10" KICKPLATE OR SMOOTH

E )
7
e
: '
!
AREA OF i
REFUGE %
z g ki
EE
TACTILE SIGNAGE
5 f=mer =

]

EXIT DOORS SHALL HAVE WITH AN ILLUMINATED EXIT
SIGN AND TACTILE SIGNAGE WITH SPECIAL PROVISIONS
PER (CBC 1007.9)

MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE OR SURFACE MOUNTED

FLUSH BOLTS AND SURFACE BOLTS OR ANY OTHER TYPE

OF DEVICE THAT MAY BE USED TO CLOSE OR RESTRAIN

THE DOOR OTHER THAN OPERATION OF THE LOCKING

DEVICE SHALL NOT BE USED PER CBC 1008.1.9.4.

EXIT DOORS ARE TO BE OPENABLE FROM INSIDE

WITHOUT USE OF A KEY, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR

EFFORT. HOWEVER, KEY-LOCKING HARDWARE MAY BE

USED ON THE MAIN EXIT WHEN THE MAIN EXIT DOOR HAS

ADURABLE SIGN ON OR ADJACENT TO THE DOOR

STATING THIS DOOR MUST REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING

BUSINESS HOURS. THE SIGN SHALL BE IN LETTERS NOT

LESS THAN ONE INCH HIGH ON A CONTRASTING

BACKGROUND. WHEN UNLOCKED, THE DOOR MUST BE

FREE TO SWING WITHOUT OPERATION OF ANY LATCHING

DEVICE. (CBC 1008.1.9.3)

FLOORS AND WALL BASE FINISH MATERIALS. IN OTHER

THAN DWELLING UNITS, TOILET, BATHING AND SHOWER

ROOM FLOOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH,

HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE. THE INTERSECTIONS

OF SUCH FLOORS WITH WALLS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH,

HARD, NONABSORBENT VERTICAL BASE THAT EXTENDS

UPWARD ONTO THE WALLS AT LEAST 4 INCHES. (CBC

12102.1)

WALLS AND PARTITIONS. WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN

2 FEET OF URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A

SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT

OF 4 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND EXCEPT FOR

STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, THE MATERIALS USED IN SUCH

WALLS SHALL BE OF ATYPE THAT IS NOT ADVERSELY

AFFECTED BY MOISTURE. (CBC 1210.2)

EXCEPTIONS:

1. DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS.

2. TOILET ROOMS THAT ARE NOT ACCESSIBLE TO THE
PUBLIC AND WHICH HAVE NOT MORE THAN ONE
WATER CLOSET. ACCESSORIES SUCH AS GRAB
BARS, TOWEL BARS, PAPER DISPENSERS AND SOAP
DISHES, PROVIDED ON OR WITHIN WALLS, SHALL BE
INSTALLED AND SEALED TO PROTECT STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS FROM MOISTURE. (CBC 2010.2)

48" MIN.

30" MIN.

CLEAR FOOR SPACE

SCALE U7 = 10

CARPET PILE HEIGHT

RUSSELL DAVIDSON
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PARTITION

6
MIN.

TOILET COMPARTMENT
TOE CLEARANCE

SCALE 1T = 10

60" 44" MIN.

SEAT
WALL

22723 %
15%16" R
%
4z
Rk
SEAT
WALL
3 %
w3 w3
2% MAX 21 MAX.
COMPARTMENT COMPARTMENT
ENTRY ENTRY
RECTANGULAR L-SHAPED

SHOWER COMPARTMENT SEAT

10" TYP,

SCALE U7 = 10

WOMEN'S  RESTROOM SIGNAGE NOTES:
RESTROOM
1. SIGNAGE SHALL BE MOUNTED 60" ABOVE
FINISH FLOOR TYP. U.O.N
2. WOMEN'S AND MEN'S DOOR SIGNAGE TO
BE 1/4" THICK WITH PICTOGRAM, UNISEX
MEN'S SIGNAGE TO BE 1/4" THICK TRIANGLE ON
RESTROOM 1/4" THICK CIRCLE WITH PICTOGRAM,
11B-703.7.2.6
3. TITLE 24 RECOMMENDS NO RAISED
PICTOGRAM, BRAILLE OR LETTERS ON
CIRCLE / TRIANGLE DOOR SIGNS
UNISEX
RESTROOM

6

(TYP.) PUBLIC RESTROOM SIGNAGE

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:

ALL DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL EITHER BE LOCATED
COMPLETELY WITHIN ALCOVES, POSITIONED
COMPLETELY BETWEEN WING WALLS, OR OTHERWISE
POSITIONED SO AS NOT TO ENCROACH INTO
PEDESTRIAN WAYS. THE PROTECTED AREA WITHIN
WHICH A DRINKING FOUNTAIN IS LOCATED SHALL BE 32
INCHES WIDE MINIMUM AND 18 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM,
AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-305.7. WHEN
USED, WING WALLS OR BARRIERS SHALL PROJECT
HORIZONTALLY AT LEAST AS FAR AS THE DRINKING
FOUNTAIN AND TO WITHIN 6 INCHES VERTICALLY FROM
THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. (118-602.9)

THE REQUIRED CLEARANCE AROUND THE WATER
CLOSET SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE WATER
CLOSET, ASSOCIATED GRAB BARS, DISPENSERS,
SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, COAT HOOKS,
SHELVES, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
AND CLEARANCES REQUIRED AT OTHER FIXTURES, AND
THE TURNING SPACE. NO OTHER FIXTURES OR
OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE
REQUIRED WATER CLOSET CLEARANCE. (11B-604.3.2)
FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR
AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHA1L
COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-309 EXCEPT THEY SHALL
BE LOCATED 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR
FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN
SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET EXCEPT IN AMBULATORY
ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B- 604.8.2. (11B-604.6)

TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-309.4 AND SHALL BE 7 INCHES MINIMUM
AND 9 INCHES MAXIMUM IN FRONT OF THE WATER
CLOSET MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE
DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE DISPENSER SHALL BE
BELOW THE GRAB BAR, 19 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED BEHIND
GRAB BARS. DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF ATYPE
THAT CONTROLS DELIVERY OR THAT DOES NOT ALLOW
CCONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW. (11B-604.7)

TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS, INCLUDING DOOR
HARDWARE, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-404
EXCEPT THAT IF THE APPROACH IS FROM THE PUSH
SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR, CLEARANCE
BETWEEN THE DOOR SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT AND
ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM
MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE COMPARTMENT
DOOR IN ITS CLOSED POSITION. DOORS SHALL BE
LOCATED IN THE FRONT PARTITION OR IN THE SIDE
WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE WATER
CLOSET. WHERE LOCATED IN THE FRONT PARTITION,

THE DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4 INCHES MAXIMUM
FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM
THE WATER CLOSET. WHERE LOCATED IN THE SIDE
WALL OR PARTITION, THE DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4
INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT PARTITION. THE
DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING. A DOOR PULL
COMPLYING WITH SECTION [1B-404.2.7 SHALL BE
PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR NEAR THE
LATCH. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY
FIXTURE. DOORS MAY SWING INTO THAT PORTION OF
MANEUVERING SPACE WHICH DOES NOT OVERLAP THE
CLEARANCE REQUIRED AT A WATER CLOSET.
(11B-604.8.1.2)

A SHOWER SPRAY UNIT WITH A HOSE 59 INCHES LONG
MINIMUM THAT CAN BE USED BOTH AS A FIXED-
POSITION SHOWER HEAD AND AS A HANDHELD
SHOWER SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE SHOWER SPRAY
UNIT SHALL HAVE AN ON/OFF CONTROL WITH A NON-
POSITIVE SHUT-OFF. IF AN ADJUSTABLE-HEIGHT
SHOWER HEAD ON A VERTICAL BAR IS USED, THE BAR
SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS NOT TO OBSTRUCT THE
USE OF GRAB BARS. SHOWER SPRAY UNITS SHALL
DELIVER WATER THAT IS 120 F (49°C) MAXIMUM.
(11B-605.6)

THRESHOLDS IN ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER
COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 1/2 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 11B-303. (11B-605.7)
SHOWER FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. FLOOR OR
GROUND SURFACES OFSHOWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 118-302.1 AND SHALL BE SLOPED 1:48
MAXIMUM IN ANY DIRECTION. WHERE DRAINS ARE
PROVIDED, GRATE OPENINGS SHALL BE 1/4 INCH
MAXIMUM AND FLUSH WITH THE FLOOR SURFACE.
(118-605.9)

A SEAT IN A STANDARD ROLL-IN SHOWER
COMPARTMENT SHALL BE A FOLDING TYPE, SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON THE SIDE WALL ADJACENT TO THE
CONTROLS, AND SHALL EXTEND FROM THE BACK WALL
TO A POINT WITHIN 3 INCHES OF THE COI

RUSSELL DAVIDSON
ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN

ENTRY. ASEAT IN AN ALTERNATE ROLL-IN TYPE
SHOWER COMPARTMENT SHALL BE A FOLDING TYPE,
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE FRONT WALL OPPOSITE
THE BACK WALL, AND SHALL EXTEND FROM THE
ADJACENT SIDE WALL TO A POINT WITHIN 3 INCHES OF
THE COMPARTMENT ENTRY. THE TOP OF THE SEAT
SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE BATHROOM FINISH FLOOR. WHEN
FOLDED, THE SEAT SHALL EXTEND 6 INCHES MAXIMUM
FROM THE MOUNTING WALL. SEATS SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 118-610.3.1 OR 118-610.3.2. (118-610.3)

€
BACK
| wan .
27" MAX,
MIN, 27" MAX. 15"
2 “ MAX 1
2| Z
: CONTROL: SIDE
8 LOCATION% WALL
= — N A
BACK 4 —tH SIDE
4 WALL : g SIe. g
3 N &l &l
§ N )
FLOOR MOUNTED WC | 36" WHEN DOOR 50" MIN. .
597@ WAL MOUNTED We SWINGSIN NOTE: INSIDE FINISHED DIMENSIONS NOTE: INSIDE FINISHED DIMENSIONS
MEASURED AT THE CENTER POINTS OF MEASURED AT THE CENTER POINTS OF
OPPOSING SIDES OPPOSING SIDES
(TYP) MULTI-OCCUPANCY
RESTROOM ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENT ALTERNATE ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENT
SAE T = T 4 smerr =1 3 fsmem =10
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ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS
PART 1 GENERAL
PART 2 PRODUCTS - NOT USED
PART 3 EXECUTION
SUBMITTALS FOR REVIEW
When the following are specified in individual sections, submit them for review:
mduc\ o
wings.
Somple or S
Semple orverfcation
Submitto Architect forreview o heImied purpose f checking for complance with nformation
given and the design concept expressed in Conlract Docum
‘Samples vill be reviewed for aesthetic, color, or finish se\ecnon
After review, provide copies and distribute in accordance with SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES article
below and for record documents purposes described in Section 017800 - Closeout Submittals.
SUBMITTALS FOR PROJECT CLOSEOUT
‘Submit Correction Punch List for Substantial Completion.
‘Submit Final Correction Punch List for Substantial Completion.
W thefollowing ae specified i ncividuslsectons, submit e a project lseout n
compliance with requirements of Section 017800 - Closeout Submi
Project record docments
Operation and maintenance data.
Warranties,
Bor

Other types as indicated.
‘Submit for Owner's benefit during and after project completion.
SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES
General Recements
jse a single transmittal for related items.
Shop. Dvawmg Procedures:

o 3 . original by interpreting
Contract Documents and coordinating related work.

Donatreprduce Conract Documents to creat shop dravings

do not meet the

eqmremems for shop drawings.
SUBMITTAL REVIEW
‘Submittals for Review: Architect will review each submittal, and approve, or take other appropriate
action.

Submitlsforiformation; Architect il acknowedg recetand review, See belw fo acons o

Acitcts actionswil be reflected by marking ach retumed submital using vitual stamp on
electronic submital
Architects and consultants' actions on items submitted for review:

Authorzng purchasig,aicaton, dfvery, and st

or language with same legal meaning

‘Aﬂumved 45 Notod, R submission e eI oflangusge wihsams legal
meaning.
At Contractors pton,submit oracte e, withreview notations
 2ckaoviedged and ncor

o, Resubmit o Record’ o language with same legal meaning.
Not Autharaig fabrcaten. demery. and o
Arehitects and consulans” actons on ems submited for nformation:
s for which 10 action was
“Recelved - 0 noy the Coniactr that the submital has been received o ecord
ttems lor which action was taken;
Reviewed" - no further action is required from Contractor.
END OF SECTION

SECURITY PROCEDURES
PART 1 GENERAL
SECURITY PROGRAM
Protect Work , existing premises and Owner's operations from theft, vandalism, and unauthorized
entry.

Initiate program in coordination with Owner's existing security system at project mobilization.
Maintain program throughout construction period until Owner occupancy.
PART 2 PRODUCTS - NOT USED
PART 3 EXECUTION - NOT USED
END OF SECTION

DEMOLITION
PART 1 GENERAL
PART 2 PRODUCTS
MATERIALS
PART 3 EXECUTION
GENERAL PROCEDURES AND PROJECT CONDITIONS
Complywith sppicablecodes and regtonsfo demolon operations end saetyof st
structures and the
s reduied po
Take precautons o oven catastrophic or uncontoled collapse ofsuctures (0 be
removed; do not allow worker or public access within range of potential collapse of unstable
Sruchures
Provide, erect, and maintain temporary bariers and security devices.
SELECTIVE DEMOLITION FOR ALTERATIONS
Drawings showing existing consinucion and uies are based on casual ek observation and
existing record documents only.
Remove existing work as indicated and as required o accomplish new work.
Services (Including but not imited to HVAC, Plumbing, Fire Protection, Electrical
mmunications, and ): Remove existing systems and equipment e dicaed
Protect existing work to remain.
DEBRIS AND WASTE REMOVAL
Remove debris, junk, and trash from site.
END OF SECTION

@

UNIT MASONRY
PART 1 GENERAL
SUBMITTALS
Product Data: Provide data for masonry units, fabricated wire reinforcement, mortar, and masonry
accessories.

Manufacturer's Certiicate: Certify that masonry units meet or exceed specified requirements.
Manufacturers Certiicate: Certify that water repellent admixture manufacturer has certified
masonry unit manufacturer as an approved user of water repellent admixture in the manufacture of
concrete block.
PART 2 PRODUCTS
CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS
Conrete Block: Comply with referenced standards and as follows:
Size: Standard units with nominal face dimensions of 16 by 8 inches ( 400 by 200 mm ) and
).

Special Provide non-sandard blocksconfigured fr comers
B Bearny tnie, ASTANCod.normal weght
Hollow block, as indicated.
sed Faces: Manufacturer's standard color and texture.
Non-Loadbearing Units: ASTM C129.
Hollow block, as indicated.
nits with Integral Water Repellent: Concrete block units as specified in this section with
Do men. I st a0 1o Concers rasanty Ui ot e i f métacure.
MORTAR AND GROUT MATERIALS
Mortar and Grout: As specified in Section 040511
Masonry Cement: ASTM C91/CO1M, Type N.

Water: Clean and potable.
Moisture- Resns!am Admixture: Water repellent compound desngned o reduce capillariy.
Integral Water Repellent Admixture for Mortar: Pol added to mortar at the
e o1 manufacire

Packaged Dry Material for Mortar for Unit Masonry: Premixed Portiand cement, hydrated lime, and
‘sand; complying with ASTM C1714/C1714M and capable of producing mortar of the specified
strength in accordance with ASTM C270 with the addition of water only.

Color: Match existing.

Water-repellent mortar for use with water repellent masonry units.
Packaged Dry Material for Mortar for Unit Masonry: Premixed masonry cement and mason's sand;
compling wih ASTM CL7L4ICL?14M and capable ofproducing morarof the specfe sirengthin
accordance with ASTM C270 with the addition of water only.

Type: Type N.
Color: Match existing.
Water-repellent mortar for use with water-repellent masonry units.
Packaged Dry Material for Mortar for Repointing: Premixed Portland cement, hydrated lime, and
radedsand:capable of producing Tpe O mortar i accordance wih ASTH C270 wih the adon
of water o
oo etch exising
REINFORCEMENT AND ANCHORAGE
FLASHINGS
Metal Flashing Materials: Stainless Steel, as specified in Section 076200.
Metal Flashing Materials:
Stainless Sie! Flasting: ASTM AGS6, Type 304, Sof temper; 26 gage, 00187 inch (0.48
m ) thick; finish 28 1o 2
Prefabicaied Metal Fiashing: Smooth fabricaed 12 02/ (3.6 kgisq m) copper lashing
for surface mounted conditions.
Factory-Fabricated Flashing Comers and End Dams Stainless steel.
Flashing
ather ype reqied o Tevommendon b Toshing mantacire. ype Capant o o 6 e o1
flashing
Termination Bars: Stainless steel: compatible with membrane and adhesives.
Dip Edge: Stailess stl; angled dfpwith hemmed sdge; compaile with memtyane and
adhesi
Lap Senans and Tapes: by flashing
and adhesives.
MORTAR AND GROUT MIXING
Mortar for Unit Masonry: ASTM C270, using the Proportion Specification.
Extrion, loadbearing mason
Eetr oicaibearng masony: Type N
Interior,loadbearing masonry: Type
reno, hamwoadbeanng mesomy Type O,
Mixing: Use mechanical batch mixer and comply with referenced standards.
PART 3 EXECUTION
COLD AND HOT WEATHER REQUIREMENTS
‘Comply with requirements of ACI 530/530.1/ERTA or applicable building code, whichever is more
stringent

P membrane

COURSING
Establish ines, levels, and coursing indicated. Protect from displacemen.
Maintain masonry courses o uniform dimension. Form vertical and horizontal joints of uniform
thickness.
Concrete Masonry Units:
Bond: Running
Coursing: One unit and one mortar oint to equal 8 inches (200 mm ).
Mortar Joints: Concave.
PLACING AND BONDING
Lay hollow masonry unis with face shell bedding on head and bed joints.
Perform job site cutting of masonry units with proper t00ls o provide straight, clean, unchipped
edges. Prevent broken masonry unit comers or edges.
CAVITY MORTAR CONTROL
Do not permit mortar 1o drop or accumulate into cavity air space or 0 plug weep/cavity vents.
REINFORCEMENT AND ANCHORAGE - GENERAL, SINGLE WYTHE MASONRY, and CAVITY WALL
MASONRY
Unless otherwise indicated on drawings or specified under specific walltype, install horizontal joint
reinforcement 16 inches (400 mm ) on center.
Place masonry joint reinforcement in frst and second horizontal joints above and below openings.
Extend minimum 16 inches (400 mm) each side of opening.
Place continuous joint reinforcement in first and second joint below top of walis.
Embed longtudinal wresof int renorcementn morar it i teast S8 inch (16 mm)
mortar cover on each s
Lap joint reinforcement ends minimum 6 inches ( 150 mm ).
MASONRY FLASHINGS
Whether or not specifically indicated, install masonry flashing to divert water to exterior at all
locations where downward flow of water wil be nterrupted.
Install lashing in accordance with manufacturers instructions and BIA Technical Notes No. 7.
Eend mta lashings hrough exterrfaceofmasany and erinate i an angld o
e a1 o chle: below a1 e 5 prosent ersure mratEn undr T
Exlend metal flashings to within 1/2 inch ( 12 mm) of exterior face of masonry and adhere 1o top of
Stainless steel angled rip with hemmed edige.
END OF SECTION

ARCHITECTURAL WOOD CASEWORK
PART 1 GENERAL
PART 2 PRODUCTS
CABINETS
Qualty Standard: Custom Grade, i accordance wth AWIAWMACIWI (AWS) of ANMACIAI
(NAAWS), unless noted otheruw
Plastic Laminate Faced Cabinets: Custom grade.
Cabinets:
Finish - Exposed Exterior Surfaces: Pearl Soapstone #4886-38.
Casework Construction Type: Type A - Frameless.
WOOD-BASED COMPONENTS
Wood fabricated from old growth timber is not permitted.
LAMINATE MATERIALS
Thermally Fused Laminate (TFL): Melamine resin, NEMA LD 3, Type VGL laminate panels
COUNTERTOPS
Countertops are specified in Section 123600,
Plastic Laminate Countertops: Medium density fiberboard subsirate covered with HPDL.,
conventionally fabricated and self-edge banded.
ACCESSORIES
Adnesive: Type recommended by fabricator to st application,
HARDWARE
Hardware: BHMA A156.9, types as recommended by fabricator for quality grade specified.
Adjustable Shelf Supports: Standard side-mounted system using recessed metal shelf standards
or multiple holes for pin supports and coordinated self rests, polished chrome finish, for nominal 1
inch (25 mm )Snacmg aa.usmems

Dran Pulls U shaped v pull, stee with chrome frish, 4 nch centers (*U" shaped
e il S i chvoma b 100 b conere)
Cabinet Locks: Keyed cylinder, two keys per lock, master keyed, steel with chrome finsh.
Drawer Sides:
Type: Full extension.
staic Load Capacily: Commercial grade.
Mounting: Side mounted.
Hinges: European style concealed self-closing type, steel with polished finish.
Soft Close Adapter: Concealed, frame-mounted, screw-adjustable damper ; steel with polished
finish.

FABRICATION
Assembly: Shop assemble cabinets for delivery (o site in units easily handled and to permit
passage through building openings.

Edging: Fit shelves, doors, and exposed edges with specified edging. Do not use more than one.
piece for any single length
Fiting: When necessary to cut and fit on site, provide materials with ample allowance for cutting
Provide matching rim for scribing and site cuting
Plastic Laminate: Apply plastic laminate finish in full uninterrupted sheets consistent with
manulaclursd sizes. Fit comers and joints hairine: secure with concealed fasteners. Siighty bevel
Locate countr bt jonts minimum 2 et fom ik cu-outs. Locatecounter but ots
iimum 660 mim from sink cu-outs.
o exposed pasic aminate ih edies with material of ame rish and patern,

Provide cutous forpubing fxures. Very locaons of cutout rom on-sie dimensons. Prime
paint cut edge:

SHOP FINISHING
‘Sand work smooth and set exposed nails and screws
For opaque fiishes, apply wood filer in exposed nail and screw indentations and sand smooth

n items to receive transparent finishes, use wood filer matching or blending with surrounding
CoMacts a1 o tocomimenGed or pies e
sh work in accordance with AWI/AWMACIWI (AWS) or AWMACIWI (NAAWS), Section 5 -
Finishing for grade specified and as follows:
PART 3 EXECUTION
STALLATION
stell work naccordance with AWUAWMACIWI (AWS) or ANMACIN(NAAWS) requicemens fo
rade e
Setand secure custom cabinets in place, assuring that they are rigid, plumb, and level.
ND OF SECTION

COMMON WORK RESULTS FOR FLOORING PREPARATION
PART 1 GENERAL
SUBMITTALS
Floor Covering and Adhesiv Manuacturers Product Literaur: For each specific combination of
substrate, floor covering, and adhesive to be used; showing
Adhesive Bond and Compatibilty Test Report
QUALITY ASSURANCE
Contractor may perform adhesive and bond test with Contractor's own personnel of hire a testing
gency.

PART 2 PRODUCTS

MATERIALS
Atemate F\uurmg Adnesive: Floorcovering manufaciurersrecommended product sufable forthe
moitu onditions present; low-VOC. In the absence of any recommendati

Toonng mamiadtres v s T Produttrocommanded by adnoane manacier 86 e for
substrate and floor covering and for conditions present.
PART 3 EXECUTION
CONCRETE SLAB PREPARATION
Pertorm olowng aperatons i th ader indicatc:
Sla

s (on-gra floor coverings:
Visual observation o!exnslmg floor covering, for adhesion, water damage, alkaline
deposis, and other
Removal o exising for covering
Preliminary cleaning
Specified remediation, f requires
PEienig, Somoating and e, a requred
Other preparaton specifed
Adhesive bond and compatibilty test.
Prtecton
ADHESIVE BOND AND COMPATIBILITY TESTING
Comply with requirements and recommendations of floor covering manufacturer.
END OF SECTION

RESILIENT FLOORING
PART 1 GENERAL
PART 2 PRODUCTS
TILE FLOORING
Vit Tl - VT-1: Sl vinyluith color and ptir troughout tickres:
m Recuremens: Gomply with ASTM FL706,of Class cotfesponding (0 e
Speciied
Plank Tile Size: 7 by 48 inch.
Wear Layer Thckness: 02 nch (20 o )
Towal Thikness: [116]nch (
Pattern: Tran:
Cotor Porabels 00765,
RESILIENT BASE
Resilient Base - Type RB-1: ASTM F1861, Type TS rubber, vulcanized thermoset; top set Style B,
Cove.
Height: 4inch (100 mm )
Thickness: 0,080 inch (20 ).

PART 3 EXECUTION
Instalation - General
Starting installation constitutes acceptance of subfloor conditions.
Install in accordance vith manufacturer's witten instructions.
Installation - Tile Flooring
Mixtle fom cotaner t ensureshade variaions are consistent when te s placed.uness
otherwise indicated in manufacturer's installation instructior
Install plank tile with a random offset of at least & inches (152 mm) from adjacent rows.
Installation - Resilient Base
Fitjoints tightly and make vertical. Maintain minimum dimension of 18 inches ( 45 mm ) between
joints

END OF SECTION

RESILIENT TILE FLOORING
PART 1 GENERAL
SUBMITTALS

Manufacturer's documentation for naarmg and accessories:

Vellhcalmn Samples: Submit two 4'by 4 inch (100 by 100 mm ) in size illustrating color
et for each resilent foorng uroﬂucl specified.

QUAUTY ASSURANCE
PART 2 PRODUCTS.
MANUFACTURERS
RESILIENT TILE FLOORING

Luxury Vinyl Plank and Tile:

Pattemn: Transcend 5529V.
Color: Portabello 00765.

PART 3 EXECUTION
EXAMINATION - SEE ALSO SECTION 01 7000.

paceptance of Conditions: Carefully examine all installation areas with installer/applicator present,

or

Verytht fiod messuraments, produc, sdhesives, substles,surfacss, siuclural support
tolerances, levelness, temperature, humidity, moisture content evel, pH, cleaniiness and
other condiions are 8 requred by the manufacurer, and reac 10 receive work.

INSTALLATION

stallaton per manuiacurers writen insiuclons, Secton 017000, and as follws:
ayout shallbe speifed by Archiec, Designer or End Use
Follow ayout and ensure imstalation reference Ines are square.
Fieled sha e nstaled i diconel rows an back abgne i the same decton, o
may be installed in quarter-tumed fashion.

Check cartons for and do not mix dye lots.
Expansion Joints: Locate expansion, isolation, and other moving joints prior to installation.
Adhesives: Adhere flooring to substrate using the full spread method resulting in a
completed installation without gaps, voids, raised edges, bubbles or any other surface
imperfections.

END OF SECTION

TILE CARPETING
PART 1 GENERAL

SUBMITTALS
Samples: Submit wo carpettes ustating color and pattem desgn or each carpe color
select

PART 2 PRODUCTS

MATERIALS
Tie Carpetng, Type Tufted, manufactured in one color dye lot

roduct’ First Ge Up Il Tile - 57443 manufactured by Mohawk
TioSee: 26 by 24" inch ‘mm), nominal,

Thickness: [.088"] inch (L] e )
atiern: Importance.

PART 3 EXECUTION
INSTALLATION

Blend carpet from different cartons to ensure minimal variation in color match.

Cut carpet il clean. Fit carpet tight to intersection with vertical surfaces without gaps.

Lay carpet e in square pattern, with pile direction parallel 1o next unit, set parallel o building lines.

END OF SECTION

INTERIOR PAINTING
PART 1 GENERAL
SECTION INCLUDES
Scopes Finish nterorsufaces exposed 1 view, niess fuly factoryfished and uness otherise
indicate
Do Not Paint or Finish the Following ltems:
Items factory-fnished unless othenwise indicated; materials and products having factory-
applied primers are not considered factory finished
Items indicated to receive other finishes.
Items indicated to remain unfinished.
Fie ratinglabel, equpmentseril numberand capaciy abels bar code aels, and
operating
Sailess L nosaed auminum, bronze, leme coate siailess seel and ead fems.
tarble, granite, slate, and other natral stone:
F\mﬂs nless specifically indicated.

Cometaled ipes, ducts, and conduis
SUBMITTALS
mples: Submit three paper “draw down” samples, 8-1/2 by 11 inches ( 216 by 279 mm ) in size,
ilustrating range of colors available for each fiishing product specified.
ere sheen is specified, submit samples in only that sheen
PART 2 PRODUCTS
MANUFACTURERS
Provide paints and finishes from the same manufacturer to the greatest extent possible.
PAINTS AND FINISHES - GENERAL
Paints and Finishes: Ready mixed, unless intended to be a field-catalyzed paint.
Provide pants and ishes of asof paste consisteny,capable of being read
unormy disperseto 8 homogeneaus coatng, wih god flow and busting Doperies, and
CapamE oty o g Hee ofsrease
Suprly Sach bt et in ety requeed 6 complets e pojecs work roma single
production run.
reduce, thin, or dilute paint o finishes or add materials unless such procedure is
specifically described in manfacturer's product instructions.
Colors: As indicated on drawings.
Selection to be made by Owner after award of cor
I shed areas, i pioes, ducte, condu, and scupment he same color as the wall
celing they are mounted on/under
PAINT SYSTEMS - INTERIOR
PT-1 Intror Sufaces 1 be Paited, Uless Otheruise inicatec Including gypsum board,
1o masoney uns, brick,woo laster uncoated stel shop pimed stel,
Gaanizad et and somnu
T top coats and one coa e,
Top Coat Sheen:
Eggshell: MPI gloss level 3; use this sheen at all locations.

Satin: MPI gloss level 4; use this sheen for items subject to frequent touching by
occupans,inciudng mwm rames and railings.
Primer: for specific substrat
PART 3 EXECUTION

PREPARATION
Clean surfaces thoroughly and correct defects prior to application.
are surfaces using the methods recommended by the manufacturer for achieving the best
result for the substrate under the project conditions.
APPLICATION
Apply products in accordance with manufacturer's written instructions and recommendations in
“MPI Architectural Painting Specification Manual".

DO ot apply frishes to surfaces that ae ot cry. Alow appied oats (o cry before nex coatis
pplied

END OF SECTION
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VERTICAL LOUVER BLINDS
PART 1 GENERAL
PART 2 PRODUCTS
BLINDS AND BLIND COMPONENTS.
Vertical Louver Blinds: Horizontal travel, vertical vane louver units complete with tracks, pivot and
traversing mechanisms, and accessories, as follows:
v anes: PVC vanes o e sze dicated.
Dbecion ot Travar As indcated on the drawings.
Mounting: Inside (between jambs).
Cord and Chain Operation: Comply with WCMAA100.1,

Tracks: Channel tracks as required for type of operation, extruded aluminum with clear anodized
finish, with end caps.
imensions: Manufactuersstandard, sleced orsuabiky for nsallaion condlons, span,

0 weightof v
Rotation: Cham crven dirctrtaton by acivating it gear within end cap assembly n
o sty i and-spur gears in carrier t

Operating Cumpnnenls Intemally mounied heavy-cuty st sl it rod, vane
ercomponen requre forproper performance and designed fr smoot,
auet, trouble free operati
ot Mechariom: Geared for synchronous 180 degrees rotation of vanes and type of

Vane Cartiers: Metal carriers with ball- plastic trucks, equippe
or other devices to ensure positive spacing of var

it Chain: Nickel plted brace beaded ball chain, minimum 178 nch (3 mm ) diameter;

locale at drawback side of unis as indicated.

PV Vanes: negraly coloed. exdd PYC; fa, 2 nches (Somm)wide

Brackets and Mounting Hardware: As recommended by manufacturer for the mounting
Configuration and Span indicated provids manuactuer's sandard L- racket with i for outside
‘mounting and ciip only for inside mounting.

FABRICATION
Field measure finished openings prior to ordering or fabrication.

PART 3 EXECUTION

INSTALLATION
Install in accordance with manufacturer's instructions using mounting style as indicated
Adjust blinds for smooth operation.

END OF SECTION

COUNTERTOPS
PART 1 GENERAL
SUBMITTALS
PART 2 PRODUCTS
COUNTERTOPS
Plasic Laminaie Countertops: Highpressure decoravelaninae (HPDL)sheet bonded 0
subst
Lammate Sheet, Type [__J: NEMALD 3, Grade HGS, 0.048 inch (1.2 mm) nominal
thicknes
Fieh: 60 Mate
Surface Color and Pattern: Wilsonart Black Alicante 4926.
Exposed Edge Treatment: Square, substrate bult up to minimum 1-1/4 inch ( 32 mm ) thick
covered with matching laminate.
Back and End Splashes: Same material, same consruction
Fabricale in accordance with manufacturers standard requirements.
MATERIALS
Adhesives: Chemical resistant waterproof adhesive as recommended by manufacturer of
materials being joined.
FABRICATION
Fabricate tops and splashes in the largest sections practicable, with top surface of oins flush.
Provide backlend splash wherever counter edge abuts vertical surface unless otherwise indicated.
PART 3 EXECUTION
INSTALLATION
Secursly atach couneriops 0 cabines usingconcealed fasteners. ake flt sufaces evel; shim
where requ
Attach p\asnc laminate countertops using Screws with minimum penetration nto substrate board of
58 inch (16 mm ).
‘Seal joint between backlend splashes and vertical surfaces.
END OF SECTION

ACCESS CONTROL
PART 1 GENERAL

SUBMITTALS
Shop Dravings: include pln views indicating locations of system components and proposed size,
type, and routing of conduits andor cables. Include elevations and details of proposed equipment

atangemens.Inclde sysem crcomecion shemate Gatams. mlode oatrement
interface with other system:
Product Data: Provide manufacturer's standard catalog pages and data sheefs for each system
component. Include ratings, configurations, standard wiring diagrams, dimensions, inishes,
service condition requirements, and instaled features
Evidence of qualiications for installer
Evidence of qualifcations for maintenance coniractor (i different entity from installr).
QUALITY ASSURANCE
‘Comply with the following:
NEPA 70.
NEPAL01 (e Safety Code)
he requirements of the local authorities having jurisdiction
Roricane TR sandards
Installer Qualfcatons: Company specialzng i performing he work f s secton wih i
three years documented experience with access control systems of simiar size, type,
compleiy and providing contect malnenance sevice a a reguar part o et Dusiness;
authorized manufacturer's representat
WARRANTY
Provide minimum one year manufacturer warranty covering repair of replacement due (o defective
materials o workmanship.
PART 2 PRODUCTS
ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
ovide new access control system consisting ofreqied equipment,condui. boes,wing.
ConaCiors, PArIWATe, SUppors, BECes3ons, SWTD, SYSIO rograrIG. 616, o8 necessar for
A Complee operating system tha provdes he fnctonal mtent ncicted
Surge Protecion
Provide surge proecion for readers and door strkes/locks
Itertace with ther Syste
e producis Compatble wih oher systems requiring nertace with access control

Provide pmdums listed, classified, and labeled as suitable for the purpose intended.
s Control Units and Readers: Listed and labeled as complying with UL 204,

ACCESS CONTROL UNITS AND SOFTWARE

Provide access control units and software compatible with readers to be connected.

Unless otherwise indicated, provide software and licenses required for fully operational system

Access Control Unit:

asis of Design: Avigilon Access Control

ACCESS CONTROL POINT PERIPHERALS

Provide devices compatible with control units and software.

Provide devices suitable for operation under the service conditions at the installed location.

Readers and Keypads:

General Requirements:
Provide readers compatible with credentials to be used.

Color: To be selected by Architect from manufacturer's available standard colors,
Door Locking Devices (Electric Strikes and Magnetic Locks): Comply with Section 087100,
PART 3 EXECUTION
INSTALLATION
Install access control system in accordance with NECA 1 (general workmanship).
Install products in accordance with manufacturers instructions
in Section 260553.

% 9
FIELD QUALITY CONTROL
Prepare and start system in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.

Correct defective work, adjust for proper operation, and retest until entire system complies with
Contract Documents.

CLOSEOUT ACTIVITIES
‘Traiining: Train Owner's personnel on operation, adjustment, and maintenance of system.
END OF SECTION
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i 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

I

v NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1

(January 2020, Includes August 2019 Supplement) T

N, CONTRARTON. NSPELTOR e

1. Where there is insuffcient electical Supply.
2 oty e i jency

addit irements,
plemeniaonof Secion 10655y acerea mgac e onatcton ot f 1o
rojoct

TABLE 5.106.5.3.3
TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES NUMBER OF REQUIRED SPACES

) o

1025 1

2650 2

5175 @

76-100 5

101150 7

151-200 10

201 AND OVER 6% of total”

1. Calculation for spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest whole number.

5106534 M) identfication. The serice pane o subpanels)circul drectory shal ey the
Vo4 overcurTant prtecive Gavie space() for fuurs EV chargig as £y CAPABL
lemminaton locaton shall be penmanently and isiy marked a5 “Ev CAPABLE"

5.106.5.3.5 [N] F designated in
Designated parking for clean air veicles.

5.106.8 LIGHT POLLUTION REDUCTION. [NJ1 Outgoor lighting systems shall be designed and instaled 1o comply
with the following:

1. Tho minimum

clion 10-114 of the Caliornia Adminisrative Code;
2. Backight () ramge o dehmed ESTH-16-11 shown n Tablo A in Chapter 8
3

for Lighting 10,

Califomia Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-8 n
Chapter &
4. Alouinle BUG ratngs not

Table 5.106.8, [N] or
1017, whichover "

Exceptions: [N]

L that qualfy 140.7 of
Emergency lighting
o me

eting Table 140.7-8 of
the
Alternate materials, designs and methods of construction.

Code, Part .
1018

o: [N]
a0 Catfrmi Bulding Code. Chapler 17, Secton 12058 for colege caus hing
arking facilties and walkway:
aptor 5 (Complance Forms, Wor
A1 Cah!ﬂmla Energy Code Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-B
3 Buiding Code for aai

2
e

E". The raceway

rkahoets and Reference Mateial or S TH-15-11 Table

CHAPTER 3 EE= LUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT nlsnmacNE OR MORE ACRES OF
LAND. Comply wi ool
GREEN BUILDING oore o1 and o (2) 61t o6 e ont 3 f 1 bk e P13 prger o o f Gevoprent e
SECTION 301 GENERAL . o oftard, o e
o plan of Sl mustcomply wih inthe
301.1 SCOPE. Buiicings shall be designed to include the green buiiding atory in Elimination w o
the code Is01nc, Consinucton and Land Disur “he State Board or
Sppicatonchociis and maybenciud n o dasignan consucion of rcures oo s cod the Lahontan Regional pro ake Ui
unty, o specifd n Secton 10
i ot i
301.3 NC TIAL ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS, [BSC-CG] The provisions (pre-project “The NPDES
o Ghapter 5 appi o 1,000 square. fercepi d nficaion
feet or greater, andlor buldi through nonstructural controls, such as L 1D) practices, measures.
Galfornia Buiging Standard # a i
iy PPl ‘the building being added the practices and be approved by the enforcing agency.
permited vor
Refer o the urrent
A cote sacionwi e desgratedy abanner o e whre e cade socton cnyapples oy
construcied buidings N) o aleraions [A]. When Shouid b given during the
banner wil be use
30134 i it d i only: EIE E PARKING. g
ot On and after Janua operty. as cefine specified in Section 103, comply with Section 5.106.4.1. For hm\dmgswmmn he auhorty of the Divison ofhe State
Note: On andatr January 1, 2014 property, s deined Hchtec prssan o Secion 106, comy wih Sechon 5 1064,
plumbing ftues under specifc “'wmm"ces -Soo Cvl Cado Secton 1101.1 ot sog.or defntns, 5:406.41 Biycle paring, [3SC-CG] Camply wih Secions 5.106.4.1.1 nd 51064112 or meet e
yp applcable localordinancs, whichever is stictr.
ensuring compliance. 5.106.4.1.1 Short-term bicycle parking. I the new project or an addition or alteration is anticipated
201.3.2 Waste Diversion. Secton e o ganarol it i, oo pomanantyanched iyl acks i 200 ot f o vt
Staraions whaneve a peri s reqoed orwork eniran w_,' iy Vil i passers b, o 5% of e
301.4 PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES. (see GBSC) ception: Additions. addnine
3015 HEALTH FACILITIES. (se0 GESC) 5106412 Longterm For 100rmore
SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS parkingfo 5 percent of G
Shaces wih & Minimum of one icyos parking facihy
302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. in iz scusany uings, cach porenf i 106,41 For acitons oorma R
for 5 percent of witha
inimum of one bicycle parking aciy
SECTION 303 PHASED PROJECTS 5106414 Fornew
303.1 PHASED PROJECTS. For shell buid antcipated vehicular
b A 5106415 Accetabe bioyl parkng acity vmsaclmnssmsm 5.106.4.1.3, and 5.106.4.1.4 shall
construction (of newly constructed) shall apply. be convenient from the d shall meet one of the followi
30311 i Tonant imrovamrts. Th raisons of s cod hat oyt it v 1 o kol rcnges i ety o ks b
‘Section 301.3 non-residential additions and alterations. 2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks;
3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicyce lackers.
ABBREVIATION DEFINITION: s —
Depariment of Housing and Gommurity Development recommender o obained flom
California Building Standards Commission Sacamanto ra Bicycle Advocates.
D3ASS  Dion'! i Site Achmect Sycre Saety
! o Strucur o 510642 [DSASS] For publc schook jges,
QSHPD' Offc f Statowid Hoalh Plaring nd Devlopment 510642 Bioyclo parking
R High Rise
e Aterat 51064241
w fddiions and Aterations ‘ccessed wilh a minimum of {oUr wo-bike capacy racks po new buiding.
5106422 Staff Secure
CHAPTER 5 i mimamaf 1 ifficylepaking spaces v bing Secars
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
3 Cockas eydla roqms wit pomnanty o acks o
DIVISION 5.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN 3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicyce lock
SECTION 5.101 GENERAL EIE  FOR CLEAN AIRVEHICLES, Innio rofcs o aions sl
s10t score thatadd 10 or more iing owrmiting
his chapler ua-ficent and carpooivan pool venicies as folows:
uiing st a proect e
el oty o th ahe o espoc he sy of cfcertpropers.
e " oty of adacent prop TABLE 5.106.5.2 - PARKING
SECTION 5.102 DEFINITIONS TOTAL NUMBER OF NUMBER OF
51021 DEFINITIONS
m 09 o
CUTOFF LUMINAIRES. Lt h that the candela per 10-25 1
and 100 2550 3
0 Gegacs avove nagh. T apples ol e anles v e mnare,
5175 0
LOW-EMITTING AND FUEL EFFICIENT VEHICLES.
Elgible vehices are it 10 the following: 76100 s
issior including neigt 101-150 il
el (PZEV).advanced t&chnclogy PZEY (RT 2EV) o CNG e (gt sqlpmont manviactrer 51200 16
o et s Haath o Sty ot socton 15600 nd GO T 13 Secions 51
2 e oy LS. EPA ool lane 201 AND OVER AT LEAST 8% OF TOTAL
Skers soash by he Sopartnentof Moo Vo
NEIGHBORHOOD ELECTRIC VENCLE (NEV). At il ot mests e defion o fowspees v 540824 -Parig s marng. P in st s Gl s, o koo
49CFR 1.2000), algns with the end
Zoto-emisson vehiclo sancarcs Ve boveai prs vecto CLEAN AR AN POOL BV
TENANT.0CCUPANTS, Buidng ccuponis o tabtaikingdur i nomal s of e s pemanent Note: Venicis b Jane programs may be
upant considered eligible for designated parking spaces.
VANPOOL VEHIGLE, Eighie vhice r o 0 any ot veicl,ihr ruck vactor,
esigned for camying more than a EE 106.3 Elctric voil(E1) haring. N] Corscton s comgy i Seions 103551
o o oot o 1olted nsporaton ot aGus o o bt o Hoeshan faciial (evse)
o VSR 8) s e & s s toemnes i e Coltos Boting Gods. e
Note: Source: Vehicle Gode, Divsion 1, Section 665 Galfornia Electical Code and as ollows:
ZEV. Any vehice certied o zero-emission standards. 08524
reauired per Table 5 araceway is vequlvedlahemslal\eﬂ atinetmeof constrcton
SECTION 5.106_SITE DEVELOPMENT andshal b intalled in
$1061 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURS LESS THAN ONE ACRE e e s
OF LAND. N
farger common pian sale,
aciivities through one or more of the folloving measures: 3 e type and locaion ofthe EVEE.
40601 Le Gomply with a awhly erosion control & e ey sl nn\be\essmanllades\ze ‘1' o
ordinance. or , and sha
location of
510612 of o suitble cabinet,bor, enclosure or equivalent
erosion and 5 The subpanel shall
40-ampere dedicated branch Gircut for the future nstalatn of the EVSE.
1. ollos BPa ot shout b for sach projectnclude,
butare ot mited o, e lowing: " v 5.106.5.3.2 Multiy . IN] When
ing consiruction activiy during cry weather, when poss ! e
5 P oo asres g <o an TS o sufce vetrs reired per Tabe 5106 5 squred o bo nsaled ﬂ
c. Drainage swales orined dilches to conlrol
¢ Sranage swales orned diches lo contro lormuek Trectcaions el i, ot vt e i ol
. Erosion contol o prolec slopes.
. Protection ofstorm rain inits (gravel bags or cach basin insert). 1. The type and locaton of the EVSE
g. Perimeter sediment control (perimeter silt fence, fiber rolls). 2. Th the area, and
R Sadiment rap o e Lo o rtansedmenton e nai
i, Stabiized construcion intolsted suftabl cabinet(s), box(cs), enclosure(s) or equivalent
j. Wind srosion conir 3. Plan design
K OrSlloss P ool o o nfcng gercy. B shal o inclue the
2. Gocd roussksopng'3 teral o and any a
but all required E\
arermﬂww\eﬂ o.the folowng; 5 T
a." Dewalering aciviles,
b, Ma‘evm\ handling and waste management. of the EVSE.
c. Buiding materials tockpile o
& Managament of washot areas (concrete, paits, tucc, etc.). 5106533 EV N Teble 5.1 I b6 used to determine if
. Control of vemc\e/eumpmem fueling to- mnuaders ‘staging area. single or multiple C"B'Q"‘Q ‘space requirements. BPP‘V 'ﬂf the future "‘5'3“2”0" of EVSE.
i v ondcopmentclaning promed o
8 Spilproventon nd Exceptions:
o BFs accotable g s s vt Toasl sosed o on o s of 5 olloing condlions

5.106.12 SHADE TREES [DSA-SS]. Shads Trees shall b planted to comply with Sections 5.106.12.1, 5.106.12.2,
and 5.106.12.3, at noon on the L
6

necessary ree health

Shade tree plantings, size or.
o roda e v 50 parcon o1 piving bre w15 yoors

Exceptions: covered or shade
structures, with roofing with Tablo A5.106.11. i ot
included i the total area calculations.

. minimum
s Shose o S ot dcape eee w15 yoars

Exceptions: Playfields for organized sport activity are notincluded n the total area calculation,

Shade tree plantings, size o equal shall be installed to
Drovids hade ver 20 parcan of e e rea i 13 yoars

Exceptions: Walks, and hardscape
roofing with Table A5.106.122in

with roofing
‘Appendix AS, are not included in the total rea calculation.

DIVISION 5.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY
SECTION 5.201 GENERAL
52014

standards i this code, the Calforia Energy
DIVISION 5.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION
sEchoM 5.301 GENERAL
53014 Sco ¥ this chapter
and in wastewater comveyance

SECTION 5.302 DEFINITIONS
5.302.1 Definitions. The following

. Forthe purposes of

indoors, outdoors.

e
\D. [DSA-SS]. An adjustment factor when applied to

‘areas such as sta

water for The

A selfclosing
volume or cycle duration can be fixed or adjustabl.

SRATWATER. Pusont s Hest v Satty Gods Sece 1752212 st aars ststewasoustor ot
5. contaminated, or unhealthy

Doy wocton:and s nl proso vt s somaminaton by oo rocesing, manufacting,or

operating wastes. "Graywater” includss, but is not limited 1o wastewater from bathiubs, six

Vashbaghs, lothes washing machines and laundry ubs, DU does not ncude was wate o kichen sk o

dishwashers.

MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LA 0). The
a tallation and

P
than 2500 square area and
climatological paramelers.

DEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (WWELO).HGD] Tho Clfora el oinance
(Gt Gog of egulators T 2, Dnison 2, Chate 7). toglaing ascape desin, rstalaln

TABLE 5.106.8 [N]  MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BACKLIGHT, UPLIGHT e, kaon o) oost
AND GLARE (BUG) RATINGS 1= 25 ffacive a4 the MWELD,
LIGHTING POTABLE WATER. Wate ot crnkableand et th U . EnvronmentlProection Agecy (EPA)Orking
LGHTING | LIGHTING | LIGHTING | LIGHTING
ALLOWABLERATING | ZONE LIGHTING | LIGHTING Watar Siandards See cafion i the Calfoma Phamting Cods, ar [
O A COWRSE B ) e S L B e w
BACKLIGHT RATING - [
Luminairs groato than 2 zZ
g o A Noumt | moumt | Noumk | Novimk RECYCLED WATER, Waler which, a aresi of rsalment ofwast, i sl fr  irct beneficl use or
muntng e A S S o i S W
i o o
Luminair back hemisphers s
iy lne NA 682 83 B4 B4 SUBMETER. A meter instaled meter. purpose T
For the puposes of CALGreen,a dedcaled melo may b consdered submeter
Luminaireback hamisphere s -
0.5-1 MH from property line. NA B1 B2 B3 B3 WATER BUDGET. Is the =
water llowance ca o
Luminars back homsphers i Grdinance (IWELO) O
less han 0.5 Ut rom proper A 80 50 B B2
ino proveny SECTION 5.303 INDOOR WATER USE > w
53031 METERS,
MAXINUM ALLOWABLE 503.1.1and 50312 a
UPLIGHT RATING (1) o
530311 Buildings in excess of ‘ be
For area ightng - A 0 w w w zs
ool her o 1. Forson o, ot othr it g it 1 ki ot oo @
it ay). Tauncry ordeaners, Suw 23
lighting.including decorative NA ut vz v R Tesram o oo Senice,modeal o denta i bty o beaty o f aroe o, 2
iy ¢
forwatr sl o o 3
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE fllwing Steyion o <0
GLARE RATING  (6) Vit vt o o onrs whrtow ouh i et 1 50055 95 T 3e
3 ke o o vapsis coers et gom 004 Us) -3
i grese b 2 - - - - - o e " <O ora
from properly e okE | gE8
srallbe cZ
s ot b v i o A Ao Tl oo e s BB < &
o e N 0 a1 = c A5 e in o A o S e tnan 1000 ol <>t o | 528
Luminaia fron hemisphero s 530 AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fxtures (wato cloels and 3Lz
Luminaire back hermisphers s ator alvater Saons por =z £z<
et | « « o o 530331 itor Clsets it ot ez 128 glors o
line Specification for Tank Type tolets D
ESNA Lghiing Zones 0 and  are ot applicabler refer (o Ligting Zans as defined n e SUBMITTAL
Galioria Energy Code and Chapter 10 ofthe Gallforia Adminisratie God Note: The effecive flush volume is defined g
W reduced fushes and one ul sh.
2, property that lots, the property
ine beyond 530332 Urinals.
e st o o d publc ranst 321 Wall-mounted Urinas o
wmdms the Droperly Hne may be idered to be the centerine of the pubhc roadway or public 0.125 gallons per flush.
ansi conido o he purboss of drmiing complance wi s sec
pue 19 com?! 5.303.3.2.2 Floor-mounted Urinals. The effective flush volume of floor-mounted or other urinals shall
3. e et proery I s an o 0 woouning i fom ek ot excoed 0.5 gaions per fush. P
nemisohere of ¢ et 5.303. ! 1 Sh heads. [BSC-CG]
owernesds. 656
4. General lghting — o oRAWN BY:
ihcaaroduoed e, Dacoeive rsneies ol se reas sl s et s o lon po i .5 be certied e US. EpA CHECKED BY.
“al ther outdoor ightng'. WaterSansa Spacicaton for Showerhaads
108,
a0 When a shower is

5. If the nearest property lineis less than or equal o two mounting heights from the front
hemisphere of the the

5.106.10 GRADING AND PAVING, site grading

flows (0 keop water
include, but are not imited to, the folowing

1. Swales.
2. Water callection and disposal systems.
3. French drains.

4. Water retention gardens.

5

i in groundwater

recharge.
Excoption: Additions and alterations not altering the drainage path.

RUSSELL DAVIDSON
ARCHITECTUR!

iowerhead, the combined flow rate of all
sinlovalvo shal ot axceod 19 galons pa minteat 80 g or the showe shal b designad o
allow only one show e in operation at a i

Note: A hand hold shower shll b3 consired  showsrhead,

THE END USER 70 MEET

buETO THIS CHECKLIST 15

(QUECT BASIS AND

THE USE OF VERFICATI L coDE.
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RS s et e,

RUSSELL DAVIDSON
N i i Mie ks Mk ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN
SECTION 5.407 WATER AND u Il o) s 104 Fornew bings 1 541044 Keporing. s conlionct s o nd bl o vl o s
530334 Faucets and fountains 54071 WEATHER PROTECTION. Provde a wal ana neniop s e by o s e o ang o o Sanea by the ncvial fesponsine o perormg hece san
3 instrcsons oroca v a 4
303541 ; atoot Grinance, whichever & more stingont reduraments sl o parsom ana
5303341 Nonvesidential Lavatory fauc o prjoce i com cormpleiy.For oot ooy OGP o o el P e it
EE 54072 MOISTURE CONTROL. Emp v r R ocoupancies o Cattomia 100.0 Soope, all g and mainenance it guarntisivararies o ech ystom, O
s34 o 16 40721 Sprinklers. Do o roguiatons.
s por P Towrata o1 15 galons For energy-rlated systms e e scops (Section 100) o the Calformia Energy Code,incuding heating,
Dot e ot 80 pa1 . 4o, Design exterir entries subject to foot traffc o wind-driven Ventioton. s cneioning HVACTsystoms ond ol ot hin ystoms o ol ol o vt 5.410..5.1 Inspoctions and reports. Include a copy of allnspection verifiations and reports equired
i v e irscon o et o olows 410 Gaitomia oo ety oy
.43 Wash foutan. Wash cutars s v o e of e .o
5303343 Wash fountains Wash ountans shal 5407221 Exterirsoarp Commissiningroquiments shalichde
intsi g non: floor o “" least 21 o ©. Owners or O s . " DIVISION 5.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Such openings pus t leas on of e olow wner's or Owner roprosentative’s project roquiremen
£3033.44 Metering e penneep . Z ormordsgn " proectrea SECTION 5,501 GENERAL
. ’ ; o $501.1 SCOPE. Tho proveions of s chapirshalloutine means f eucing h antyof it contarivaris
5.303.3.4.5 Metering faucets for wash fountains. Metering faucets for wash fountains shall have a 1. Aninstalled awning at least 4 feetin depth. are odorous, imitating, andlor harmful to. int
maximi lwrae of o o than .20 galons pe Mnt&/20 [ spacs (nohes) a1 G0 Pl 2 Thdoris prteciod b  ofovertan st et ot ; Commsrnse s odorous,mitaing, ancor harmu baing of
ot mathods which provide equn " Socumontaton " SECTION 5.502 DEFINITIONS
ot [ —— . Glr e e s o roion ¢ Sramnton SEeTIoN 5502 oo . -
5.407:22.2 Flashing. nstl ashings negrted wih a rsinage plave - ARTERIAL HGHWAY A gonrl ) .
EE 4
SECTION 5.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND 1. Unconditoned warahouses o ny e AWEIGHTED SOUND LEVEL (4BA) The sound pressur lvel in decbels as maasured on asound levelmeter
530341 roos wslar oo mos than 1 o peiibive B oroffces o ther Using he Intematal Stancarized A welgning e o a5 Compuled o sound specal dia tWhch AaihIng
when th disposer . o ’ ] e uncondilioned warchovses. adustments have been mace.
o T 5 e of ity G Sl oot o i s Recyce s sovage ez it 5 3 T It e e 10000 s ot s dcr  Seton 0311
s oo Secton Goos ek aecs et raicuon authony 1o parl o reque disposer n i ke " s ban 1000050 on 1BTUMOUR, B mrmat s o s The amounto
taiaton mesta hehaver s mors stangan . i oha gt Faternei bt et common easura of ol taneit e A to o rfgaraion 5 .600 B,
) Note:Fo thepurposes o is seton, uncondiloned shllmean a buldig,aea of room which dos ot e amounof ot e ol 10 2000 pounie o e o 52 Farennr
EE 53035 AREAS OF ADDITION OR ALTERATIO. or s couparcis wii vty o e Colfria sa08.1.1 wherea i ol s secton
Bullding Standards Commisso 5 Gemaition ‘COMMUNITY NOISE EQUIVALENT LEVEL (CNEL). A merc simiar 0 the day-night average soundlvel ()
10w Tures 1 adaons o raas of ateraon 1o e bug. ) formational Notes: exceot ot o s
EE oR pL ITTINGS. Plumbing isures and ftings shal be ntaled 15300yl 1005 0 h oo iag o L s o . 1. s ACH o
ashall maet Teletanced n Tae 17011 2. Detgmines et jzato g sl cotcaton o ompoSITE Woor posie p—
of the California Plumbing Code and in Chapter 6 of this code. bulk mixed Ls\ng\e stream). Qualiications of mmm\ssmmng personnel. AC e m ot certify individuals to conduct functional products” tructural
3. and be taken. performance tests or to adjust and balance systems lumber, glued ", timber, IHoists
Gonsitucton and oo Joied b 2 i 17, ecton 551201
Syweign or volme, o ot by b 2 , ventiation, ai
SECTION 5.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE re o Note: See COR, it 17, Secton 83120.1.
EE 53041 OUTOGOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. Navienal dvlopens il congly 0812 . Uil
Wi local vater - romemtaton ok e soeanice DAY-NIGHT EvEL Lan). The
Eftcont . o Comples with s secion 541021 Owner's ™ 2tmour B o souna 7 am
oot e eign prase o
Notes: ote: The owner o contactr shall make 0 g T e S DECIBEL (db). A measure ona logarhic scale of the magnituce of a parclar quantiy (such assound pressurs,
"The Model Waler Effcent L Reguiatons i Gerted by wase management company B oy s S0un power, Sound inlansiy)wit 6speci 1> a elerence QUaNGYy.
Tilo 25, Ghapler 2.7, Dision 2. 1 Enuronmental oo
2. MIWELO and supporing documents, ncuding a water budget calcuator, re avalable ot Exceptions to Sections 540811 and 5.408.12: 2 Buldng susiainable gools - wiement, sLecTRIC vemoLE @) ype vahicefor oroad use, s
WA wateroa.0v. < operaton. ~and e ke,
1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris. Ry ‘operation, o oot o 3 echargoas sorsge bty folsoh, prOvakals 6. oroler st e coet
HE $3046 OUTODOR POTABLE WATER USE NLANOSCAPE AREAS or e 0 sy o g i bea 5 ot ystoms expecatons or purposes o .
a S04 it Callria Oepatnen o {aciios capabl of complanca wilh s fom o & B o Gttoad, sl propoalied lecic veces. such as ndusiial cks, Note, 1k, ranepots, gl cart, aine Ground
ol Water Efiion | ML hapter Cacuaied n Support caipment, actrs,boat, and i ke, are ot Inuged
27, Duon s Tie 23 Roguipions, S and maret. 541022 Basis of Design (BOD). [N] Awiten explanation of how the design o the buiding ystems e
e o 0.35. ™ " truct the OPR shall be completed at the design phase of the building project. The Basis of Design document shall ELECTRIC VEHICLE One or mare
o gt of new consiruc Covet the olowing sysloms:
Exception: Any proj less Potaxcood oot o1l o i roqurament the folwing syster ELEGTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE), The conductor, cling o ngrounde, grundod, and
prescripiive measurss contained in Appendix D of the MWELO. e aporaved by e onforeing agency 1. Renewable energy systems. :  alother fitings, devices,
5 Donewate pmerey oystere. e outos o apaieas el S Sirposs of
sa0461 sa06.14 be provided o th ent 2 Landscape i 204 th slcric vehel,
area squal 0 or areater than 500 squas eet. Compianca wiSecion 540311, oo 540515 Th vase maragaartpia i 5 Ut
o © ENERGY EQUIVALENT (NOISE) LEVEL (Log). The leve f a steady noise which would have the same energy 35
530462 Rahabliatad andscaps. Renablatg acscap profcts with n s ne Nuctuating oo ovel Ilerated oer (e f poro o ret
Jandscape arca eaual t o greater than 1.200 5 Notes: 1o b e rofctwl be o ,
ommissionir rterial higt ‘access, may
1. Sample forms found in "A 3 S ! Plans ot be divided or have grade separations a interseciions.
locat may be used a. An explanation of the original design intent.
‘with the waste management plan. uipment and systems to be tested, including the extent of test FREEWAY. A divided arterial higf
DIVISION 5.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE 2 St o st b Eamentand syt o b i, ncling h tonoesis
EFFICIENCY Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle). d Condllmns unde!whw the test shall be performed. GLOBAL (GWP). The radiative e mass-based unit of
irable criteria Qov ‘acceptable performance. agiven period of time.
EE 5408.2 UNIVERSAL WASTE. (A ommissionng oar Gompound wih a G ofone.
SECTION 5.401 GENERAL rovsons nSecion 31 5 g S eombts e, schod Plans or
Sai s naptr ing el 5 v Calfora prohibid Commisioning process acvie GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL VALUE (GW YALUE) A 100y P v st by i
ey rough ptocion ofboing ram s MR, coticion weste i, ampoymon. 1 Unvrsar waots matosals o oposed ofpropery nd e Gted fom ands. A 16 ofroNDISd Unereal Wosls s Second Assesement Repor (SAR) (PCC, 1966)or
fechnies o jrbisiogd 441024 Fanctions! 1 Fonctona T Foutn Ascosoment A3 Rapot (AR (15, 2007). Tho SRR GWP 1alues e ound ncolumn-SAR (1001} of
Functon Table 214 ths AR GIWP valuos ore found in coumn 100y of Table 34
Note: Refer o the Universl Waste Rul ik at nsalato
SECTION 5.402 DEFINITIONS REGS_UWR_FinalText avprove pe ing ropor ok dusedasa orgas tat
54021 DEFINITIONS. Th following defined in Chapter 2 for reference) made. ' ' or any compound or blend of compounds, wih
EE 408, SOIL AND LAND CLEARING DEBRIS. 100 percent of trees, stumps, rocks and associated ‘GWP value equal \0 or srealer than 150, or (B) any ozone depleting substance as defined in Title 40 of the Code of
'ADJUST, To rogulat i flow ot and ai paters a th trinal equprment,such a5 1 educo an spoed oradiust pimani e recyaos T o Fodera Regula o582 (s amended March 16, 20001
acamper. material may be stockpled on it unti the storage e s developed. o) Manual and Systems Operations

‘Safety and Health LONG RADIUS ELBOW. Ppe 1inginsaled between wo engihs of ipsor ubig 0 allow achangeof cton,
ALANCE. To proportion flows within the distribution system, including sub-mains, branches and terminals, Excoption: Reuse, either on or offsite, of vegetation or soil contarminated by disease or pest infestaton. Title 8, Section 5142, and other related regulations. with a radius 1.5 times the pipe diamet
according to design qaniies.

NEVADA COUNTY YOUTH CENTER

-l
w
Notes: $410.25.1 Systems manual. M) Documsriaton of the opeatonlaspects of e buiding halbe LOW-GWP REFRIGERANT. A compound used as a hea transfer flid o gas that: (A) has a GWP value less than o
BULDING COMMISSIONNG, A ysemats uslty assranc process ot sons h i desion and consircion representaive 150, and (8) i not an ozone deplating subsiance as deine in Tile 40 of the Code o Federal Reguiations, Pat 82,
sy Gosigned, nstalled T suspected Syetoms manual shal mcluds the folowing: sec/52.3 (a5 amended Harch 10, 2009) s
festod, operated and maimiaine to moet th owner's projee reqwemenm of the material. includi e a
2 Eara oy 1St normation, nousng g recuoment, MERV. Fitor miimum offciony reporing vale,based on ASHRAE 522-1690 o 2
ORGANIC WASTE: Food wasto, roen vt 1ndscap an prring wst, nonhazrdous ood wase and food Food and Agricuure. (www.cc.ca gov) B maintenance, it operating proosch 4 3
Solled paper waste hat 1 mixed i wih food s and mainten: g roces MAXMUY INCREMENTAL REACTIVTY (M. Th marimum changen v o ozong fomady o £l
compound fo the “Baso woight
TEST. A procedure fo determine quaniative performance ofa system or eauipment SECTION 5,410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS 4. Majorsystems hundreths of a gram (g g ROC). I g
EE 5.410.1 RECYCLING B) readily accessible areas that serve the entire building and are & Steea cupmont nvenory and mainienance S
eaniiod for tha depeating, sorege ont colackn o e s doen st oy, ettt = mirgrm) & A copy o verications racated by the enforang agency or s code, PRODUCTWEIGHTED IR (PYAN, Th oo o M o grdents i st o s [$] >3
Papa,comugted Coaboats, e, PaSios, rganG wase and Mets o meota vl 6100100 e rcycng 7. Olveresuroe s documotaton. 1 appeae. arcle. The PWHIR is ihe tola poduct = | 2E8
ordinance, if more restricive. product (excluding container and packaging). < Yo%
5410252 ™ forrining of g8
Exception. for staftfor vstom shall n PSIG. Pounds per square inch, guage. o o388
shall this section. report and shall include the following: n T o
: etome o REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROG). Any compound that has the potenta, once emited, o conrbu fo N | 3L
5.410.11 Additions. Al within o v o20ns formaton n the troposphero. Sna
Fesuling in an incease of 30% or more n o area. shall provid recycling areas on e ctuipment it nteraces) o | 24y
2 Review and demonsralion ofsenviingprevenive maitenance. SCHRADER ACCESS VALVES, Access ftlings with a valve core installed.
Excoption atonant space ian 2 30% 3. Reviow of the informaion nthe Systems Manual 5 e S
floor area. 4. Review of the record drawings on the sys\em!equ\pmenl 'SHORT RADIUS ELBOW. lengths of pipe or tubing
Wil racs 1.0 mes the pipe dlamelor SUBMITTAL | 731720
54101 for racyc - 16,Part3,
Division 30 o the Public Resources Cods. Chapter 18 3 know s the Caliomia Solié Was Reuse and IN] Areport - For 5508.2,a supermarketis y
Recycling Access Act of 1991 (Act). phases of the and or or and or
representave 0 remote compressor units or condensing Uit
Note foruse by Appendix Act
GalRecycle's web e G 4104 vos. based fings with
St shll b8 rarod 0 e g 1o ha 10,000 St 6t o e ovelon 10 o an sl o an 0.1 millmeters
averation sutjsct o Saction 5031 i and ey o XY Mioden a1 et Hemens, Ses GOR T 17 Secton SS0R()
541042 (Reserved) Note: W ific reguiati ited ARB, efc,, the VOC definition SCALE AS NOTED
included for DRAWN BY: RPD
Nt For gy bt o ror s Sk 100 f o Collomin Sy Ot e || SECTION 5.503 FIREPLACES P
55031 FIREPLAGES, Irsa o a drectven sl <ombusion s or sl wood g roiace o  sesed
a5 waler healing sysems and contos, refe to Cafomia Energy Code Sector odstove or plet siove, an refe o rsidential requirements i the Calfornia Energy Code, Tile 24, Pat 6, 108 201917
Teaursments and Secions 1208, 1206 1304, and 14,90 o addonal teing ecuramens o pecic Sooenaptar 7 Sacton 150 Vioodet orinances.
550311 Woodstoves. Woodsious and ol stove shallcomply wih U, EPA New Sours Peromaca CGBSC
541042 systms. an o p testing and Systems tobe and shai
includ 1o meet the emission i
e e e SECTION 5504 POLLUTANT CONTROL
2 \ndscape moston EIE TEMPGRARY VENTILATION. The permanent HAC system shalanly be used duing consiructon
use s ety aroas of addon or
I s used " use ratum ar lers with a
541043 Prosedures, Pro tstng andadustng procedres naccordance v mandocure Vit bkt
specifications and applicable standards on each syster 30% based on ASHRAE 52.1-1902 Repiace all fiters immediately prior 1o oecunancy‘ o, ifthe building is
occupied during aleraton, at the conclusion of consiucion
5410431 . Inadion o d adusting,before a
system serving a buiding or space is EE rotection of i ne ime of
Naional rough insallaton and during sorage on the constuction site uilinal Startup o the heating, cooing and ventiation
Standars 70 Naoa| Enicomens g Bursay Procedurl Stndar s Ar Bl quipment.al duc and other related ar disirbuton component openings shall be covered wilhtape,plastc,
Counci Hational Standards or 33 pproved by he enforcng agen Shootmetal o alter Mothods aceplable 0 he anorng 3gency 1 100U h amoun o i, welr an 6ois which
A8.2
'DISCLAIMER:THIS DOCUMENT 1S PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS e ouE TO THE THIS CHECKLIST IS proveCT, THE END USER 70 MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL o meusEoF UDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE. .
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RUSSELL DAVIDSON
M R P Y ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN
I 5.504.4 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materias shal comply with Sections 5.504.4.1 tough 550821 P Code shal
550446, o 9 TABLE 5.504.4.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL TABLE 5.504.4.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS: accessible for leak. Piping runs pe
21 a nch.  shor rad be used in
5.504.4.1 Adhesives, sealants and caulks. Adhesives, sealants, and caulks COATINGS: MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION refrigerant systems except as noted below.
5041 Adnesives, seslants and cauls GRAM OF VOC PER LITER OF COTING LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT CONPOUNDS s =
‘Adhesives, adhesive sealants, ‘COATING CATEGORY CURRENT VOO LINT PRODUCT URRENT LIMIT 5.508.2.1.1 Threaded pipe. Threaded connections are permitted at the compressor rack.
Pl or regional air a. HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05
aplcabl, o SCAQND Fule 168 VOC i, asshown 1 Tables§ 50441 550442 Such FLAT COATINGS, 50 5508.2:1.2 Copper pi g ith an OD less than 1/ inch
e s ot certain HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 005 Tofgerantcharge o 5 pounde or 65,
fonorotorm p— NONFLAT COATINGS 100 ATOLE SO o
Serosol products 2 speciled n subsection 2, bolow, ONFLAT HIGH GLOSS CONTGS T - o 55082121 anhorage, O ivich OD g shl bosecurly camped 3 i a0
T ITY FIBERBOAT T
Aerosol achesives, and smallerunit sizes o achesives, and sealant orcauling compounds (i ‘SPECIALTY COATINGS
unis of prociuct, less packaging, which do not weigh more than one pound and 6o not consist of more THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD: o1 550823 Flared b
han wih sialawide VOC u 'ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 controls, valve pio nes and of
o e o Fo e oY g 7 VALLES N TS TABLE ARE DERVED FROY THOSE SPECIFED Y THE CALFOR AR RESOURCES BONTD)
ih Section 64507 BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS. 200 AR TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS TESTED IN AGCORDANGE WITH ASTHIE 1333, FOR Exception: Single-lared may be used wih
with Sectio ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, e THE 118 THROUGH o e g ’
BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 Sz industel sealnt ui 9
BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350 2 5:508.2.1.4 Elbows. Short
:508.2.1.4 Elbows. Shortradi ef o
TABLE 5.504.4.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT:2 BOND BREAKERS 350 5.504.46 Rosiliont looring systems. For 80 percent of floor ara receiving resient foaring, instaliec Iong racius sbows.
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter (CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350 reaier flocring shall mest at least e cfthe kg 5.508.2.2 Valves. Valves. L as
ARGHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT CONCRETEMASONRY SEALERS 100 1 o under o Rost ollows.
o omission
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50 DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 Deparimen of Publc Healls 2010 Siandard Method for th Testing and Evaluaion Chambers, 5508224 valves. rafigerant, a
Vorsion 11, Fabruary 2010: be nstaled batween the outelof 1 vessel and he et of e pressurs rlef valve.
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES E) DRY FOG COATINGS 50 3 Comaniuiy for g
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES =) AN FINSHING CORTINGS 0 . e in e CHPS Hel Prormanco Pt abaseor o ssonzz11 A  resre or other device shall
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 100 FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 Program). rupture or discharge of the relief valve.
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60 FLOOR COATINGS 100 5508461 be pr 9 9 508.2.2.2 Access valves. Only S brass or steel body are
materais mee the poltant smission . ermite o use.
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50 FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 20 erials meet the poltant i »
CRATC TIE AT = ARG ARTS COMTIGS GGV PATS 550053 Filtrs. buidings, 5.508.2.221 Valve caps. For systems with a rfrigerant charge of § pounds or more, vave caps
c © SIVES ¢ ) 500 filration mecia for outside and retur ai that provides at \east a Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of ‘shall be brass or steel and not plastic.
VOT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES B HIGH-TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420 13. MERV 13 flers shllbe nstalld pror o 1 cesiane o .
esignea for, piace.
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES £ INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 50
xceptions: Existing mechanicalsqupmen i . Chaintathers o ft vr th stem e recuirad for vl
‘COVE BASE ADHESIVES E) oW SOLIDS COATIGS: P Exceptions: Exising mechanical equipmen. 3082221 i thrs. Gl s 0o e stomae e vl
DRESIVE 70 v 5.504.5.3.1 Labeling. Intale ftes shal bo ceary labele by the manufacturerindicatng the MERY
MULTIPURPOSE MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450 raing. Exception: Valves with seal caps thal are nol removed from the valve during stem
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 00 VASTIG TEXTURE GOATINGS 100 operaton
Where outdoor areas are provided for smoking,
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250 METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 ot Smoing witih 26 ot of D ¥ 508, service cases. hoiding eg
TR ADTESIVES NoT SPEGRCALLY USTED = ULTICOLOR CONTNGS pos iy oDt o s aws o epton; 3 e by crihnce ouiond o plis o oy iy sl shallavo ovaporatrcls o orbe coated 1o prevent
Uniersiy of Calfomia, whichever eguiaions o po post
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS, PRETREATMENT WASH PRIVERS 20 Sinage {0 nform bulding GocupANtS o e pTONOAORS. 7 5.508.2.3. Collcoating, Consideraton shall be given {0 the heat tranfer fficiency of ol coaing 0
PVCWELDING, 510 PRIMERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100 maimize energy sficioncy.
CPVC WELDING 490 REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 than 200 fitted
ABS WELDING 525 RECYCLED COATINGS 20 SECTION 5,505 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL " the levelof
EIE ITROL. Builings shall el orsxcoad the provisions of Caforna Buiding Coco,
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250 ROOF COATINGS 50 rrgtiersldey dneterl) oo Chapler 14 " ssnas The system shall be pror
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 Socton S407 2o s i
5500251 The system shllbe
‘CONTACT ADHESIVE 50 SHELLAGS, SECTION 5506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY gas » p on
I £5061 OUTSICE AR DELY
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250 CLEAR 730 Teaulments o Socion 1201 (Requrerents For Venuauon)of Caifania Enegy Code, oo appicatiooca 5.508.2.5.2 Leaks. Check the system for lsaks, epair any leaks, and retes for pressure using the same
STRUGTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE a0 oPAQUE 0 o ot mere o, ond Dt T, Crapir 4 of COR, T gauge.
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250 P EOILTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & UNDERGOATERS P EE 55062 CARBON DIOKIDE (CO5) MONITORING. For binge o sidons cupad i demand cons 550825 Alowablepresurschange. T syt shl s, e, or 24 s i s
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS et OO sensors and venllation contls pound o bsig, gau
- 450820 st 1y st st st e i i 2
STONE CONSOLIDANTS ) SECTION 5,507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT w
PLASTIC FORS E] EIE 55074 ACOUSTICAL CONTROL. 5308261 Firtvacuum. Pl asyste vacum doun 1 atlas 1000 mirons 150 mirns).and
SWINMING POOL COATINGS 340 (570) s dtomn n accordnc i STV 80 AT €413 orCtdor o e Tonirisin hold for 30 minue: =
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) £ Class (OIT ASTME 1332 b4
o5 - TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS. 100 Secton 550741 or 5.507.4.2 5.508.2.6.2 Second vacuum. Puila second system vacuum 10 & minimum of 500 microns and hoid or 30 &
minutes
FIBERGLASS 50 TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 Excepton: Bulings wit fw or 10 ocuponts o whers occupants are Iy 1o o flected by exterior %)
WATERPROOFNG NENERANES 750 ¥ the ums, storage, 5.508.2.6.3 Third vacuum, Pl a third vacuum down toa minimum of 300 microns, and hold for 24 hours
ocunes and iy bsdnes. il maimum dift of 100 microns over  24-hout porod
WOOD COATINGS 275 I
1.1F AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER, Excption: [DSA-SS] For pubi eges, "
THE ADHESIVE WITH THE HIGHEST VOC CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOWED. \WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 subsections apply only to new Cﬂ"!"uﬂm" '5
ZINC-RICH PRMERS 30
2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE 550741 Exterio nois ransmision, prscrpive method. Wl an otcaing assamles xpose o 04
THE YOG CONTENT SPEGITED N THS TABLE, S S0UTH CORST AR T GRS oF Comrons: e s s ki o e bl r o crolapa o ared cnvelope sl et comoste SO CHAPTER 7 Sa
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRI 1 YHESPEE\FIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN Pt e ot reting ofno less than 40, with exteror windows of & minimum o
www.arb.ca. gov/DRDE/SC/Cm?HTML/RHGB o  TABLE. 40 0r OITC of 30 inthe following locations: INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS a
UES N THS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM it isa contourof an a
ARCHTECTURAL CONTINGS SUGCESTED CONTROL MEASUREFER. 14000 NORE WFORWATION s AVAUALE - Within he 65 GEL noise contour ofan afpot 702 QUALIFICATIONS t o)
FROM THE AR RESOURCES b Exceptions: 702.1 INSTALLER TRAINING. HVAG system instllers shalbe traned and cerife i th proper zs
installtion of HVAC systems including ducts and equipment by a nationalyor rogionll recognized aining or o
TABLE 5.504.4.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT 5504432V . Verfication ol 1. Livor GEL for millany st shll b daermined by th faciy perform ouw 8
R SR - $504.43.2 Varifcation Vrifcaton of compliancewih s secton sha o provi Con Use Zone (NICUZ) Tesponsibilty of 8 poson il and coried 1o install HVAC systems or cotracor icansed o nsia HVAC sysems. 3 2
ss Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Lier Mgng,mg,g,s cumertaton may nclude, bl 5 2 Lol merw:oF o et oy sl s b coiopa Examples o ‘raning [e] 8
Shall be determined by the local general pian nase element
SEALANTS CURRENT VOG LIMIT 2. Field vrifcation of o-sits product containers d 9 1St contiodapprenicoshi prorams. oTx Se
ARCHITECTURAL 250 55004, he - 2. Wit he 5 GNEL or v i contour of afooway of expressway. oo, ncustil s o 2. Public utiity raining prograr o S
NE Dok - 530444 Carpot Sy fie-guideway Sourcs as determined by the Noise Elementof i General P . ponored by rad, abor or o < =
rograms sponsored by manufaciuring organizatons a E3
. 5507414 y 0a 5. Othr programs acospiabl to the enforcng agency. SGo
RoOF 300 1 Carptand Rug nstiue's Grean Label P Progam. e spociied i the G noise evel o1 G5 B Ly 1-hrcuing any hour of opeation shall have buling, adion or aeraion < < | <93
ROADWAY 250 Beprtmant of Publlc Hoslth Standard Metod for 16 Toetng and Luclustion of votatls Organic exterior wall and roof-ceiling 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. When required by the enforcing agency. the owner or the S o EF-%
p: u g and Eval le Or o re o O e et eabs of & it STe o110 o OV 307 Tesponsieenty acing s e ners sgent s anploy o r more spci rpcor e napecon e
SNGLEPLY ROOF VEERAE e GremcalEissionsfom ndoorSrces Usig Envrornana Crambsr eren 11 ey ore oo | 3=z
2010 a0 known as COPH Standard Vetnod V1.1 orSpeciicaion 550742 Perfonmance Mehod. For ulongs e e i Secon S 0741 507411, vl \olhesalls!achano!lheen!ommgAgency!ormepamcmarlypen!mspez\wonmmskmbepeﬂomweu n addiion o = | S5a
3 Nl ol © i = iy zo | 2%
SEALANT PRIMERS & et e s Sl Chics, O hocis Cafomia (2014 CACHPS) Crtaia nvelopa shall be consiructad to pmv\dean(\[\laﬂn:;n}ms'aer:/llm/\memzxmhulzb\emax\snmmumasm:ld‘oss consider a specil inspecor
listed in the CHPS High Performance Product Database. oq-1Hr) of eration. D NAME DATE
ARGHITEGTURAL 9 I —— T —— - ot by sl ot ogional gt g progan s tr L e ] DATe
e Festure. St feaurssuch a3 sound wals o oorh berms moy bz o5 rifcation aters, buii
NONPOROUS 250 504.4.4.1 i installed i interior. performance contractors, and home energy auditors.
recuirements of the Carpet and Rug Insiut Groen Label program. 3 2 hrd pr program in
POROUS 775 5507422 4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
MODIFIED BITUMINOUS ED Table 55044, Soundlsvels shallbe prpared by personnel approved by the architect o enginesr ofrecord Not:
MARINE DECK 760 5:504.4.5 Composits wood products. Hardwood pywood, partcebor and medium densiy berboard 55074, Wall and floorcei i "
ot o3 o sk on et o et sl o elrements o Sonten and pusic paces shali e an STC of It 0. 1 inthe
OTHER 750 in ARB's A (TecRsw Dm]en Finey vt mépeciing o comptance wih s
NOTE FOR ADOT oA NP ORVATION REGARDNG HETTO0S 70 ) Trosens under e Exanpio o aseniis ang ot vt STO g may b o ol s o ERS raters re speclalinspectors certed hythe Galfomia Erery Gonmisin C20) ot Sone ASnoTED
MEASURE THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THESE TABLES, SEE SOUTH o prp—— D
‘COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1165 Verifcation of SECTION 5.508 OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY [Bsc-co e the owner or
requested by  the following: == o a Q Instalations of HVAC, refrigeration and froet mvioyonearmor pecin other fnial CHECKED BY: RPD
wipment shall comply wih Sections a is code. ihe enforci
550443 Pantsand coatings. Avchitecuralpalns ondcoangs shall w;u.:‘y»;tgnxcjca timis n Tabe 1.f 1. Product certfications and specifcations, ‘equipment shall comply with Sections 5.508.1.1 and 5.508.1.2. Sty fon the pantcuter ype of inspecion o tack T addition. i J0B: 201917
the rehitectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table unless m 2. Chain of custody certifications. 5.508.1.1 Install HVAC, refr i d certification from a recognized state, nahonal or international association, as determined by the local agency. The
stringent local limits apply. The specialty 3 invoice Wood Contain CFCs. area of certification shall be closaly related to the primary job function, as datermined by the local agency. CGBSC
g calagores e i Taio 550443 shll b termined by casiyng e coang 0 it Nonlt CR, Tile 17, Secion 93120, o se
or Nonflat-High Gloss coaling, based on its gloss, as defined in Subsections 4.21, 4.36 and 4.37 of the 2007 4. Exterior grade products marked as meeling the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the 5.508.1.2 Halons. Install HVAC, refrigeration and te: Specialinspeciors hall beindependent s it o inancal erest 1 the malerils o he
Caforna Air Resources Board Suggested Conirol Measure, and the corresponding Fa, Nonfator Engneced Wood Assosaon, the ALsaian ASNZS 2263 Ercpea 63635 projec they are ncpectng or complanca ih ths coa
NonfltHigh Gloss VOC imit in Table 5504 4.3 shall appy. standar EIE
z 5. Othor methods acceptaiet he enforcingagency provslons G i socton he nsialen 00 lre 000 e ot r ot condond e, ana it 703 VERIFICATIONS
B et d Aerosol Pﬁt‘ o Limits for utiize either reffigerated display cases, or walk-in coolers or freezers connected to remote compressor uni 2081 e buts ot lmited to,
. y ndensir it refrigeration include but is not limited to,
T Sastons 6495 condenaig nts messures appy o refigeraton osioms R e
Reguations, Tl 17 o
Quality Management District additionally comply with the wmenl VOC by weight or product o special ir D ction that method
limis o Reguiaton § Rule 4. SE5ion ot dantifed appicabi checkit
value less than s secton. Low-GW refigerants
hat 3y eingerants.
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SAWCUT WALL
ADD FRAME PER ARCH

O (N) OPENING @ INT. CMU WALL

SCALE: 12" =
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ANGLE BRACE AT ALTERNATE SIDES

CEILING GRID (DOES
NOT QUALIFY AS
LATERAL BRACING)

WALL BRACING
o

SCALE: 34

() Wici4

#5x31" WELD
TO (E) BEAM

LAp

FORREINE SEE
'SCHEDULE

BLOCKS, TYP.

TYP. REINFORCING,
SEE SCHEDULE THIS

AT INTERSECTION AT CORNER

* WHERE STACK BOND OCCURS
LAP AL H ITALBARS
AMIN. OF 2-0° PAST EDGE
OF STACK POINT.

O CMU WALL INTERSECTIONS
SCALE:T o

TYP REINF SINGLE
OR DOUBLE CURTAIN
‘SEE SCHEDULE.

ALT HOOKS

(4 TOTAL)

W6 FT. MAX "W 10 FT. MAX

O REINF @ OPENINGS
SCALE 1 12 10"

NOTE

‘CONTINUE ALL JAMB BARS FULL HEIGHT OF WALL AT DOOR & WINDOW
OPENINGS GREATER THAN 6-0°.

ELECTRICAL CONDUIT REQUIRED NEAR THE EDGE OF ANY OPENING GREATER
THAN 4FT SHALL BE ROUTED VERTICALLY IN FIRST OPEN ADJACENT CELL &
THEN HORIZONTALLY TO DESIRED LOCATION.

SERVER ROOM WALL
( : e - T

T
#5x31" @ 16"0C
o J-f—— WeLD TO BEAM 18"
ALLAROUND
4
i
[ -
EXT. SLAB ON #@16'0C
‘GRADE PER CIVIL 7[ 30
5 2 |
n a
BTN B VAPOR BARRIER, 8"
. N < DOWN FOOTING

O (N) WALL & SLAB @ SERVER ROOM
SCALE: 34" = 107

STANDARD HOOK
ALT DIRECTION

TYPICAL WALL REINF.

SEE SCHEDULE.
N\

10 FT. MAX

"W 6 FT. MAX

W' 4 FT. MAX. OR
FREE END CONDITION

2.#5BARS (END OF WALL OR

EDGE OF OPENING)
NOTE: sss FORITENS
™
JAMB & FREE END OF WALLS
( : ) —SonE 7z

TOW. ELEV SEE
STEP
@ SLOPING ROOFS

CONTINUOUS FOOTING GRADE BEAM SCHEDULE

MARK | woTH | DEPTH | peioroing | menrrone | TES
WF-15 16 16 245 145 -
WF-2 o 6 245 245 -
WF-25 & 16 345 245 -

REINFORCED MASONRY fim =150 sl

REINFORCEMENT SIZE

#3
oo #4 | w5 | ws | w7 | e | w0 | w10 | em

19 | 24 | a1 | 38 |43 | - - - -

MINIMUM REINFORCEMENT IN CMU WALLS
BONDBEAM | veRT RENE | CHORD
WAL SIZE HORIZ REINF. | seenote 1) REINF
6"BLOCK . )
(Fm=1500 psi) # @24 #@1e 145
8" BLOCK . .
(1500 pei) #5 @2 #@ 16 245
12" BLOCK . #@ 16"
s #5 @24 245
(Fm=1500 psi) EAFACE EAFACE
12" BLOCK @8
(Fm=1500 psi) 245@ 24" (STAGGER) 245
@SECURITYAREAS | EAFACE
(SEE NOTE 11)
USE THIS SCHEDULE WHERE REINFORCING IS NOT SHOWN OTHERWISE

NOTES:
1. VERTICAL REINF. FOR WALLS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM
FOOTING TO TOP OF WALL OR FLOOR TO FLOOR
WITHOUT SPLICE. EXCEPT AS NOTED IN DETAIL
2. ALL CELLS SHALL BE SOLID GROUTED,
3. USE OPEN END BLOCK AT VERTICAL REINFORCING BARS.
4. HOLD BARS ACCURATELY IN PLACE AT THE CENTER LINE
OF THE WALL UNTIL GROUT SETS.
5. USE SPECIAL BOND BEAM OR LINTEL BLOCK AT ALL
HORIZONTAL BARS.
6. THE TERM "STANDARD HOOK® SHALL MEAN EITHER:
180 HOOK PLUS AN EXTENTION OF 4 BAR DIAMETERS.
- 90 HOOK PLUS AN EXTENTION OF 12 BAR DIAMETERS.
7. ALLANGLES AND BENT STRAPS AT TOP ANCHORAGE
ARE TO BE INSTALLED TIGHT AGAINST WALL.
8. LAP BARS PER SCHEDULE $0.0 UON,

5, FOR WALLANCHOR BOLTS SEE
10, FOR 1< 24"AS SHOWN ON DETAIL 6 OR AT
“FREE END CONDITION" PROVIDE "STANDARD HOOK" ON
ALL HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT.

1. COORDINATE LOCATION OF SECURITY WALLS WITH ARCH
SHTS2.1

12. USE 9 GAWIRE POSITIONERS FOR ALL VERTICAL WALL
REINFORCING. (AAWIRE PRODUCTS COMPANY #AA225 A
ORE
YA Y Y A Y Y Y Y Y

13, FOOTING AND WALL REINFORCING Fy -0 s
REINFORGING FOR WELING T0 BEANS =ASTM AT06, GRADE

ROOESS WITH Ea016. EA016X E6015%.or £501bM ELECTRODES
REEWELDING PERANS T4

ADDITIONAL DOWEL W/

TYPICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINT
SEE ARCH ANDI OR STRUCTURAL
MATHCH VERT WALL REINF. Y PLANS FOR LOCATIONS

SIZE AND SPACING TO

Iy
— @w zg

26"

e

orennglbprw:

@ comers FoRBMENSIO!
ENNG

MU WALL

TYPICAL WALL REINF.
—[ SEE SCHEDULE

-

40" MAX

ELEVATION @ 6" & 8" CMU WALLS

\/
f T
CONELALLVERT WAL
RENF W STANOARD HOOK RENF THROUGH CONST
o Lae per 55
NOTE:

DO NOT PLACE ELECTRICAL CONDUIT IN THE SAME CELLAS
ANY TYPICALL VERTICAL REINFORCING OR JAME BARS,

SCALE 1 12= 10"

RUSSELL DAVIDSON
ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN
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HVAC | EGEND HVAC NOTES
‘-4#)—' A ey DR STE 8COPE OF WORK B.PRE-INSULATED FLEX DUCT SHALL HAVE AN R-VALUE » 82,
HROL * NETALL NS A% CONDITIONING BYSTEM FOR IT RO, 28 CINER |INNG OF FLEX DUCTING SHALL BF SECUSEL T FASTENED
g SRS T INDICATED ON PLAN: ITH A PANDUIT STRAP. THE EXTERIOR LINNG (INSULATION)
N *W RETURN GRILLE, SIZE 2 m\su AND INSTALL ALL MATERIALS AND PERFORM ALL LABOR SHALL PE SECURELY TAPED A THE HEET METAL FITTING.
AND FLOW RATE LISTED OARY FOR A COMMLETE NSTALLATION CF: HyAG o DFACTORT-FABRICATED DUCT TSTEMS BHALL COMRLY UITH
4NOEA  CEILING EXHAIST GRILLE, SIZE NEIEATED on e 5 0, PROVIDE ANT INCIDENTAL uLie)
2 40 CR1 AND FLOW RATE LISTED NOT SHOUN OR EFEC‘F‘ED “‘H‘CH CAN REASONABLY BE EMETAL O METAL JONT® SHALL BE SEALED WITH MASTIC
INFERRED OR TAKEN A8 BELONGING TO THE WORK AND SEALANT TO PROVIDE AIRTIGHT PROTECTION P ENERGY ¢ MECHANICAL mmm
RECTANGULAR SUPFLY AIR CROBS SECTION NECESSARY TO PROVIDE THE COMPLETE SYSTEM RELLATION, WL S AL T ACCORNE 70 MM ACTURER'S
x| 51T 16 THE INSTALLING CONTRACTORS RESFONSIBILITY TO ASSURE CMMEND ATION, B4 UREN STREET
ALL MECHANICAL SYSTEMS RINCTION PROPERLY, SAFELY, AND
7 RECTANGULAR RETURN AR CROBS SECTION fo= g A A s F.CORRUGATED ALUMNLM FLEX DUCT SHALL NOT BE ALLOUED. N;Xéﬁé\gggj ZCZ\5 ?25;13523
GALL TAPES AND MASTIC SEALANTS SHALL COMPLY WiTH ULl
4. ALL WORK 18 TO CONFORM TO THE ACCEPTED BTANDARDS OF L arEs Ao FAX (530) 1650713
TRADE. THE ENGINEER IS TO BE NOTIFIED IF ANY L 1214, OR ULIBIE-
BALANCING DAMPER SUBSTITUTIONS ARE SEEN TO BE NECESSARY. 10.PROVIDE FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTORS BETUEEN SUFFLY AND
- RETURN AIR DUCTING AND SURFLY AND RETURN CONNECTIONS To
o Raio DUt ATHE VENTIL ATION SYSTEM SHALL BE UIRED To OFERATE FANCOL INIT-
0% CONTINUOUBLT DURING OCCUPTED HOURS, DURING UNOCCURIED Il NCREASE PUCT SIZES GRADUALLY, NOT EXCEEDING 1o DEGREES
FLEXIBLE DUCT HOURS THE UNIT SHALL CYCLE ON AND OFF WITH A DEMAND FOR UPSTREAM OF
[EATING AND COOLING. TN SHALL NoT EXCEED 76 DEGRLES: CONVERGENCE
am CuBIC FEET PER MINUTE BROCH THERTIOSTATS SHALL BE FROGRATMABLE UITH 5-1- e ol o Boem o0 Doaree,
. RN AR 2 2. BUPFORTS AND HANGERS G BHA
o ey A ROGRAMMING AND 24-HOUR HEATING AND COOLING SETBACK RN méﬁfﬂfgﬁgf’f’;,‘gé CODE AND N
e STANDASDS  METAL AND FLEXBLE. DUCT BHALL Ey
W +EATFUE D.THERMOSTATS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE INDICATED ON RTED AT EACH CHANGE OF DIRECTION, SUPFORTS AND &
e EaN ColL W FLANS, 42 INCHES ABOVE F\N\swsp FLGO LE EL el
EINSTALLING SUB-CONTRACTO IDE ENGINEER WiTH . URAR ALL UNLINED CONCEALED SUSELY AND RETURN DT UITH
OIFLETE coneoL A NELUDING Ui ALS Fom OC FIBERGLASS 2 Tere
B R F007 BENBITT  LAR NAULAT N ENTIRE  ARBIND
o A\R Dwussas AND FETURVEXHAUST GRLLES SHALL BE DUCT AND WIRE SECURELY N PLACE WITH 46 WIRE 2" O.
FQUAL. FROFOSE! EACH SIDE OF STANDING SEAM AND OVER INSULATION JOINT. LAP
DIERENT AL GATIONS ARE 45 FoLLode. ALL INSULATION JOINTS 3 MIN. INSLLATE DUCTS TIGHT AGANST
APELicaTiON DEL v OTHER WORK. BEFORE HANGING IN PLACE.
CLG GYPSUM SUPPLY LSW %" @ LINEAR DIFFUSER WITH /8" BARS e T D R ™
AT %" SPACING AND ©° STSTEM, ALL DUCTING AND RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION
DEFLECTION COMeONENTS SHALL BE COVERED LT TATE, PLASTIC, SEET
GYPeMCELNG  Fa2 STAMP FACED FILTER GRILLE VETAL OR OTHER IEHODB ACCEFTABLE 10 IHE ENFOROING
. ; DU} 2 DUST OR DEBRIS WHICH MAT
FILTERED RETURN PROVIDE 2" MERV-13 FILTER iy s Al
15. AIR DISTRIBUTION STSTEM SHALL BE BALANCED WITH AN
1. FOR EXACT LOCATION OF DIFFUSERS AND GRILLES REFER TO ROVED AND CALIBRATED AIR FLOW MEAGURING DEVICE.
AEC“‘TEC'“EAL RELEC"ED CEILING PLAN PROVIDE OUNER WITH COMPLETE AIR BALANCE REFORT IN
2. sl TE LINES AT 1/4" PER FOOT. CONDA ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS.
SHALL T RATE DTSR A I On 6 ABOVE GRABE Wt -
GRS RO SPOF S, R PR T AR o pevs s
B/ INLES O U NOTED, LRy OF
FLOAT SUITCH FOR AIR DLER UL NEReT FaleR 75T THE e N A e b 5
PANCOL UNIT WHEN FIOISTURE 1S BETECTER IN THE DRAN P4 ACCORDANCE WITH ASTH C IT1 OR C 518 WITH THIRD PARTY,
5 DT HATERIAL A A TESTING SUPERVISION.
ADUCTING IN CONCEALED LOCATION SHALL BE GALVANIZED
SHEET M FRE-INSULATED FLEX DUCT MAY BE USED 45
LEADERS (5’ MAX) TO A TERMINALS, PER
o541 DUCT SUALL B MANEACTURED N ACCORDANGE UITH
CHAPT. & OF THE 2018 CMC AND SMACNA GUIDELINES.
coouING HEATING FAN ELECT.
SYMBOL |  AREASERVED TAL | SENSIBLE ol HIGH DB(F) | M | se.wo) | OA VOLTAGE | MCA | COMP.LRA| FUSE/MOCP | MFGR&MODELNO. | WEIGHT (LBS]| EFFICIENCY REMARKS
(BTU/HR) | (BTU/HR) | EDB/EWB (') |  INPUT/OUTPUT (cFm)()
(BTU/HR) Ny
o1 (N) SERVER 17500 | 12500 | 8o/6s 21600 | 47 550 @ @ 021 @ FUITSU # ARUIBRLF ) - INDOOR HEAT PUMP FANCOIL UNIT -
ROOM DIMENSIONS: H=7-13/16", W=35-7/16, D=24-7/16"
BUILT-IN FLOAT SWITCH FOR CONDENSATE [&)
SOUND - 32 DbA =
[ (N) SERVER 17500 | 1250 | 80/es 2600 | 47 - — | 2o8230v. | 173 20 FUITSU # AOUIBRLFC % GROUND MOUNTED. g
ROOM 1PHASE OUTDOOR HEAT PUMP. 5
DIMENSIONS: H=24-7/16", W=34-1/2", D=13-7/8" L
NOTES: =]
1. RECEPTION, STORAGE & HALLWAY WILL BE PROVIDED BY NATURALVENTILATION, — =
2. ELECTRICALFOR INDOOR NIT WL B PROVIDED Y OUTDOOR UNT K. | =
<< —J
ju o
w Sl
= ke
= > |O
Y Iolx
<<
_—aeus e S S3lo
= < |
o Fo|=
ROOF FRAMING: S
10'x20" RA = —=Z| I
g
[ HANG FANCOLL INT PER \
HalkiCTIRED SEECRCATIg ot = c
Py e e nemL slooenece = H
o AL TiReAD RBG 10 A NeEDED P (N) SERVER] 2 g 3
COL HANGER BRACKET ROOM 5 =
] £ g |&
Rd ) Revisions
Mo |Date[By | Descrplion
FaNcoL it SUFFLY AR DUCT - -
e ey o}
CONDENSATE
CELNG /
/_\ FC SUPPORT DETAIL REFER 10 MAFACTURER'S 4 [ KETED NOTE®
SCALE: NONE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS HR-1 | TERMNATE CONDENSATE 6" (MN) ABOVE GRADE
W DOUNIES w
24746 64 2. 246" 54 DUCT DROP 10 REGISTER 6 AFF.
D= e 4k
Plot Date: T
HVAC FLOOR PLAN o | 20
s
m Scale
SCALE: 14" = 1-0" % as noted
Date 1st
s | 6-10-2020
Sheet
Numer | M1.1
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/E MA\N SWITCHBOARD 'MSB’
7450 VoLT, 30, 4

e e s

!TPULL METER/MA\N

10 (€) UTLITY
PAD MOUNTED §
TRANSFORMER

(£) servce —
GROUNDING
ELECTRODE
SYSTEM

WIRING DEVICE SYMBOLS

DESIGNATION SYMBOLS

20, 125V, DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET. ALPHABET INDICATES

@D

FEEDER DESIGNATION TAG

GENERAL NOTES

O, SPECIAL MOUNTING HEIGHT PER LIST: 1. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR READING AND INCLUDING ALL
o hea" AF INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE WRITTEN NOTES THROUGHOUT THE RUSSELL DAVIDSON
z 3 DRAWINGS. SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS MAY NOT BE PICTORIAL.
b — ABOVE COUNTER BACKSPLASH SHEET NOTE TA ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN
¢ — LOCATE ON WALL ABOVE WINDOW, APPROX. 9' AFF. davidsonarch.com
FERMERT A5, DURABLE. LABEL, NOICATNG Whdrt ] R GE R wocures maure e * CONSTRUCT A0 INSTALL COMPLETE & GPERATIONAL CLECTRCAL STENS
g - 720 LOWER CASE LETTER INDICATES SWITCH FOR FIXTURE INDICATED ON' THE DRAWINGS & IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.
RECEPTAGLE IS CONTROLLED E.G. 'CONTROLLED
NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT NUMBER (WHERE SHOWN)- 3. PROVIDE NEW TYPEWRITTEN PANEL SCHEDULES FOR ALL MODIFIED PANELS
70 INDICATE NEW AS—BUILT CONDITION
4 204 125/, DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET Sa  LETIER INDICATES FIXTURES CONTROL (WHERE SHOWN) © ©
4. PROVIDE MELAMINE PLASTIC ENGRAVED LABELS FOR PANELS, MAIN
g GEOLTYPE 2041260 DUPLEX REGERTACLE; 41" AFF. TO 2©,, NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT NUMBER (WHERE SHOWN) SWITCHBOARD DISCONNECTS, AND AL MAJOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.
CENTERLINE. PROVIDE WET—RATED DEVICE AND_ US|
WEATHER-PROOF COVER FOR WET LOCATION \NSTALLAT\ONS 5. ﬁbiE“SEW;SSEW”EE NngI‘DN FINISHED SPACES, SHALL BE CONCEALED, Spectral Q
O R INEOLE OUTLET: RATING AS SHOWN; 6. AL ELECTRICAL DEVICES INDICATED ON THESE SHEETS ARE NEW UNLESS Eng]neenng
* k ——— SURFACE MOUNTED PANEL OR TERMINAL CABINET OTHERWISE NOTED AND ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER CBC1117B.6. Eection
20A, 125V, DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET. -
7. DO NOT INSTALL RECEPTACLES OR TELEPHONE OUTLETS BACK—TO-BACK
AR NDICATES, ONEDUC&‘BTEOL&BDELD“JEEEC’;T% o W FLUSH MOUNTED PANEL OR TERMINAL CABINET B DEmSNG WALLS CEPTAC © © Consulting Engineers
RECEPTACLE IS CONTROLLED £.G. "CONTROLLED® @@ JUNCTION BOX; WALL MOUNTED, CEILING MOUNTED & FURNISH AND INSTALL FIRE-RATED BACK BOXES IN FIRE RATED WALLS e e L s et se
S, DMMER SWITCH AND CEILINGS WHERE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SUCH AS LIGHT FIXTURES, et
o © @ VOTOR OUTLET SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, TELEPHONE OUTLETS, ETC, ARE INSTALLED O RS g
RECESSED. SEPARATE ELECTRICAL EOXES BACK TO BACK IN ore sy
S TOGGLE SWITCH D} FUSED DISCONNECT FIRE-RESISTIVE WALLS BY A MINIMUM OF 24" HORIZONTALLY AND BOX
SWITCH XX/XX/XX = AMP SWITCH/POLES/AMP FUSE AREA NOT TO EXCEED 16 IN. 5Q. PROVIDE STEEL BOXES (OR OTHER Starmp
QCCUPANGY LIGHT CONTROL SWITCH; WALL AND CEILING /X /POLES/ LISTED BOXES) PER 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 712.3.2.
@ b MOUNTED [  NON—FUSED DISCONNECT
' SWITCH XX/XX = AMP SWITCH/POLES o, PROVIDE ALL SYSTENS, EQURMENT, DEVCES, WATERALS, FEEDERS,
UPPER CASE LETTER INDIGATES SENSOR TYPE PER OCOUPANCY 7 / WIRING, CONDUITS AS SPECIFIED, WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON
TRANSFORMER FLOGR PLANS
LOWER CASE LETTER INDICATES SWITCH CIRCUIT FOR FIXTURE 10. PROV\DE #12 CONDUCTORS FOR ALL WIRING FOR CIRCUITS WHERE NOT
©)2z3 SowRY — CRCUT BREMER RATHG 45 N ON' DRAWINGS. NUMBER AS REQUIRED IN CONDUT SIZED PER
CONDUIT SYMBOLS SHOWN ON PLANS; AMPS/POLES
11. INSTALL AND CONNECT A CODE SIZE INSULATED GROUND CONDUCTOR IN
CONDUIT INSTALLED CONCEALED ABOVE CEILINGS OR IN T »ATRANSFORMER WITH GROUND PER NEC AL BRANCH CIRCUITS AND FEEDER CONDUITS. THESE EQUIPMENT
e e - e WA GROUND WIRES MAY NOT BE SHOWN ON THE PLANS. INCREASE CONDUIT
SIZE WHERE REQUIRED.
,,,,, CONDUIT INSTALLED BELOW FINISHED FLOOR OR BELOW GRADE 12. ELECTRICAL PANELBOARDS SHALL HAVE DOOR-IN-DOOR FRONT COVERS,
o INDIGATES CONOUIT TURNING UP LIGHTING SYMBOLS 15 FEEDERS ROUTED EXPOSED AT GEILING OR WALL SHALL HE APPROVED
PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
——# INDICATES CONDUI TURNING DOWN RECESSED LIGHTING FXTURE AND OUTLET 14. VERIY CONIROL REQUREMENTS FOR EXHAUST FANS, AR CONDTIONNG
CONDUIT STUBBED OUT AND CAPPED [T B6%Ree 'avb Soe per Foctuse SCHEDULE. UNITS, AND FANS WITH'CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ROUGH-!
o CONDUIT HOMERUN; ROUTE T0 PANELBORRD, CABINET, O 83 & EvERGENCY BATIERY UNIT WITH OR WITHOUT EXIT SIoN
TERMINAL BOARD INDICATED, AND TERMINATE CONDUCTORS TO
CIRCUIT OVER CURRENT PROTECTNE DEVICE @@ ST VAL MOUNTED: ARROWS AND FACES AS SHOWN DEMOLITION NOTES
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SYMBOLS @ @ EXT SION: CEILING MOUNTED; ARROWS AND FACES AS SHOWN | 1. AL EXISTING DEVICE LOCATIONS ARE TO REMAIN UNLESS DEMOLITION WORK
= ON PLANS REQUIRES THEIR REMOVAL, NOT ALL EXISTING DEVICES ARE SHOWN.
NOTE: RACEWAY ONLY OUTLET. PROVIDE DOUBLE GANG BACK BOX AND
SINGLE GANG ADAPTER PLATE WITH 1° CONDUIT AND PULLSTRING To 2. AS NEEDED TO MANTAIN CIRCUIT GONTINUITY; PROVIDE A NEW PATHWAY AND
3. WHERE DEVICES ARE DEMOLISHED OR RELOCATED, REMOVE CONDUCTORS BACK TO
@ TELEPHONE/DATA OUTLET NEAREST JUNCTION BOX AND REMOVE ALL ABANDONED PATHWAY FROM AREA OF
4 WHERE DEVICES OR LUMINARES ARE DEMOLISHED OR RELOCATED, PATCH, REPAR w
AND REFINISH SURFACES. -
5. MAINTAIN CIRCUIT CONTINUITY TO ALL REMAINING DEVICES. FIELD CHECK AND 4
FY THAT ALL EXISTNG GROUNDING, TO EXISTING DEVICES TO REMAI, I w
ADEQUATELY TERMINATED.  PROVIDE. NEW GROLND WIRE AS NEEDED. )
I
=
2
(o]
FEEDER SCHEDULE > u
> [=]
Condit only WORK STATEMENT £o
Service_secondar Z S
NOTE: NOT AL REEOERS SHOWN ARE USED ON THS PROJECT. 1. ONE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE IS TO BE RELOCATED. S 2
) 2. NEW TRANSFORMER AND_ ELECTRICAL PANEL IN NEW LT. ROOM. 2 a
4 46 CU, 1 410 CU GND., IN 1C. 3. POWER AND LIGHTING TO ox 8
[~ T](E)cEnERaTOR 4. NEW KITCHEN EQUIPMENT IN EXISTING BREAK ROOM. 1
_— 250KW (300KVA) 4 #3 CU, 1 #8 CU GND., IN 1-1/4"C. 5. NEW_POWER TO CALL CENTER ROOM. (&2 o Se
| 2773800, 3P, 40 6. EXISTING LIGHTING TO REMAIN, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 2
®) d 7. EXISTING RECEPTACLES TO REMAN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. < O ¥
2)
ok | %58
<< | <23
o 2
c8, Sa | 9358
| Gom (E)DISTRIBUTION PANEL EDP’ we | 35z
400 AVP, 277/480 VOLT, 30, 4 = wo
L4 NEWA 1 ENCLOS! Z0O | 2z<
D [NAVE DATE
CEREUATIONE 1| PLANREVIEW#1_| 062020
TG FeEsE rLOoA
(EVATS' [ TRG RELDCATED 10 7188 LOCATGN
4008/3P RCUT NTERSPTIG
SUBMITTED: 02012020
SCALE ASNOTED
DRAWN BY. o
DISCONNECT SWITCH
SHALL BE LOCKABLE CHECKEDBY: | MLH
IN THE OPEN POSITION Jop.

7680 AMPS SCI AT TRANSFORMER
SECONDARY. NEW ELECTRICAL
PANELS T ‘BE FULLY RATED AT
10,000 AC.

ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

ELECTRICAL snEEv TNDEX

g Descr SoaE
ECEND. ONENE Dot £ PREL SCFEDULE e
[GHTING PLAN § SCHEDULES 3
PoWER PLA T

I

LEGEND,
ONE-LINE
DIAGRAM, AND
NOTES

DATE:

SUBMITTAL STANF'
PERMIT
SUBMITTAL

07-31-2020

EO1
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E] PANEL ‘LA
Mk 1
Enciosere SURFACE APANE. OB
RUSSELL DAVIDSON
E e lona [ X ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN
B | wype | (va) [Amps (=] (=]
[] . F>
1 Lo
[] X
1 1o | 20
o -]
LT
%0
080
100
o |k Spectral %
10 | = i - .
T T T Engineering
1 4 150 f 100 125 weeewt 100 135 Electrical
e T - 600 000 e o0 o0
FY s 0 @80 11 08 @0 Consulting Engineers
> - 2 i han 10KVA,
2 - - - I EMAIL: mog nobisISPECTRALENGINEERING.COM
1 r 100 » PHONE: 530:2738701
1 T LE ] =
Al 7 [ 1@ | starmp
a4t ror
A B
A ne =
i 1 L2 L] “SEE NOTES BELOW FOR FURTHER
' — o gy
850 108 340 A INFORMATION AND PANEL OR
T 1 fomue 1 Ve 4 o
ﬂ?‘;“‘ﬂ‘ﬂ"‘ii’" ox"nm smmmm OCOwace | Losd |Loed [ B |
@ L] . e we 4 Ll T (WvA) | Ampa | Poles | Pra Pk o
Pl Tolows: 1f e P 10KVA. 1 “;' 5% e fp ek
101 * &) +30, . - 000 |
=1 - low
200
sl s leell
Al w [ P ]
] n 0.38
Sl 11 |l
0 o
E.] 2]
o .
n 0.8
81wl 7
c - - 143 L]
43 4w e
A 8 c
L - 1
4« 8 8 1 14
AL Lighting Receps Moirs LMoL Kich Blewitr Egup  Tom w
000 000 w414 000 288 000 000 948 2885
L L ] E
A58 000 000 948 2504 WA W
L) oo 3 88 il
folows. 1 B an 106VA, o
10}" 5} +10, T
e
3
-
> w
)
z=| o
=2 8
ok &
oxT Se
<O | 2
ok | %58
< I | s<2
>0 1323
w2 25z
Z0 | ez«
D [NAVE DATE
T [PLANREVIEW#1_| 082020
SUBMITTED: 02-01-2020
ScALE ASNOTED
DRAWNBY: n
CHECKEDBY: | MLH
JOB:
SOBMTTAL STAWP
PERMIT EO 2
SUBMITTAL 1 .
DATE: 07-31-2020
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®SHEET NOTES
1. PROVIDE NEW EMERGENCY/EXIT COMBO LIGHT AND CONNECT TO EXISTING
CIRCUIT IN THIS LOCATION. MATCH EXISTING EXIT LIGHT MAKE/MODEL. i%gsl%c‘fmgéyég;gﬁ
2. PROVIDE PIR VACANCY SENSOR. MANUAL "ON" WITH 15 MINUTE DELAY. davidsonarch.com
LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE (7/8/2019)
LAMP
TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUF. CATALOG # TPE Wﬁ"‘ PE MOUNTING NOTES
F
F1 |2 LED UTILITY STRIP LIGHT, 2000 LUVENS, 80 CRI, WHITE FINISH | | \7u001n | GDS-L24-MVOLT-DM-35K.80CRI-WH 00K | 1| 21 m;v V;D SURFAGE |/ ROOM
NOT USED 010V LED NOT USED
F2 LITHONIA |CDS-L48-MVOLT-DM-35K-80CRI-WH 3500K | 1| 38 SURFACE
DRIVER
x Spectral %
£ _[EXTT SIGN, GREEN LETTERING, LED, WHITE HOUSING ONA | LM LED B G HORO w1 - eRpLANe |ECRESS PATHWAYS, DOORS Engineering
Electrical
nores
Consulting Engineers
A ALLLED FITURE NOLESSTHAN A
8. ENGINEER OF RECORD S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD CHANGES. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL PRIOR [S———
C. LAMPS TO HAVE 80+ CRI UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. A
o seea TOSUBMITBID. NOT RELIEVE PRODUCT AS DESCRIBED.
E PPROVIDE SUBMITTALS THAT INCLUDE THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE ON EACH LUMINAIRE TYPE, WITH CLEARLY CHECH INCLUDING WILL BE ECTED BY THE stamp
ENGINEER OF RECORD.
GENERAL NOTES
A. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE INSTALLATION INCLUDING ALL
WORK REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND OPERATING SYSTEM FOR
—T —T THE IMPROVEMENTS INDICATED.
B. ALL CONDUITS AND RACEWAYS SHALL BE RUN IN LOCATIONS WHERE
‘ 1 THEY WILL NOT BE VISIBLE.
C. PROVIDE 2 #12 CONDUCTORS AND 1 #12 GROUND UL-1NLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.
‘ ‘ ‘ D. INTERIOR ELECTRICAL PANELS TO BE NEMA1 WITH LOCKING ENCLOSURE.
E. INTERIOR CONDUIT TO BE INSTALLED AT 90-DEGREE ANGLES TO WALLS
— IN'A NEAT AND ORDERLY MANNER
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GENERAL NOTES

®SHEET NOTES

>

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE INSTALLATION INCLUDING ALL
WORK REQUIRED TC A COMPLETE AND OPERATING SYSTEM FOR
THE WPROVEMENTS. INDICATED:

ALL CONDUITS AND RACEWAYS SHALL BE RUN IN LOCATIONS WHERE
THEY WILL NOT BE VISIBLE.

o

PROVIDE 2 #12 CONDUCTORS AND 1 #12 GROUND UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

INTERIOR ELECTRICAL PANELS TO BE NEMAT WITH LOCKING ENCLOSURE.

INTERIOR CONDUIT TO BE INSTALLED AT 90-DEGREE ANGLES TO WALLS
IN'A NEAT AND ORDERLY MANNER.

ALL RACEWAY AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLED IN PLENUM AREAS
SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NEC 300.22(C)(1) AND (3).
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PROVIDE PLENUM RATED 3 CONDUIT WITH #2/0 COPPER GROUND, FROM
EXISTING MAIN BUILDING GROUND AT (E) ELECTRICAL ROOM TO NEW
8—PORT GROUND BUS BAR LOCATED AT 'CALL CENTER’. ROUTE ABOVE
CEILING.

PROVIDE 8-PORT COPPER GROUND BUS BAR AT 'CALL CENTER' CEILING
FOR RADIO SYSTEM GROUND CONNECTIONS.

PROVIDE 4—PORT COPPER GROUND BUS BAR AT 'CALL CENTER' CEILING
FOR RADIO SYSTEM GROUND CONNECTIONS.

PROVIDE PLENUM RATED 1" CONDUT WITH #2 COPPER GROUND FROM
§—PORT GROUND BUS BAR TO 4—PORT GROUND BUS BAR AT 'CALL
CENTER'. ROUTE ABOVE CEILING.

PROVIDE (2) PLENUM RATED 3" CONDUIT ONLY WITH PULL STRING, FROM
'IT ROOM' TO "CALL CENTER'. ONE 3°CO FOR DATA CABLES
ONE 3°CO FOR RADIO CABLES (BY OTHERS). ROUTE ABOVE CEILING.

PROVIDE DEDICATED DUPLEX RECEPTACLES (ON UPS PANEL) AND
TELE/DATA OUTLETS FOR CONNECTIONS TO EACH COMMAND CONSOLE.
VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

PROVIDE WORKING CLEARANCE PER NEC 110.26(A). AND DEDICATED
SPACE PER NEC 110.26(E).

OWNER SUPPLIED UNINTERRUPTABLE POWER SUPPLY (UPS) FOR PANEL
'LT2'. SEE ONE—LINE DIAGRAM.

FIRE_RATED PLYWOOD TELECOM BACKBOARD (BY OTHERS) PROVIDE #6
BARE COPPER GROUND TO BUILDING GROUND SYSTEM AND COIL 2 FEET
AT BACKBOARD.

- PROVIDE QUADPLEX. RECEPTACLE AT TELECOM BACKEOARD, +487 AFF, ON
oF

DEDICATED CIRCUIT. TYPICAL

. PROVIDE_ QUADPLEX RECEPTACLE MOUNTED TO SIDE OF LADDER RACK,

+72" AFF, ON DEDICATED CIRCUIT. TYPICAL OF 2 FOR EACH RACK.

. PROVIDE GFCI TYPE DEVICE, WET LOCATION RATED, WITH WEATHER PROOF

IN-USE COVER, LOCATED WITHIN 25 FEET OF HVAC EQUIPMENT.

. CONTROLLED 125 VOLT RECEPTACLES ARE NOT REQUIRED AT NEW OFFICE

SPACES, PER CALIFORNIA TITLE 24, SECTION 130.5(d) EXCEPTION #1(v).

. RELOCATE EXISTING COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLE TO NEW LOCATION AND

PROVIDE NEW GFCI TYPE DEVICE.

. EXISTING DISHWASHER CIRCUIT TO REMAIN FOR NEW DISHWASHER.

PROVIDE PLENUM RATED 3" CONDUIT ONLY WITH PULL STRING, FROM 'IT
ROOM' TO (E) SECURE HALLWAY ABOVE T-BAR CROWS—NEST- FOR FIBER
OPTICS LINE (BY OTHERS). FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND CONDUIT
ROUTING.

. PROVIDE QUADPLEX RECEPTACLE CONNECTED TO (E) RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT

ON (E) PANEL "LA’, FOR NORMAL POWER TO EACH WORKSTATION.

. EXISTING RECEPTACLES IN THIS ROOM TO BE USED FOR NORMAL POWER

TO EACH WORKSTATION. FIELD VERIFY (E) CIRCUITS AND EXTEND TO NEW
NORMAL POWER QUADPLEX (SEE SHEET NOTE #17).

. PROVIDE QUADPLEX RECEPTACLE FOR CRITICAL POWER TO EACH WORK

STATION. SPLIT WIRE QUADPLEX SO EACH DUPLEX IS ON SEPARATE
DEDICATED CIRCUIT. INSTALL RECEPTACLE IN (E) 4°SQ J—BOX AT WALL
WITH (E) 1* CONDUT STUBBED ABOVE CEILING. EXTEND CONDUIT/CIRCUIT
HOME—RUN BACK TO PANEL. LABEL RECEPTACLE COVER PLATE WITH
CIRCUIT NUMBERS.

PROVIDE QUADPLEX RECEPTACLE FOR CRITICAL POWER TO WORK STAT\ON
ON DEDICATED CIRCUIT. INSTALL RECEPTACLE IN (E) 4°SQ J-BO!

WALL WITH (E) 1" CONDUIT STUBBED ABOVE CEILING. EXTEND
CONDUIT/CIRCUIT HOME-RUN BACK TO PANEL. LABEL RECEPTACLE COVER
PLATE WITH CIRCUIT NUMBERS.

DONDU\T/FEEDER FOR POWER TO TRANSFORMER FROM PANEL 'EDF’ FOR
PANEL "LT1".

NEW 30KVA TRANSFORMER 'T—S', WALL MOUNT +8D" AFF.

PROVIDE 120V POWER TO MOTORIZED DOOR OPENER. PROVIDE 1/2'C
FROM DOOR OPENER TO 4°SQ J-BOX AT WALL FOR PUSH BUTTON. FIELD
VERIFY LOCATION.

PROVIDE CAT 6 CABLE FROM SERVER ROOM TO DISPATCH CONSOLES AT
DATA PORT SYMBOLS SHOWN. ~INCLUDE QUANTITY & CAT 6 CABLES AT
EACH CONSOLE. SEE "COUNTY ETHERNET CABLING SPECIFICATIONS” FOR
INSTALLATION DETALLS.

TERMINATE CONDUITS AT BACKBOARD.
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MELAS

ENERGY

ENGINEERING

ENERGY ¢ MECHANICAL CONSULTANTS
547 UREN STREET

NEVADA CITY, CA 95359
PHONE (530) 2£5-2492
FAX (530) 265-2213

Project Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition NRCC-PRF-01-E Page 1 of 13 Project Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition NRCC-PRF-01-E Page 50f 13 Project Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition NRCC-PRF-01-E Page 9 of 13 Project Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition NRCC-PRF-01-E Page 13 of 13
Project Address: 15434 Hwy. 49 Nevada City 95959 Calculation Date/Time: |[15:12, Fri, Mar 13, 2020 Project Address: 15434 Hwy. 49 Nevada City 95959 Calculation Date/Time: |15:12, Fri, Mar 13, 2020 Project Address: 15434 Hwy. 49 Nevada City 95959 Calculation Date/Time: |[15:12, Fri, Mar 13, 2020 Project Address: 15434 Hwy. 49 Nevada City 95959 Calculation Date/Time: |15:12, Fri, Mar 13, 2020
Input File Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition - 20025.cibd19x Input File Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition - 20025.cibd19x Input File Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition - 20025.cibd19x Input File Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition - 20025.cibd19x
A. GENERAL INFORMATION K1. Dry System Equipment (furnaces, air handling units, heat pumps, VRF, etc.) O. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT § 10-103
1. |Project Location (city) Nevada City 8. |Standards Version Compliance2019 Dry System Equipment * (Fan & Economizer info included below in Table N) Table Instructions: Selections shall be made by Documentation Author to indicate which Certificates of Installation must be submitted for the features to be recognized for Documentation Author Name: Chris Miller A
. . . g . . . ; Signature: /
2. |cAzip Code 95959 9. | Compliance Software (version) EnergyPro 8.0 1 2 3 4 | 5 6 7 8 9 10 compliance. These documents' bust be retained and provided to t‘he building inspector durl.ng co.nstruct/on and can be found online at: Company: MELAS ENERGY ENGINEERING \/k/_\
https://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/2019_compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCI/
3. |Climate Zone 11 10. | Weather File MARYSVILLE-BEALE-AFB_724837_CZ2010.epw Heating Cooling @ Address: 547 Uren St. Signature Date: 2020-03-13
. . 8 Field
4. |Total Conditioned Floor Area in Scope 237 ft2 (237 ft2 Building Total) 11. |Building Orientation (deg) (N) 0 deg Equipment Name Equipment Type Qty | Total Heating Output | Supp Heat Source | Supp Heat Output - Total Cooling - g i . Inspector ) - . CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (if applicable):
— - - (kBtu/h) (Y/N) (kBtuh) Efficiency Output (kBtu/h) Efficiency & Building Component YES | NO Form/Title P City/State/Zip: Nevada City CA 95959 6D6E-3177-3AC2-8FCO-4F54-7F61-DDFF-CAE4-CACS-CC68-D2CF-D076-9F 4F-E389-B8EF-0001
5. |Total Unconditioned Floor Area 0 ft? 12. | Permitted Scope of Work NewEnvelopeAndMechanical Pass |Fail
N " - - - Server3 Exhaust (NA) 1 0 No o] NA 0 NA N Phone: 530 265-2492
6. [Total # of Stories (Habitable Above Grade) |1 13 |Building Type(s) Nonresidential Covered Process [0 | X |NRCI-PRC-01-E - Must be submitted for all Refrigerated Warehouses Ol g S PONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
7. |Total # of dwelling units 0 14 |Gas Type NaturalGas HVAC MiniSplitHP (Split1Phase) 1 18 Yes 10 HSPF-8.200 15 SEEEERR-?[?_(;((J)(())/ N
T Status: N-New A —Altered, £ —Exising . P. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE I certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:
B. PROJECT SUMMARY Table Instructions: Selections shall be made by Documentation Author to indicate which Certificates of Acceptance must be submitted for the features to be recognized for 1. The information provided on this Certificate of Compliance is true and correct. . o ! N N ) ' !
) ) . ) . B L. e 2.1am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of Compliance (responsible designer)
Table Instructions: Table B shows which building components are included in the performance calculation. If indicated as not included, the project must show compliance prescriptively if within K2. ECONOMIZER & FAN SYSTEMS SUMMARY §140.4* compliance. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and must be completed through an Acceptance Test Technician Certification 3. The energy features and performance specifications, materials, components, and manufactured devices for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements
permit application. 1 2 3 2 I 5 | s I 7 3 [ 9 | 10 1 12 3 Provider (ATTCP). For more information visit:https://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/2019_compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCA/ of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
- ) ) T N T - 4. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets, calculations,
Building Components Complying via Performance Building Components Complying Prescriptively Field
System Type Design OA Supply Fan Return Fan “ 1e plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.
X |Performance [ | Performance | The following building components are ONLY eligible for prescriptive Name or Item Tag Economizer Type oS Building Component YES | NO Form/Title Inspector 5. 1 will ensure that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance shall be made available with the building permit(s) issued for the building, and made available to the enforcement agency for all applicable
Envelope Covered Process: Commercial compliance and should be documented on the NRCC form listed if within the Pa‘:kag:tdcr DOAs, CEM CEM BHP Watts Control CFM BHP Watts Control (if present) g‘" Pass | Fail inspections. | understand that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance is required to be included with the documentation the builder provides to the building owner at occupancy.
Kitchens scope of the permit application (i.e. compliance will not be shown on the : — -
[ |Not Included X |Not Included NRCC-PRE-E) VAC NiniSplitHP o 27 0.032 279 Constantvolume NA NA NA NA NA N Ervel X [J | NRCA-ENV-02-F - NRFC label verification for fenestration O O Responsible Envelope Designer Name: Russell Davidson i
. . : nvelope — - - - - ignature: MZ 2
X |Performance [ |Performance |Indoor Lighting (Unconditioned)§140.6 NRCC-LTI -E is required [ status: N - New, A - Altered, € - Existing [ | O |NRCA-ENV-03-F - Daylighting Design PAFs Oo]d Company: Russell Davidson Architecture & Design
Mechanical Covered Process: Computer Rooms Address: 149 C Point CL.. Suite A Date Signed:
[ |Not Included X |NotIncluded |Outdoor Lighting §140.7 NRCC-LTO-E is required ress: rown Point Ct., Suite ate Signed:
X |Performance j . \ [ |Performance  |Sign Lighting §140.8 NRCC -LTS-E is required K3. EXHAUST FAN SUMMARY City/State/Zip: Grass Valley CA 95945 Declaration Statement Type:
Domestic Hot Water Covered Process: Laboratory Exhaust A . - )
[ [Not Included X [Not Included Mandatory Measures 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Phone: 530 913-2370 Title: | License #: C36895
Electrical power systems, commissioning and solar ready requirements are System ID Zone Name Qty CFM Motor BHP Motor Watts Total Static Pressure (in H20) Responsible Lighting Designer Name: Jo Garst - NOT IN SCOPE
[ | Performance mandatory and should be documented on the NRCC form listed if applicable Server3 1-Server 1 30 0.016 14.0 2.20 - gnature:
I . - . X . C : Garst D
Lighting (Indoor Conditioned) (i.e. compliance will not be shown on the NRCC-PRF-E.) Ompany: Sarst Uesign
Add : 101 W. McKnight Way Suite B #178 Date Signed:
X [Not Included Electrical Power Distribution $110.11 NRCC-ELC-E is required Ka. Wet ystem Equipment (boilers, chillers, cooling towers, etc) ress chnignt Way sute ate olgne
— - - N Y ’ ’ g P City/State/Zip: Grass Valley CA 95949 Declaration Statement Type:
[ |Performance Commissioning $120.8 NRCC-CXR-E is required 1 2 3 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12
Solar Thermal Water Heating I l I Phone: 612 237-7332 Title: License #:
X [Not Included Solar Ready $S110.10 NRCC-SRA-E is required e ] Pumps 7]
Name or Item Tag Equipment Type Qty | Vol (gal) Rat(ekBt:/p:)mty Efficiency Standby Loss | | | o) o Responsible Mechanical Designer Name: Michael Melas -
Qty GPM HP VSD (Y/N @, ISignature:
g Company: Melas Energy Engineering b
Status: N - New, A — Altered, E — Existing
Address: 547 Uren St. Date Signed:
City/State/Zip: Nevada City CA 95959 Declaration Statement Type:
Phone: 530 265-2492 Title: License #: M26789
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2019 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-E-03042020-6104 Report Generated at: 2020-03-13 15:13:16 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2019 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-E-03042020-6104 Report Generated at: 2020-03-13 15:13:16 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2019 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-E-03042020-6104 Report Generated at: 2020-03-13 15:13:16 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2019 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-E-03042020-6104 Report Generated at: 2020-03-13 15:13:16
Project Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition NRCC-PRF-01-E Page 2 of 13 Project Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition NRCC-PRF-01-E Page 6 of 13 Project Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition NRCC-PRF-01-E Page 10 of 13
Project Address: 15434 Hwy. 49 Nevada City 95959 Calculation Date/Time: |15:12, Fri, Mar 13, 2020 Project Address: 15434 Hwy. 49 Nevada City 95959 Calculation Date/Time: [15:12, Fri, Mar 13, 2020 Project Address: 15434 Hwy. 49 Nevada City 95959 Calculation Date/Time: |[15:12, Fri, Mar 13, 2020
Input File Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition - 20025.cibd19x Input File Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition - 20025.cibd19x Input File Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition - 20025.cibd19x
C1. COMPLIANCE RESULTS FOR PERFORMANCE COMPONENTS (Annual TDV Energy Use, kBtu/ft 2-yr) K5. SYSTEM FEATURES §120.2 P. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE
c OM PLI ES 1 2 3 4 5 6 Table Instructions: Selections shall be made by Documentation Author to indicate which Certificates of Acceptance must be submitted for the features to be recognized for
] Window Interlocks per ] ] compliance. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and must be completed through an Acceptance Test Technician Certification
Energy Component Standard Design (TDV) Proposed Design (TDV) Compliance Margin (TDV)! System Name Optimum Start §140.4(n) Evaporative Cooling Heat Recovery Other Controls Provider (ATTCP). For more information visit:https.//www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/2019_compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCA/
Space Heating 6.98 20.52 -13.54 Res DHW1 - SHW NA NA NA NA Fixed Temperature Control, No DDC Field
Space Cooling 78.68 c1.81 26.87 [Notes: This table includes controls related to the performance path only. For projects using the prescriptive path, mandatory and prescriptive controls requirements are documented on the NRCC-MCH-E. Building Component YES | NO Form/Title Inspector
" Pass [Fail
Indoor Fans 122.68 6.50 116.18
— K6. MECHANICAL VENTILATION AND REHEAT §120.1 NRCA-MCH-02-A Outdoor Air must be submitted for all newly installed HVAC units. Note: MCHO2-A can be
Heat Rejection - - - 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 X [0 |performed in conjunction with MCH-07-A Supply Fan VFD Acceptance (if applicable) since testing activities O
i - - - overlaj
Pumps & Misc. Mechanical Ventilation DCV or Occupant i
Domestic Hot Water 28.44 98.40 -69.96 Zone Name — ) Fof Conditioned | Sensor Controls, X [J |NRCA-MCH-03-A Constant Volume Single Zone HVAC O Od
Indoor Lighting 18.62 18.62 - Ventilation Function #hotel rooms | # of people bedrooms Supply OA CFM Exhaust CFM Area (sf) or Both O XI | NRCA-MCH-04(a)-H Air Distribution Duct Leakage - HERS Verification required OO
ENERGY STANDARDS COMPLIANCE TOTAL 255.40 195.85 59.55 (23.3%) 1-Server General - Unoccupied 0 036 0 0 30 237 NA D) | D |NRCAMCH-04(b)-A Air Distribution Duct Leakage - ATT only 0|0
- " ; " ol s " " y " T—— O XI | NRCA-MCH-05-A Air Economizer Controls O O
Notes: The number in parenthesis following the Compliance Margin in column 4. represents the Percent Better than Standard.
K7. DISTRIBUTION SUMMARY §120.4/140.4(1) NRCA-MCH-06-A Demand Control Ventilation Systems Acceptance must be submitted for all systems required
1 2 3 4 5 O X |to employ demand controlled ventilation (refer to §120.1(c)3) can vary outside ventilation flow rates based on d O
C2. RESULTS FOR 'ABOVE CODE' QUALIFICATIONS* maintaining interior carbon dioxide (CO2) concentration setpoints
- Dry System Distribution
O his project is pursuing CalGreen Tier 1 O this project is pursuing CalGreen Tier 2 5 O [XI | NRCA-MCH-07-A Supply Fan Variable Flow Controls O O
Equi N. Ducts =
Miscell Energy Comy Standard Design (TDV) Proposed Design (TDV) Compliance Margin (TDV)? quipment Name Duct Leakage Verification Y/N g O | X |NRCA-MCH-08-A Valve Leakage Test oo
Insulation R-Value Location Mechanical
Receptacle 200.72 200.72 0.0 O NRCA-MCH-09-A Supply Water Temperature Reset Controls OO
HVAC No 8 Ductless N - "
Process - - - O X1 | NRCA-MCH-10-A Hydronic System Variable Flow Controls O O
[ sttus N ew £ _Exsting O | X [NRCA-MCH-11-A A ic Demand Shed Control oo
Other Lt - - - - -11-A Automatic Deman ed Controls
erte Multifamily or Hotel/Motel Occupancy? (if “Yes”, see DOMESTIC/SERVICE HOT WATER SYSTEM SUMMARY ) | No
Process Motors - - - O X | NRCA-MCH-12-A FDD for Packaged Direct Expansion Units O O
COMPLIANCE TOTAL PLUS MISCELLANEOUS COMPONENTS 456.12 396.57 59.6 (13.1%) Does the Project include Zonal Systems? | Yes | O X [NRCA-MCH-13-A Automatic FDD for Air Handling Units and Zone Terminal Units Acceptance O O
! Notes: This table is used to document compliance with programs OTHER THAN Title 24 Part 6, if applicable. [0 | X |NRCA-MCH-14-A Distributed Energy Storage DX AC Systems Acceptance O] g
K8. ZONAL SYSTEM AND TERMINAL UNIT SUMMARY § 140.4 [0 | X |NRCA-MCH-15-A Thermal Energy Storage (TES) System Acceptance O] d
D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 | 10 | 11 | 12 O XI | NRCA-MCH-16-A Supply Air Temperature Reset Controls O O
This project includes partial performance compliance scope options. The building must show compliance with all other applicable compliance scope options (performance or prescriptively) before Rated Capacity (cm) O NRCA-MCH-17-A Condenser Water Temperature Reset Controls O O
i Airflow (cfm Fan
occupying. (kBtuh) " -
System ID Zone Name system Type : O XI | NRCA-MCH-18 Energy Management Control Systems OO
E. HERS VERIFICATION Heating | Cooling Design Min. l:nalt’:o BHP Watts Cycles MEg't\gr [0 | X |NRCA-MCH-19 Occupancy Sensor Controls O|a
This Section Does Not Apply HVAC 1-Server MiniSplitHP 18.00 15.00 547 NA NA 0.032 27.9 X O
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F. ADDITIONAL REMARKS

K9. EVAPORATIVE COOLER SUMMARY

P. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE

This Section Does Not Apply

This Section Does Not Apply

G. ENVELOPE GENERAL INFORMATION

L. DOMESTIC/SERVICE HOT WATER SYSTEM SUMMARY

1 North-Facing is oriented to within 45 degrees of true north, including 45°00'00" east of north (NE), but excluding 45°00'00" west of north (NW).

2 East-Facing is oriented to within 45 degrees of true east, including 45°00'00" south of east (SE), but excluding 45°00'00" north of east (NE).

3 South-Facing is oriented to within 45 degrees of true south, including 45°00'00" west of south (SW), but excluding 45°00'00" east of south (SE).

4 West-Facing is oriented to within 45 degrees of true west, including 45°00'00" north of due west (NW), but excluding 45°00'00" south of west (SW).

H. FENESTRATION ASSEMBLY SUMMARY §110.6

This Section Does Not Apply

1 2 3 a4
Opaque Surfaces & Orientation Total Gross Surface Area (ft?) Total Fenestration Area (ft?) Window to Wall Ratio (%) L1. DHW EQUIPMENT SUMMARY
North-Facing? 148 f©2 0ft2 00.0% 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 un
; Tank Insulation Tank Location
East-F 2 230 ft? 0 ft? 00.0%
ast-racing ” DHW Name Heate.: EI:ment Tank Type Qty Ta(nl;l\)lol R?;;‘:J;‘:;" Efficiency R-value Sta;::;‘i’ol':ss Heajrt szp or Ambient
South-Facing? 139 2 0ft2 00.0% yp 8 (Int/Ext) P Condition
West-Facing? 269 ft? 0 ft? 00.0% Gas Storage2 Gas Storage 1 50.00 35 UEF: 0.58 NA SBLF: NA NA NA
Total 786 ft? 0 ft? 00.0%
Roof 237 f2 ofe 00.0% L2. MULTI-FAMILY CENTRAL DHW SYSTEM DETAILS
Notes: This Section Does Not Apply

L3. SOLAR HOT WATER HEATING SUMMARY

This Section Does Not Apply

M. COVERED PROCESS SUMMARY §140.9

This Section Does Not Apply

I. ENVELOPE DETAILS §120.7 & §140.3

11. OPAQUE SURFACE ASSEMBLY SUMMARY

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1]
. Framing Cavity Continuous | U-Factor / F-Factor | &
2
Surface Name Surface Type Description of Assembly Layers Area (ft?) Type R-Value R-Value / C-Factor g
Slab Type = UnheatedSlabOnGrade
Slab On Grade7 UndergroundFloor Insulation Orientation = None 237 NA 0 NA F-Factor: 0.730 N
Insulation R-Value = RO

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2019 Nonresidential Compliance

Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-E-03042020-6104

Report Generated at: 2020-03-13 15:13:16

N. INDOOR LIGHTING SUMMARY §140.6

This Section Does Not Apply
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Table Instructions: Selections shall be made by Documentation Author to indicate which Certificates of Acceptance must be submitted for the features to be recognized for
compliance. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and must be completed through an Acceptance Test Technician Certification
Provider (ATTCP). For more information visit:https.//www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/2019_compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCA/

Field
Building Component YES | NO Form/Title Inspector
Pass [Fail
O XI | NRCA-LTI-02-A - Occupancy Sensors and Automatic Time Switch Controls OO
O [XI | NRCA-LTI-03-A - Automatic Daylight Controls O O
Indoor Lighting
O X | NRCA-LTI-04-A - Demand Responsive Lighting Controls Od O
O NRCA-LTI-05-A - Institutional Tuning Power Adjustment Factor (PAF) o0
Outdoor Lighting X [J [NRCI-LTO-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings O O
Sign Lighting X [J |NRCA-LTO-02-A - Outdoor Lighting Controls Oof(d
O X |NRCA-PRC-01-F - Compressed Air Systems O O
O XI | NRCA-PRC-02-F - Kitchen Exhaust O O
O XI |NRCA-PRC-03-F - Garage Exhaust O O
O XI | NRCA-PRC-04-F - Refrigerated Warehouse - Evaporator Fan Motor Controls O O
O [XI | NRCA-PRC-05-F - Refrigerated Warehouse - Evaporative Condenser Controls O O
Covered Process
O NRCA-PRC-06-F - Refrigerated Warehouse - Air Cooled Condenser Controls O O
O [XI | NRCA-PRC-07-F - Refrigerated Warehouse - Variable Speed Compressor OO
O X | NRCA-PRC-08-F - Electrical Resistance Underslab Heating System O O
O NRCA-PRC-15-F - Fume Hood Automatic Sash Closures System Oo|g
O [XI | NRCA-PRC-16-A - Adiabatic Condensers O O

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2019 Nonresidential Compliance

Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-E-03042020-6104

Report Generated at: 2020-03-13 15:13:16

Project Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition

NRCC-PRF-01-E

Page 4 of 13

Project Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition

NRCC-PRF-01-E

Page 8 of 13

Project Name:

Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition

NRCC-PRF-01-E

Page 12 of 13

Project Address: 15434 Hwy. 49 Nevada City 95959

Calculation Date/Time:

15:12, Fri, Mar 13, 2020

Project Address: 15434 Hwy. 49 Nevada City 95959

Calculation Date/Time:

15:12, Fri, Mar 13, 2020

Project Address:

15434 Hwy. 49 Nevada City 95959

Calculation Date/Time:

15:12, Fri, Mar 13, 2020

Input File Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition - 20025.cibd19x

Input File Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition - 20025.cibd19x

Input File Name:

Nevada County Juvinile Hall Server Addition - 20025.cibd19x

I. ENVELOPE DETAILS §120.7 & §140.3

O. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION

Q. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF VERIFICATION

11. OPAQUE SURFACE ASSEMBLY SUMMARY

1 2

3

4

5 6 7 8

Surface Name Surface Type

Description of Assembly Layers

Area (ft?)

Continuous | U-Factor / F-Factor
R-Value / C-Factor

Framing Cavity
Type R-Value

smeis ©

R-19 Roof Cathedral9 Roof

Asphalt shingles - 1/4 in.
Vapor permeable felt - 1/8 in.
Plywood - 1/2 in.
Air - Cavity - Wall Roof Ceiling - 4 in. or
more
Wood framed roof, 16in. OC, 7.25in.,
R-19
Gypsum Board - 1/2 in.

237

Wood 19 NA U-Factor: 0.050 N

Table Instructions: Selections shall be made by Documentation Author to indicate which Certificates of Installation must be submitted for the features to be recognized for
compliance. These documents bust be retained and provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online at:
https://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/2019_compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCI/

Table Instructions: Selections shall be made by Documentation Author to indicate which Certificates of Verification must be submitted for the features to be recognized for
compliance. These documents bust be retained and provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online at:
https://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/2019_compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCV/

8 CMU Wall R-13 Furring11 ExteriorWall

Concrete - Part Grouted and Empty - 125

Ib/ft3 - 8 in.

Wood framed wall, 16in. OC, 3.5in., R-13
Gypsum Board - 1/2 in.

786

Wood 13 NA U-Factor: 0.085 N

1 status: N - New, A — Altered, E — Existing

12. OVERHANG DETAILS

This Section Does Not Apply

13. OPAQUE DOOR SUMMARY

1 2 3
Assembly Name Overall U-factor Status®
Insulated Metal Door15 0.500 N

J. CRRC ROOFING PRODUCT SUMMARY 5140.3

This Section Does Not Apply

K. HVAC SYSTEM SUMMARY §110.1 & §110.2
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Revisions:

No. | Date: By: | Description:

Indoor Lighting for compliance

NRCI-LTI-04-E - Must be submitted for two interlocked systems serving an auditorium, a convention center, a

Photovoltaic

NRCI-SPV-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings

a X conference room, a multipurpose room, or a theater to be recognized for compliance o d

O X [NRCI-LTI-05-E - Must be submitted for a Power Adjustment Factor (PAF) to be recognized for compliance Ooflg

0 [ NRCI-LTI-06-E - Must be submitted for additional wattage installed in a video conferencing studio to be O O

recognized for compliance
X [ [NRCI-LTO-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings O O
Outdoor Lighting

O X |NRCI-LTO-02-E - Must be submitted for EMCS Lighting Control system Ol 0

Sign Lighting O X [NRCI-LTS-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings O O
Electrical O X [NRCI-ELC-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings O O

O X oo

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2019 Nonresidential Compliance

Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-E-03042020-6104
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Field Field
Building Component YES | NO Form/Title Inspector Building Component YES | NO Form/Title Inspector
Pass |Fail Pass [Fail
Envelope X [ [NRCI-ENV-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings O O O X | NRCV-MCH-04-H Duct Leakage Test O O
Mechanical X [ [NRCI-MCH-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings O O " | O X | NRCV-MCH-24-H Enclosure Air Leakage O O
Mechanical
X [J |NRCI-PLB-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings O O O X |NRCV-MCH-27 Indoor Air Quality & Mechanical Ventilation O O
O X NRCI-PLB-02-E - Must be submitted for high-rise residential and hotel/ motel central hot water distribution O O O XI | NRCV-MCH-32-H Local Mechanical Exhaust O O
systems to be recognized for compliance b O [XI | NRCV-PLB-21-H - HERS verified central systems in high-rise residential, hotel/motel application O O
i _PLB-01-E - i ildi Plumbing
Plumbing O | B |NRCI-PLB-OLE - Must be submitted for all buildings o [0 | X [NRCV-PLB-22-H - HERS verified single dwelling unit systems in high-rise residential, hotel/motel application O] g
O X [NRCI-PLB-21-E - Must be HERS verified for central systems in high-rise residential hotel/ motel application O O
0 < NRCI-PLB-22-E - Must be HERS verified for single dwelling unit systems in high-rise residential, hotel/motel 0 O R. UNMET LOAD HOURS
application
This Section Does Not Apply
O X |NRCI-LTI-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings O] g
0 X NRCI-LTI-02-E - Must be submitted for a lighting control system, or for an Energy Management Control System 0 O
(EMCS) to be recognized for compliance
NRCI-LTI-03-E - Must be submitted for a line-voltage track lighting integral current limiter, or for a
O X [supplementary overcurrent protection panel used to energize only line-voltage track lighting, to be recognized O O
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Envelope Component Approach
NRCC-ENV-E CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-ENV-E

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Envelope Component Approach
NRCC-ENV-E CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

This document is used to demonstrate compliance with mandatory requirements in §110.8(g) and §120.7(b) for newly constructed buildings, and §141.0(b)1 for alterations, related to
roof, wall and floor assemblies. It is also used to demonstrate compliance with prescriptive requirements in §140.3 for newly constructed buildings, and §141.0 for additions and
alterations, related to roof, wall, floor, door, fenestration and daylighting requirements.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-ENV-E
Project Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Window Alteration|Report Page: (Page 4 of 5)
Project Address: 15434 Hwy. 49|Date Prepared: 3/13/2020

Project Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Window Alteration|Report Page: (Page 1 of 5)

L. DAYLIGHT IN LARGE ENCLOSED SPACES

This section does not apply to this project.

M. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION

Project Address: 15434 Hwy. 49|Date Prepared: 3/13/2020
A. GENERAL INFORMATION

01 [Project Location (city) Nevada City 05 |# of Stories (Habitable Above Grade) 1

02 |Zipcode 95959 06 [Total Conditioned Floor Area (ft?) 1290

03 [Climate Zone 11 07 [Total Unconditioned Floor Area (ft?) 0

Occupancy Types Within Project: (select all that apply): If one occupancy
constitutes >= 80% of the conditioned floor area, the entire building
envelope may be designed to comply with the provisions of that occupancy

per §100.0(f).

% Project includes unconditioned enclosed space(s) > 5,000 ft? under a roof with a ceiling

04 .
height of at least 15 ft.!

08

Selections have been made based on information provided in this document. If any selection have been changed by the permit applicant, an explanation should be included in Table E
Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online at
https.//www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/2019_compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCI/

Field | t
Yes No Form/Title SCINoHES or.
Pass Fail
) O NRCI-ENV-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings O O

All Nonresidential, including Relocatable Public School
X [Building certified for use in one climate zone Occupancy: | [J
A/B/E/F/H/M/S/U

Hotel/Motel Guest Rooms

Relocatable Public School Building for use in 0 High-Rise Residential
Occupancy: R-1

X
all climate zones Occupancy: E Occupancy: R-2 / R-3

N. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE

1 FOOTNOTE: Enclosed spcases > 5,000 ft? directly under roof with ceiling height > 15 ft in climate zones 2 through 15 are required to meet the minimum daylighting requirements
defined in §140.3(c). Compliance with §140.3(c) is documented in Table L. This is the only prescriptive requirement which applies to unconditioned spaces.

B. PROJECT SCOPE

Selections have been made based on information provided in previous tables of this document. If any selection needs to be changed, form user must provide an explanation in Table E
Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online at
https.//www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/2019_compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCA/. Indivudals who perform the field testing and verification work,
and provide the information required for completion of the fenestration Certificate of Acceptance documentation are not required to be licensed professionals. However, the person who
signs the Certificate of Acceptance document to certify compliance with the acceptance requirements shall be licensed as specified in Standards Section 10-103(a)4 and NA7.3.1

This table specifies project envelope components within the permit application demonstrating compliance using the prescriptive paths outlined in §140.3, and §141.0(a)1 and
§141.0(b)1 and 2 for additions and alterations.

Field | t
Yes No Form/Title i e or.
Pass Fail
([ ) O NRCA-ENV-02-F must be submitted for all new, added or altered fenestration. | O

My project consists of (check all that apply) Component Types
01 02

[ [New Construction or Newly Conditioned Space O Walls O Exterior Doors

O | One or more enclosed spaces > 5,000 ft2 directly under roof with ceiling height > 15ft - Rodt [ Floors Od Fenestration/ Glazing Doors®
[ |Addition of conditioned space [l Walls O Exterior Doors

O IOne or more enclosed spaces > 5,000 ft? directly under roof with ceiling height > 15ft . Roof [ Floors Od Fenestration/ Glazing Doors*
X |Alteration of conditioned space [ | Roof Assembly | X Walls Exterior Doors NA. for Alts.

0 One gr more enclosgd spaces > 5,009 fits (?Iirectly under roof with ceiling height > 15ft O |Roofing Material | I Floors ¢ Fenestration/ Glazing Doors

and lighting system installed for the first time

1FOOTNOTE: Doors that are more than one-half glass in area are considered Glazed Doors and should be documented on table K with fenestration.

Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: Registration Provider: EnergySoft
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-ENV-E
Project Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Window Alteration|Report Page: (Page 2 of 5)
Project Address: 15434 Hwy. 49|Date Prepared: 3/13/2020

MELAS
ENERGY

ENGINEERING

ENERGY ¢ MECHANICAL CONSULTANTS
547 UREN STREET

NEVADA CITY, CA 95359
PHONE (530) 2£5-2492
FAX (530) 265-2213

C. COMPLIANCE RESULTS

Results in this table are automatically calculated from data input and calculations in Tables F through L. Note: If any cell on this table says "COMPLIES with Exceptional Conditions" refer
to Table D. Exceptional Conditions for guidance or see the applicable table referenced below.

Opaque Envelope Components Daylighting Spaces >

Fenestration Compliance Results

Roof Assembly Roofing Materials Walls Floors Doors 5,000ft?
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
(See Table F) (See Table G) (See Table H) (See Table 1) (See Table J) (See Table K) (See Table L) COMPLIES
Yes Yes

D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS

This table is auto-filled with uneditable comments because of selections made or data entered in tables throughout the form.

E. ADDITIONAL REMARKS

This table includes remarks made by the permit applicant to the Authority Having Jurisdiction.

F. ROOF ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE

This section does not apply to this project.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-ENV-E
Project Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Window Alteration|Report Page: (Page 5 of 5)
Project Address: 15434 Hwy. 49|Date Prepared: 3/13/2020
DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature: ,fr‘
Chris Miller Vi
Company: Signature Date:
MELAS ENERGY ENGINEERING
Address: CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (if applicable):
547 Uren St. 6D6E-3177-3AC2-8FC0-4F54-7F61-DDFF-CAE4-CAC8-CC68-D2CF-D076-9F4F-E389-B8EF-
0001
City/State/Zip: Phone:
Nevada City CA 95959 530 265-2492
RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:
1. The information provided on this Certificate of Compliance is true and correct.
2. | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of Compliance (responsible designer)
3. The energy features and performance specifications, materials, components, and manufactured devices for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements
of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
4. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets, calculations,
plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.
5. 1 will ensure that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance shall be made available with the building permit(s) issued for the building, and made available to the enforcement agency for all applicable

inspections. | understand that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance is required to be included with the documentation the builder provides to the building owner at occupancy.

G. RATED ROOFING MATERIAL (COOL ROOF)

Responsible Designer Name:
Russell Davidson

Responsible Designer Signature: M/z

This section does not apply to this project.

Company: Date Signed:

H. WALL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE

This table demonstrates compliance with prescriptive wall assembly requirements in §140.3(a)2 and §140.3(a)3 for new constructions or additions, or mandatory wall assembly
requirements in §141.0(b)1B for alterations.

Russell Davidson Architecture & Design 2020-03-13
Address: License:

149 Crown Point Ct., Suite A C36895
City/State/Zip: Phone:

Grass Valley CA 95945 530913-2370

O{Framed O|Mass (new only) |CJ|Concrete Sandwich Panel (new only) |CJ|SIPS O|ICF (new only)

01 Indicate wall types included in the project:®
i 2l [J|Metal Panels [(J[Metal Building  [[(J|Spandrel/ Curtain Wall [O|straw Bale  |J|Log Home (new only)

1 FOOTNOTES: Wall types indicated above as "(new only)" do not have Title 24, Part 6 requirements for alterations. New construction and additions do have requirements and should be

clicked above and compliance demonstrated within this table.

Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: Registration Provider: EnergySoft
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-ENV-E
Project Name: Nevada County Juvinile Hall Window Alteration|Report Page: (Page 3 of 5)
Project Address: 15434 Hwy. 49|Date Prepared: 3/13/2020

I. FLOOR ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE

This section does not apply to this project.

J. EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE

This section does not apply to this project.

K. FENESTRATION AND GLAZED DOOR SCHEDULE

This table demonstrates compliance with prescriptive fenestration requirements in §140.3(a)5 for new constructions or additions, or §140.1(b)2A for alterations. Exterior doors that are
more than one-half glass in area are considered Glazed Doors and should be documented on this table with fenestration.

01 ||ndicate fenestration types included in the project:! |IZI |Vertical (alterations) |I:l |Vertica| (new) |I:| |Sky|ights |I:| IGIazed Doors (new only)

1 FOOTNOTES: Floor types indicated above as "(new only)" do not have Title 24, Part 6 requirements for alterations. New construction and additions do have requirements and should be
clicked above and compliance demonstrated within this table.

Vertical Fenestration- U-factor, Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (RSHGC/ SHGC), Visible Transmittance (VT)

01 X Calculate Area-Weighted Average U-factor for Vertical Fenestration®
02 X Calculate Area-Weighted Average (R)SHGC for Vertical Fenestration®
03 X Calculate Area-Weighted Average VT for Vertical Fenestration®
04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13
Calculation Method i
Tag/Plan | Fenestration (R)SHGC Compliance| VT Compliance . Seadined Product 2
) Occupancy & Status for Performance Product Performance Unit Product | Performance |Area ft
Detail ID Type Method Method e :
Values per Design Performance | per Design
Window |Fixed window
06 280.4 07 115
08 11.6 09 0

LFOOTNOTES: Orientation between 226 deg and 315 deg are considered "West Facing". A diagram has been provided in the Nonresidential
Compliance Manual for visual reference.

?Do not include demising walls per §140.3(a)5 .

3 Includes glazed door fenestration area .
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